
REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER 
AND 

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

N0.4 

( CIVIL) 

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA 





\ 

SL. Page Reference For Read 
No. No. ----
19. 102 2nd line from top occurrence occurrence 

6th line from ... 
.. 

20. 102 forwarded fol"t.tard 

21. 112 12th l ine from bottom made make 

22. 116 2nd line from top Particular Particulars 

23. 117 1st line from top de fict deficit 

24. 117 10th line from top Orissa, Limited, Orissa Limited, 

25. 120 6th line from t op Governsment Government 

26. 120 9th line from bottom Per cent per cent 

27. 121 4th line and 

19th l ine from bottom was were 

28. 127 12th line from top lakhhs lakhs 

29. 147 Under column(9) Scheduled to Scheduled to be 

completed 

30. 147 Under column(9) has not been have not been 



ERRATA 

Heport of the COfl1Jlroller and AOOilor General of India, 
for the period ended 31 March 1989 (Civil) No. 4, 

Govemmenl of Orissa. 

·.1. Page 
No. No. 

1. 12 

12 

12 

4. 1J 

14 

16 

42 

48 

" 48 

Reference 

16th line from top 

16th line from top 

l 'Jt h line from top 

for 

Provided to 

of the 

12th line from bottom Forest s 

10th line from top 

1 Lt h line from top 

1 Uth line from top 

9th line from top 

13th line flam top 

estalishment 

Seedilings 

contractor 

idle charges 

was 

10. 49 2nd line fr.JM ~~.ttom reservior 

11. 5J 10th line from t op accepted 

12. 59 2nd line from botlom ther 

I .S . 59 1st line from botlom their 

14. 6.S 7th line from bottom during execution. 

Read 

Provided initially to 

delete 'the' 

Add the sentence 

•Training the per­

sonnel of the remai­

ning 2 Societies 

was proposed to be 

taken up later• 

after looms. 

forests 

establishment 

Seedlings 

tenderer 

idle time 

were 

reservoir 

accepted rate 

their 

the 

be fore 1984. 

1 5. 63 4th line from bottom has been undertaken. ha s a Is o be en .. 

16. 82 12th line from top Nationalist ion 

7. 92 6th line from top Electricity 

U. 99 2nd line· from top panchayat samities 

undertaken 

sequently. 

Nationalisation 

electricity 

sub­
• 

\ 
Panchayat Samities 



Prefatory remarks 

Overview 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph 

CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

a (eas 3. 1 

Page(s) 

ix 

x1 - xvii 

- 1 l 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMEN~ 

Industria l development in backward 

Outstanding r ent @:/' 11 

Unproducti ve investment in non- via ble 
industrial co-operative societies 

J ~ 12 

g;.1 12 -13 
Undue financial assistance to a n 
ind us trial unit 

FOREST, FISHERIES AND AN IM AL 
HUSBAN DRY DEPARTMENT 

Social forestry programme in Orissa @/ 13 - 25 

REVENUE AN D EXCISE DEPARTMENT 

Failure of ca rdveyer /ca rdex system 

Infructuous expe nd iture on idle staff 3.7 .. 

HEAL TH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

Misappropriation of Govern ment 
revenue 

25 - 28 

28 - 29 

29 

I 



ii 

Non-accounting of departmental 
receipts 

Paragraph Page(s) 

{(j29 -30 

8~0-31 Non-functioning of cardio thoracic 
surgery unit 

AGRICULTURE AND CO-OPERATION 
DEPARTMENT 

A voidable payment of interest 

Loss of revenue due to non­
extraction of sis.al fibre 

Loss on disposal of seeds 

Loss on account of pesticides 

EDUCATION AND YOUTH 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

e 31_32 

32 - 33 

33 - 34 

34 

Expenditure on idle establishment q;; -<6 ~",)@ 35 

Non-rendering of ac_counts of advances ~~g-~ 35 - 36 

GENERAL 

Misappropriations, losses etc . 

CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

IRRIGATION AND POWER 
DEPARTMENT 

Remal Medium Irrigation Project 

3.17 37 - 38 

8 39 - 49 



' 

iii 

Upper Ko lab Hydro electric Project -
Construction of Water conductor 
system 

Construction of Hanumanthia 
mino r irrigation project 

Construc t ion of Harabhangi 
irr iga ti on project 

Construction of Jaunria minor 
irrigation project 

Improper selection of site of works 

Unauthorised benefit to a contractor 

Avoidable expenditure due to 
inadequate survey 

Extra expenditure due to execution 
of substandard work 

Loss due to short recovery of royalty 

Payment due to acceptance of 
tender without sc rutiny 

Financial benefit to a contractor 
due to over estimation 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Undue financial benefits afforded 
to contractor - M/s Orissa Bridge 
and Construction Corporation Limited 

Paragraph Page(s) 

°I·"'" 9--cvY ey<i> 
49 - 56 

8 57 

@ 58 - 59 

@ 59 

@ 60 - 61 

® 61 - 62 

e> 62 - 63 

e 63 

B 64 

4.lL 64 - 65 

4.12 65 - 66 

~ 66 -68 



iv 

Paragraph Page(s) 

lnfructuous expenditure due to non­
construction of embankment upto 
designed height 

Infructuous expenditure 

A voidable excess expenditure on improve­
ment of Panikoili - Keonjhar Road 

Extra expenditure due to execution 
of substandard work 

Construction of submersible bridge 
over Mushal nallah 

@ 
@ 

8 
@ 

HOUSING AND URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

68 - 69 

69 

70 

71 

71 - 72 

Extra expenditure on laying of pipelines 8 72 - 73 

Avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.51 lakhs 
due to lack of co-ordination 8 74 

CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNT 

A -Public Works 

IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

A voidable extra expenditure 
(Potteru Irrigation Project) 

Purchase of consumable stores 

75 

75 -76 



... 

~I 

v 

Paragraph 

A voidable extra expenditure 

CJ (Upper Kolab Project) 

Purchase of unwanted payloaders ® 
Non-delivery of steel by carriage 

8 contractor 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

Non-retrieval of steel billets G 
Ldss due to shortage and damage g of stores 

CHAPTER VI 

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 

Commercial and quasi-commercial 
undertakings 6.1 

General 

CHAPTER VII 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO 
LOCAL BODIES AND OTHERS 

7 .1 

SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND 
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

Page(s) 

: 
76 

77 

77 - 78 

78- 79 

79- 81 

82- 85 

86- 89 

Orissa Renewable Energy Development 
Agency 

~ @
0 

:t&89- 95 

r . \ <\ .., , 



V l 

Pa ragraph Page(s) 

COfv1MU NT1 Y DEVELOPMENT AND 
RURAL RECONSTR UC T£0N 

DEPARTM ENT 

Irregular expe nditure under Rural Land less 
Employment Guarantee Programme 
(RLEGP) 7 .3 95 - 'J". 

Financial assis tance to Panc hayat 
Samities 7.4 98-103 

Unfruitful expenditure 

Excess payment of Risk Fund 
contribution under IRDP t o 
Co-operative Banks 

7.5 . 103-104 

7.6, 104- 106 

AGRICULTURE AND CO- OPERATION 
DEPARTMENT ,,.-... J 

Blocking up of funds (z_:!J1 107 

FOREST: FISHERIES AND ANIMAL 
HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

Grants to Milk Producers' Co-operative 
Societies a nd Unions 

SPORTS, CULTURE AND 

f5 107-108 

TOURISM DEPARTMENT --- I 
Grants for specific purposes ~ 109-1.12 

• 



/ vii 

Paragraph Page(s) 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

Orissa Industrial Infrast ruc ture ~ j 
Development Corporation (IDCO) ~)" ~ 12-1 23 

Financial assistance for :=:::.: / 
industrial development ~ 123-124. 

HOUSING AND URBAN ~ 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ~ . 

Orissa State Housing Board @'\ 124-129 

APPENDICES 

Appe ndix Page(s) 

Statement showing failure/shortfall 
in ?eedlings 3.1 132-133 

Statement showing misappropriation, 
losses, etc., reported upto 3 1st 
March, 1989 pending fi nalisation at 
the end of September, 1989 3.2 134- 139 

Summarised financial position of 
schemes taken over by Orissa 
State Seeds Corporation 6. 1 140-14 1 

Statement showing position of unuti lised 
funds out of Central assista nce lying 
with non-gove rnment bodies/ institutions 
as on 31st March, 1989 7 .1 142-149 





• 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the 
Governor under Article 151 of the Const~ t ution . It contains 
Audit comments on the financ ial t ransact ions of the Govern­
ment of Orissa, inc luding reviews on indu.;trial development 
in backward a reas, social fo restry program me in Or issa, 
Rema! medium irrigation project, and Or issa Indust rial Infra­
structure Development Corporation. 

2. This is the second Report fo r the year ended 
3 1 March 1989.The first Report, containing two chapters 
on the analys is of State finances and Audit comments 
on points arising from t he Appropr iation Accounts and 
Finance Accounts of t he State for 1'988-89, was published 
and presented in t,he Orissa Legislative Assembly on 
28· June, 1 9~0 . 

3. R~port s containing observations of Aud it on Statutory 
Corporations and Government C ompanies and on revenue 
receipt s are presen ted separately. 

4. The cases mentioned in t he present Report are 
among those which came to notice in the course of test"­
audit of accounts during 1988-89 as well a s those wh ic h 
had come to notice in ear lier yea rs , but could not be 
dealt with in previo us Reports. Matters relating to the 
per ibd subsequent to 1988-89 have a lso been included 
wherever considered necessary. 

JX 



• 



• 

OVERVIEW 

This Report consists of 5 chapters containing 
observations of Audit on 4 reviews on various schemes 
and projects and 53 audit paragraphs. Synopsis of the 
major audit findings contained in this Report is given 
below. 

2. Industrial development in backward areas 

For development of industries in backward areas 
in the State, three Centrally sponsored schemes, viz. 
Central Investment Subsidy Scheme (CISS), Concessional 
Finance Scheme (CFS), and Central Infrastructural Assis­
tance Scheme (CIAS), were launched. 

During 1982-89, out of Rs.1698.40 lakhs released 
as Ce(ltral Investment Subsidy, Rs.22.32 Jakhs remained 
undisbursed with the Orissa State Financial Corporation. 
Rupees 91.76 lakhs paid to 37 industrial units, became 
recoverable due to closure of those units within five 
years, but had not been recovered. In 19 cases, excess 
subsidy of Rs.18.98 Jakhs was paid due to incorrect assess­
ment. Subsidy of Rs.48.45 lakhs was adjusted in eleven 
cases for repayment of Joan and interest, defeating the 
purpose of the scheme. 

Out of 14 industrial sheds and 26 shops constructed 
at a total cost of Rs.26.60 lakhs in a District, only 3 
sheds were occupied and the others are lying vacant. 
No evaluation of the scheme was done. 

( Paragraph 3.1 ) 

3. Social Forestry Programme in Orissa 

A new Social Forestry Programme was taken 
up in April, 1983, with financial assistance from the 



xii 

Swedish International Development Agency (SIDA). The 
objective was the creation of forest resources by the 
people with Government support for sustained supply 
of firewood, fodder, small timber and minor forest produce, 
and restoration of the environment by providing tree 
coverage over degraded areas involving the rural people 
as members of the local community. The programme 
was designed to be implemented in two phases - the 
first phase during the period from 1983-84 to 1987-88 
covering 5,000 viliages, and the second phase from 1988-89 
to 1992-93 covering 45,000 villages. 

Out of 8 Divisions test-checked, plantation records 
were not maintained in one Division, and in other 7 Divi­
sions details were not kept. In 3 Divisions expenditure 
of Rs.2. 91 lakhs was considered to be doubtful, as the 
actual plantation was found to be less than what was 
reported by the Division. As agair.st the survival norm 
of 7 5 per cent of the plantations, there was no survival 
on plantations, on which Rs.7 5.48 lakhs was incurred, 
in 3,573 hectares. In 1,464 hectares, the survival was 
less than 50 per cent. 

Seedlings costing Rs.15.51 lakhs procured in 
excess of the norms had not been utilised. 

( Paragraph 3.5 ) 

4. Remal Medium Irrigation Project 

Completion of the first stage of the Project, 
which was commenced in 1974 for providing irrigation 
in tribal areas of Keonjhar District, was delayed by seven 
years due to change in design, slow progress of work 
by contractors, de~ay in acquisition of land and money 
constraints. Expenditure of Rs.1,380 lakhs was incurred 
till March, 1989, but the revised estimates for the work 
(Rs.1,353 lakhs) had not been sanctioned.Short recovery/ 
overpayments to the contractors amounted to Rs.9.66 lakhs. 

' 



xiii 

Irregular/infructuous expenditure of Rs.6.32 Jakhs was 
incurred, due to improper planning/premature commence­
ment of work before approval of the design of the spi!Jway 
and spill channel. There was avoidable expenditure of 
Rs.2.04 Jakhs due to unrealistic estimation of work. 
Surplus/spurious spares of Rs.12.90 Jakhs ren ?ained in 
stock for over a period of seven years. Water cess of 
Rs.8.58 lakhs remained unrecovered. 

( Paragraph 4.1 ) 

5. Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Development Corpo­
ration (IDCO) 

The Orissa 
Corporation (IDCO) 
industrial estates, 
buildings and make 
the entrepreneurs. 

Industrial Infrastructure Development 
was established in 1981, to manage 
develop industrial areas, construct 
them available on hire or sale to 

During the period from 1983-86, the shortfaJI 
in achievement in land development ranged between 
43 and 61 per cent, and in construction of sheds between 
53 and 64 per cent. Land of 970 acres developed with 
an investment of Rs.397.11 lakhs was sold at Rs.215.32 
lakhs, resulting in loss of Rs.181.79 lakhs to the Corpora­
tion. Further, most of the 690 acres of land developed 
at a cost of Rs.282.61 Jakhs could not be allotted due 
to Jack of demand. 319 sheds (Rs.508 lakhs) and 62 mini­
sheds (Rs.6.97 lakhs) constructed/acquired upto 1985-86 
had not been aJlotted. Rental and water charges amounting 
to Rs.4 7 .14 lakhs till 31 March 1986, due from parties 
and industrial estates, have not been realised.Land premium 

• and development cost for 29 acres of land allotted to 
the Orissa State Electricity Board, amounting to Rs.6.42 
lakhs, remained unrecovered. 

( Paragraph 7 .10 ) 



xiv 

6. Other points of interest 

(i) Rs.40.53 lakhs were paid between May 1982 
and September 1986 to a brewery, as interest-free 
ioan under Orissa Sales Tax Loan Rules, 1980 
even though its products were not taxable. 

( Paragraph 3.4 ) 

(ii) Rs.45.59 lakhs spent on purchase of cardex/card­
veyer system equipment to streamline land records, 
proved unfruitful, and the system has been aban­
doned. 

( Paragraph 3.6 ) 

(iii) An amount of Rs.l.04 lakhs collected as fees 
and fines between December 1973 to April 1989 
by the Registrar of Births and Deaths, Cuttack, 
was shown as remitted into the Treasury; but 
it was not actually remitted, resulting in misappro­
pr ia ti on of cash. 

( Paragraph 3.8 ) 

(iv) Rs.2.50 lakhs were collected by the Sub-Divisional 
Medical Officer, Rairangpur, during August 1979 
to June 1989 towards ambulance charges, but 
only Rs.0.92 lakh was accounted for. 

( Paragraph 3.9 ) 

(v) Equipment worth Rs.10.77 lakhs procured in 
August, 1983 - April, 1989 at the M.K.C.G. Medical 
College Hospital, Berhampur, for a cardio thoracic 
surgery unit remained unused because the unit 
had not been set up. 

( Paragraph 3.10 ) 



.. 

xv 

(vi) Failure to extract Sisal fibre in 1983-89 resulted 
in a Joss of Rs.10.73 Jakhs. 

( Paragraph 3.12 ) 

(vii) Acceptance of a tendered rate for cement-grouting 
without properly specifying the material resulted 
in additional payment of Rs.10.41 lakhs to a 
contractor. 

(Paragraph 4.11 ) 

(viii) Overpayment of Rs.385.37 lakhs for overhead 
expenses was made to the Orissa Bridge and Cons­
·truction Corpora ti on. 

( Paragraph 4.13 ) 

(ix) Cast-iron water pipes costing Rs.5.77 Jakhs had 
to be replaced soon after laying, due to mishandling 
in transportation. 

( Paragraph 4.19 ) 

(x) Lack of co-ordination between the National High­
way authorities and the Public Health authorities 
in the construction of a culvert resulted in an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.51 lakhs in the 
laying of an additional parallel pipeline. 

( Paragraph 4.20 ) 

(xi) Payloaders procured in December, 1982 for Rs.35.18 
lakhs for minor irrigation works remained unused/ 
under-utilised, and await disposal as surplus 
machinery. 

( Paragraph 5.4 ) 

(xii) Entrustment of transportation of departmental 
steel to a private contractor without adequate 
safeguards resulted in loss of material worth 
Rs.11.38 lakhs. 

( Paragraph 5.5 ) 



xvi 

(xiii) 388 tonnes of steel billets issued by the National 
Highway Divisions and Roads and Buildings Di visions 
(cost: RsJ2.67 lakhs) to a firm for re-rolling 
in 1985 have not been received back. 

( Paragraph 5.6 ) 

(xiv) In the schemes undertaken by the Orissa Renewable 
Energy Development Agency, 16· out of 20 turbine 
generators installed at Puri at a cost of Rs.193.09 
lakhs during 1985-88 broke-down soon thereafter, 
but they have not been repaired for want of 
spares. Against the annual targeted generation 
of power of 12 lakh KWH, only 9.39 lakh KWH 
was generated in 3 years, till March, 1989. A 
claim for Rs. 7 .11 lakhs towards power supplied 
to OSEB was not realised by the Agency. A mini­
micro Hydel Project, constructed at Badaghagra 
in Keonjhar District in 1986-87 at a cost of 
Rs.19.27 lakhs, generated only 2.5 lakh KWH 
of electricity during 3 years ending August, 
1990, against the annual targeted generation 
of 2.25 lakh KWH. Claim for Rs.1.04 lakhs towards 
power supplied to OSEB was not realised. 17 Solar 
pumps costing Rs.9.96 lakhs, procured for sale 
at subsidised rates to farmers, remained unsold 
for 5 years. 

(xv) 

( Paragraph 7 .2 ) 

Rupees 33.54 lakhs were paid as octroi on food­
grains supplied under RLEGP to the Orissa State 
Civil Supplies Corporation though not admissible. 

( Paragraph 7 .3 ) 

(xvi) Rupees 871 lakhs received as grants by 79 Pan­
chayat Samities remained unspent for long periods, 
though they were to be utilised in specific schemes 



• 

XVll 

within a year. Rs.489 Jakhs advanced as loans; 
since 1960-61 by 81 Panchayat Samities, were 
outstanding for recovery. 

( Paragraphs 7 .4.4 / 7 .4.6 ) 

(xvii) Rupees 55.55 Jakhs received by the District 
Rural Development Agency, Dhenkanal in March 
1983, for subsidising cashew plantation under a 
Centrally-sponsored scheme, remained unutilised. 

( Paragraph 7 .7 ) 

(xviii) The Orissa State Housing Board received Joans 
of Rs.263 lakhs from the Government at conces­
sional rates, a large part (Rs.142.42 Jakhs) of 
which remained unutilised for long periods for 
want of schemes for their use. Similarly, out 
of grants of Rs.113 lakhs received by the Board, 
Rs.62 lakhs remained unspent. 

( Paragraph 7 .12 ) 





• 

• 

3.1 

3.1. l 

areas 
ment, 

(a ) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

CHAPTER III 

CIVIL DEPARTMENTS 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

Industrial development in backward areas 

Introduction 

For development of industries in backward 
and correction of imbalances in ind us trial develop­
Government of India launched the following schemes : 

The Central Investment Subsidy Scheme (C ISS) 
(August, 1971) ; 

Concessional Finance Scheme (C FS) (April , 1983); 

Centra l Infrast ructura l 
'No-industry Districts ' 

Assista nce Scheme in 
( CIAS) (August, 1983); 

Central Transport Subsidy Scheme (CTSS),(July, 
1971). 

All the schemes except the Central Transport Subsidy 
Scheme (CTSS) were imple mented in the State. 

CISS provided for payment of outright subsidy 
to entrepreneurs at 10 per cent (increased to 15 per cent in 
1973) of investment on fixed capi ta l, i.e . land, building, 
plant a nd machine ry, subject to maximum of Rs.5 lakhs 
(Rs.1 5 lak.hs from 1973). Unde r CFS, firanacial assistance 
at concessiona l rate of interest a nd lower unde r-writing 
commissions, etc. were provided by Financial Inst itutions, 
viz: Industria l Development Bank of India (IDBI), Industrial 
Finance Corporation (IFC), etc. For rapid industrialisation 
of the backward a reas, C IAS e nvisaged Centra l assistance 



' 

2 

to the State Government for taking up infrastructural 
development in one or more ide n.tified Growth Centres, 
in "No-industry Districts" (NID). The assistance under 
this scheme was lim ited to one-third of the total cost 
of infrastructural development in each Growth Centre, 
subject to a maximum of Rs.2 crores per distric t. 

In Orissa, 8 out of 13 districts (Kalahandi, 
Mayurbhanj, Bolangir, Dhenkanal, Keonjhar, Koraput, 
Balasore and Phulbani) were identified as industrially 
backward districts, to qualify for CISS. Of these, three 
districts (Balasore, Phulbani and Bolangir) were declared 
as "no-industry dist ricts" where Growth Centres for infras­
tructural development were ident ified. 

3.1.2 Organisationa l set-up 

A State-Level Committ ee (SLC) was set up 
by Government wi th the Secretary, Industries Department 
as ex-officio Chairman, and the Director of Industries as 
ex-officio Member-Secretary, for determining the quantum 
of subsidy and assistance to units under the Central Invest­
ment Subsidy Scheme. The SLC had overall authority 
over the disbursing agency, i.e . Orissa State Financial 
Corporation (OSFC) . The Concessional Finance Scheme 
is controlled by the concerned term-lending institutions. 
The Central Infrastructurai Assistance Scheme (CIAS) 
was operated by the Orissa Indu$tria1 Infrastructural Deve­
lopment Corporat ion (IDCO), which was declared as the 
nodal agency. Indust rial Promotion and Investment Corpo­
ration of Orissa Limited, (IPICOL) was to make prelimi­
nary investigation of the applications received from the 
entrepreneurs of large a nd mediuin industries as regards 
their eligibility for subsidy under CISS before fo rwarding 
the same to OSFC. 



.. 

3 

3.1.3 Audit coverage 

Records of t he 5 backward districts of Balasore , 
Mayurbhanj , Keonjhar, Phulba ni and Koraput, an ::! t hose 
a vailable in the Industries Department, Bhuhaneswa r, 
Director of Industries, Cuttack, as well as IDC:O, IPICOL 
and OSFC, for the period from 1982- 83 to 1988-89, we re 
test-checked be t ween Janu;ir y 1989 and May, 1989. 

Results of a udit are given in the succeeding 
pa ragra phs. 

3.1.4 Highlights 

Out of Rs .1 6,98.40 lakhs Central Investment 
Subsidy (CIS) released to t he Orissa St ate Fina nci­
a l Corporat ion (OSFC), only Rs. 16,76.08 lakhs 
we re disbursed to industrial units during 1982-83 
to 1988-89. Rs.22.32 lakhs remained und isbursed 
with OSFC. 

(Paragraph : 3.1.5) 

In nineteen cases, excess subsidy of Rs. 18.98 
la khs was paid due to incorrect assessment . 

(Paragraph : 3.l.6(a)) 

Payment of subsidy of Rs.11.48 lakhs on second­
hand machinery proved infruc tuous, as t he 
concerned unit closed down within one year 
of commencement of production due to mana­
geria l problems. 

(Paragraph : 3. l .6(b)(i)) 

Rupees 48.45 la khs were diverte'1 for payment 
of loan a nd interest thereon in eleven cases, 
def e ating t he purpose for which t he subsidy was 
released. 

(Paragraph : 3. l.6(d)) 



4 

CIS of Rs.91.76 lakhs, paid to 37 industrial 
units which were closed within five years after 
commencement of production, was not recovered 
as required under the scheme. 

(Paragraph : 3. l .7(a)) 

An amount of Rs.10.24 lakhs was deposited 
with Orissa State Elecuicity Board for providing 
power lines to two Growth Centres under Central 
Infrastructural Assistance Scheme, but details of 
expenditure incurred were not obtained. 

(Paragraph : 3. l .8(b)) 

Infrastructural development in none of the 
three Growth Centres at Balasore, Bolangir 
and Phulbani was completed (June, 1989) within 
the gestation period of three years, mainly 
due to delay in land acquisition. 

(Paragraph : 3.l.8(f)} 

Out of 14 industrial sheds and 26 shops cons­
tructed at total cost of Rs.26.60 lakhs in Balasore 
district, only 3 sheds were occupied and the 
others are lying vacant. 

(Paragraph :3.l.8(g)) 

3.1.5 Financial achievement (CISS) 

Against the total c laim of Rs.17 ,85.12 lakhs 
preferred by the SLC for re-imbursement during the period 
1982-83 to 1988-89, the Government of India released 
Central Investment Subsidy of Rs.15, 17 .40 lakhs. Claims 
for Rs.267 .72 lakhs were pending for re-imbursement 
at the end of 1988-89. The State Government, however, 
released Rs.16,98 .40 lakhs to OSFC, the disbursing agency, 
during these seven years. OSFC disbursed R.,5. 16,76.08 lakhs 

• 

, 



• 

5 

for the industrial units, and had a balance of Rs.22.32 lakhs 
at the end of March, 1989. 

3.1.6 Disbursement of subsidy 

(a) Excess payment of subsidy 

According to the scheme, subsidy was payab le 
on prOOuctive assets like factory buildings, plant and machine ry 
etc. In 19 cases subsidy was paid on assets like sanitary 
installations, wells, boundary walls, a pproac h road, e tc ., 
which were not to be conside red as productive assets. 
This resulted in excess payment of Rs.1 8.98 lakhs . 

(b)(i) Subsidy on second-hand machinery 

The valuation of second-hand machinery was 
required to be made by an approved value r, or to be 
based on the certificate of a Chartered Engineer that 
the machinery was good a nd capable of production for 
five years. A unit in Bolangir procured second-hand machi­
nery at a cost of Rs .45.93 lakhs without an evaluation 
report or certif icate and subsidy of Rs.11.48 lakhs was 
irregularly pa id . Within one year of commencement of 
produc tion (March 1985), the unit was closed down in 
January, 1986 due to managerial problems. No recovery 
has been made (May 1990). 

(ii) Irregular payment of subsidy 

In 23 cases, subsidy of Rs.1 80 .47 lakhs was 
paid by OSFC without support ing certificates from the 
Charte red A<;countants and Govern ment engineers 3.S 

required unde r the scheme. In two cases in Balasore, 
the certificates of the C hartered Accountant and the 
Government engineer were ignored and subsidy was paid 
on highe r valuation made by OSFC, which resulted in 



6 

additional payment of Rs.l.40 lakhs. In anothe r case . in 
Balasore district, investment of Rs.2.33 lakhs on elec t ric 
installation was taken into account tw ice fo r computing 
the adm issible subsidy, which resu lted in excess payment 
of Rs .0.58 lakh. 

(c) Subsidy to a closed unit 

Out of Rs.25 lakhs subsidy sanctioned to a 
unit in Balasore, Rs .20.64 lakhs was paid upto Janua ry, 
1986. The unit went into production in Septembe r , 1986, 
but closed down in December, 1986. Never theless, the 
balance amount of subsidy of Rs .4.36 lakhs which was 
payable after commencement of production, was paid 
in March, 1987, i.e. two months after the c losure of the 
unit . The entire subsidy of Rs.25 lakhs is recoverable . 

(d) Adjustment of subsidy towards re-payment 
of loan 

Central Investment Subsidy is payable to indus­
trial units as an incentive for growth of industries . Bu t · 
the disbu rsing agency (OSFC) adjusted the subsidy towards 
principal and interest of earlier loans, defeat ing the purpose 
of the subsidy. Test-check revealed that in i 1 cases, C IS 
of Rs.48.45 lakhs was adjusted towards term-loan and 
interest. 

(e) Subsidy for expansion of existing uni ts 

. According to clarifications issued by Governme11t 
of India (July, 1979), investment on expansion which result s 
in increase in production capacity, modernisation or diversi­
fication was eligible fo r subsidy. Payment of subsidy of 
Rs.3. 13 1akhs for expansion of 6 existing industria l unit s 
was made, where no additional production capacity wa s 
c reated nor modernisation was involved. 



• 

7 

(f) Subsidy to units not eligible for assistance 1 
According to the scheme, un its set up i a 

block/ta]uk/urban agglomeration or extension of town hip 
where investment had exceeded Rs.30 c rores were not 
e ligible for the subsidy. In Sim iliguda block, though the 
investment had exceeded Rs.30 crores by 31st March, 
1983, subsidy of Rs.7 .30 la khs was paid between 1985-86 
and 1988-89 to 9 units . 

(g) Unauthorised payment of subsidy 

A maximum of 85 per cent of the subsidy sanc­
tioned was payable . to the concerned industria l unit before 
it commenced product ion, and the balance 15 per cent was 
payable only after the unit commenced production. In 
7 cases, subsidies var ying from 86 to l 00 per cent of the in­
vestment were paid between February, 1983 and November, 
1987 to certain units before they commenced production, 
resulting in financial accommodation of Rs.6.53 lakhs. 

(h) Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation 
sheds 

Industria l units set up in sheds provided by 
the Industrial Infrastr ucture Developme nt Corporation 
(IDCO) were a llowed subsidy by t he St ate Government 
at 25 to 30 per cent of t he investment made by them . These 
units are not e ligible to the Central In vest ment Subsidy. 

Cent ra l Investment Subsidy of Rs.2 .27 lakhs 
was paid in instalme nts be t ween M 3rc h, 1986 and March , 
1988 t o 3 industria l units in Ba lasore and Mayurbhan j 
Distric ts, set up in sheds provided by IDCO, although 
t hese uni t s were not e ligible for the subsidy. 



8 

3.1.7 Effectiveness of the procedure 

(a) Closed and sick units 

Under the scheme, CIS is recoverable from 
industrial units, which go out of production within 5 years 
from the date of commencement of production. 37 units, 
whic h received the subsidy, in the four backward districts, 
were closed down between 1981 -82 and 1987-88, within 
5 years. No action was taken to recover the subsidy of 
Rs .91.76 lakhs paid to the units. Further , in the 8 backward 
districts of the State, 773 small-scale indust rial units 
and 5 large/medium industrial units which had received 
CIS had become sick by 3 lst March, 1988. No action was 
taken for revival of the units. The sickness of the units 
was mainly due to shortage of working capita l, market 
constraints, non-availability of raw materials, et c. 

(b) Non-maintenance of r ecords 

Registers and records indicating information 
about the functioning of the units receiving subsidy were 
not maintained, eithe r by the Director of Industries or 
at the level of District Industries Cent re. Annual progress 
report or audited stat ements of transactions were not 
submitted by any industrial unit to OSFC or the Directorate. 
The production achie'ved and the employment generated 
were not monitored. 

3.1 .8 Central Infrastructural Assistance Scheme 

(a) Financial outlay 

• 

The Government of India re leased a tota l assis- ' 
tance of Rs.200 lakhs fo r 3 'no-indust ry districts' (Ba lasore : 
Rs. l 00 lakhs, and Phulbani and Bolangir : Rs.50 lakhs 
each) during 1985-86 to 1988-89. In addition, a sum of 
Rs. l 00 lakhs was released by IDBI in March, 1989 for 



9 

Balasore. The total expenditure incurred was Rs.!f 97 .54 
lakhs (Balasore : Rs.457 .72 lakhs, Phulbani : Rs.1 lakh 
and Bolangir : Rs.38.82 Jakhs). The expenditure of Rs.457 .72 
lakhs incurred on Balasore included Rs.197 .94 lakhs spent 
out of the State Budget prior to 1st April, 1983 (which 
did not qualify for central assistance), and Rs.59.78 lakhs 
from out of the resources of IDCO. Expenditure in the 
other two districts was far less than 50 per cent of the Cen­
tral assistance, due to problems in land acquisition and 
delays in assessment of water availability. 

(b) Deposit work 

An amount of Rs.10 .24 lakhs was deposited 
between 1986-87 and 1987-88 with the Orissa State Electri­
city Board (OSEB) for providing power lines to Growth 
Centres of Balasore (Rs.9.83 lakhs) and Phulbani (Rs.0.41 
lakh). The progress of work and the expenditure incurred 
thereon as on May, 1989 were not ascertained by IDCO. 

(c) Development of Growth Centres 

In Phulbani distric t, Government land selected 
for Growth Centres was found registered as forest land ; 
and the district being mostly inhabited by tribals, acquisition 
of private land was also not possible. In a11, out of 1000 
acres required, only 381.73 acres of Government land 
could be acquired by March, 1989. 

(d) In Bolangir district, land measuring 554.70 
acres was acquired against the requirement of 1000 acres, 
and Rs.3.20 lakhs were spent on the water supply project 
against an estimated cost of Rs .6 crores by March, 1989. 

• The shortfall was attributed to delay in ac quisition of 
land, delay in survey and investigation of water supply 
project and delay in finalisation of tenders for procurement 
of pipes. 



10 

(e) For the Balasore Growth Centre, 481 .13 acres 
of land were .acqui red between 1983-84 and 1988-89 out 
of which 200 acres were developed by March, 1989. The 
balance 281.13 acres was not developed as there was 
no demand from the entrepreneurs. 

(f) Though the gestation period for completion 
of infrastructure development in the 3 Growth Centres 
mentioned above was three years from February, 1986 
(the date of receipt of the fi rst instalment of Central 
assistance), none of the projects was completed by Jun•:!, 
1989. 

(g) Industrial sheds and shops 

Out of 14 industrial sheds and 26 shops construc­
ted between 1985-86 a nd 1987-88 at a cost of Rs .2 2.70 
lakhs a nd Rs.3.90 lakhs respectively in the Balasore Growth 
Centre, only 3 sheds were occupied by entrepreneurs . 
11 sheds and all the 26 shops (cost Rs.21.74 lakhs) .were 
lying vacant (May 1990). 

3.1.9 Monitoring and evaluation 

Government of India had issued instructions 
(June, 1988) to set up a monitoring cell in t he State to 
watch the utilisation of CIS distric t -wise and indust ry-wise. 
Information to be co:-npiled related to units which received 
100 per cent C IS . and had gone into production for 5 years 
or beyond, units which had discontinued product ion, etc. 
The Industries Department was required to review the 
position t wice a year (April and September) and sul:rnit 
reports to t he Government of India in May and October. 

It was noticed that no monitor ing cell either 
at State level or district level had been set up to review 
the worki ng of the scheme (as of June 1989). 

; 



11 

3.1.10 The matter was reported to Government in 
August 1989 ; their reply has not been received (Jam.1ary, 
1991). 

3.2 Outstanding rent 

The Industries Depa rtment had authorised the 
Director of Industries in June, 1969 to spare a hostel 

~ building of t he Engineering S~hool, Jharsuguda, temporarily 
for 3 years for use by a private college, on payment of 
fair rent to be assessed by the Public Works Department. 
The private ' college started functioning in the building 
from August, 1969, for which rent of Rs.4,530 per month 
was assessed by the Chief Engineer, Roads and Buildings, 
in January 1972. 

A test -check of the records of the Principal, 
Engineering School , Jharsuguda, in October, 1987 revealed 
that the management of the college had neither paid 
any rent from August, 1969, nor had vacated the building 
(as of April 1989), on the ground that negotiations were 
being held to charge a nominal rent. ' The Director of 
Industries had clarified in October, 1972 that no concessio-; 
on rent would be allowed, and asked the college to pay 
the arrears of rent and also vacate the building. In Novem­
ber, 1974 the Industries Depa rtment reiterated the position. 

An amount of Rs.11.52 lakhs towards rent 
from August, 1969 to October, 1990 remained unrecovered. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
June, 1989. Govern ment accept ed the fact ual position 
in Sept ember, 1989, and stated that steps were being 
taken for realising the outstanding rent and if necessary 
to evict the occupants. 



12 

3.3 Unproductive investment in non-viable industrial 
c~perative societies 

For promoting production of woollen carpets 
in Orissa, 5 woollen carpet industrial co-operative societies 
were set up at Bolangir, Sonepur, Rampur, Loisinga and 
Saleveta in Bolangir district, and registered during May, 
1983 to September, 1983. Government invested Rs.1.7 5 
lakhs as share capital and Rs.0.49 lakh as managerial 
subsidy in these societies. Six years later, in August, 
1989 these societies had not started production for want 
of looms, accessories, working capital, building and master 
craftsmen. The investment .of Rs.2.24 lakhs on the co-opera­
tive societies was thus unfruitful . 

Government stated in July, 1989 that refresher 
training through a reputed firm of Uttar Pradesh would 
be provided to the members of the 3 co-operative societies 
during August 1989, and that after completion of training 
these societies would utilise the share capital towards 
purchase and installation of looms. 

3.4 Undue financial assistance to an industrial 
unit 

The Orissa Sales Tax Loan Rules, 1980 envisaged 
that new small scale, medium and large industries which 
started production, and existing large and medium industries 
which undertook expansion and diversification, on or after 
1st August, 1980, were eligible to interest-free sales-tax 
loans equivalent to the amount of sales-tax paid within 
the State. ;. 

A test-check of the accounts of the District 
Industries Centre, Cuttack, in July - August, 1988 revealed 
that a brewery whose products were not taxable under 



13 

the Sales Tax Act, 1947, and which started production 
in July 1979, was aJJowed Joan-incentive in September, 
1981 in lieu of the excise duty paid by it as a special 
case. Interest-free Joan of Rs.40.53 Jakhs was paid in 
6 instalments between May, 1982 and September, 1986, 
even though the unit was not entitled to the incentive 
under the rules and had also not undertaken any expansion 
or, diversification after 1st August 1980. 

; The interest-free Joan of Rs.40.53 Jakhs paid 

• 

was irregular, ~md constituted undue financial assistance 
to the industrial unit. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
September, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (Nove­
mber, 1990). 

FOREST, FISHERIES AND ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 
DEPARTMENT 

3.5 Social Forestry Programme in Orissa 

3.5.l Introduction 

In Orissa, Forests cover about 38 per cent of the 
total geographical area. With a growing population and 
increase in need for fuel wood, smaJJ timber required 
for house-hold and agriculture purposes, there has been 
st~ady pressure on the forests, resulting in excess depletion 
of resources. The gap between requirement of fuel wood 
and smaJJ timber and supply was estimated at 63.2 Jakh 
cubic metres in the National Council of Agriculture Report, 
1976. With a view to augmenting the availability of fuel 
wood and smaJJ timber, plantation of fast-growing species 
was taken up by the Forest Department under afforestation 
schemes from 1961-62 onwards. 



14 

A new social forestry programme was taken 
up in April 1983, with financial assistance from the Swedish 
International Development Agency (SIDA), and with the 
following objectives : -

creation of forest resources by the people 
with Government support ; 

creation of- forest resources for sustained supply 
of fuel wood, fodder, small timber and minor 
forest produce ; 

estalishment and reintroduction of tree cover 
over degraded areas close to village and farm 
lands, to restore the environment ; 

creation of a programme for full involvement 
of the rural people as members of local commu­
nity. 

The programme was designed to be implemented 
in two phases : the first phase during the period 1983-84 
to 1987-88 covering ~000 villages., and the second phase 
from 1988-89 to 1992-93 covering 4~000 villages. 

3.5.2 Organisational set-up 

At the district level, one Deputy Director 
in the rank of Divisional Forest Officer (DFO) is in overall 
charge of the social forestry project. He is assisted by 
an Assistant Conservator of Forests (ACF), one Agronomist 
and Social Forestry Supervisors (SFS) at Range level and 
Village Forest Worker (VFW) at Grampanchayat level, 
in the implementation of the programme. At the regional 
level, there are three Joint Directors in the rank of Conser­
vator of Forests (CF) in charge of training, research, 
publicity and monitoring. The Director is in overall charge 



15 

of administration, programme, control , policy, co-ordination 
and guidance in respect of the social forestry projec ts 
in the State. 

3.5.3 Audit coverage 

Nine social forestry Divisions were established 
during 1983-84, in first phase of the programme (1983-84 
to 1987-88). 

A test-check of _ records of 8 social forestry 
project Divisions (Balasore, Bolangir, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, 
Ganjam, Keonjhar , Puri and Sambalpur) was conducted 
in August - September, 1989 covering the first phase 
of the program me (1983-84 t o 198 7-88) and the points 
noticed are given in the foJJowing paragraphs. 

3.5.4 Highlights 

Out of 8 Divisions test-c hecked, plantation 
records were either not maintained (l Division), 
or were improperly maintained (7 Divisions). 

(Paragraph : 3.5.8(a)) 

In 3 Di visions, actual plantation fell short of 
the reported area by 114.72 hectares, indicating 
doubtful expenditure of Rs.2.91 lakhs. 

(Paragraph : 3.5.8(b)) 

Proof of distribution of 67 .93 lakh seedlings 
(value Rs.20.38 lakhs) was not available. 

(Paragraph : 3.5.8(c)) 



16 

As against the norm of 7 5 per cent for survival of 
plantations prescribed, there was no su.r .v. i.val 
in 3573 hectares where an expenditure Rs.7.5.48 
lakhs had been incurred. Only 3 per cent(l.354 he­
c ta res) of land covered by plantation (with 
survival above 50 per cent) have been transferred 
tcr the Village forest Committee for maintenance. 

(Paragraph : 3.5.8(e)) 

There was subst antial wastage of polythene 
bags (cost Rs.26.31 lakhs) used for seedlings. 

(Paragraph : 3.5.l O(a)) 

Seedilings for Rs.15.51 lakhs were 
rn excess of t he prescribed norms 
not utilised. 

procured 
but we re 

(Paragraph : 3.5.l O(b)) 

3.5.5 Components of the Programme 

The components of the programme are 

(a) Village Wood Lots (VWL) 

VWL consist s of small plantations on commui1ity 
land and Government waste lands in each project village, 
raised by the villagers for their own benefit with technical/ 
f inancial assistance a nd supply of seedlings from Government. 
The plantations a re eventua lly to be transferred to the 
Village Forest Committees (VFC) for maintenance. 

(b) Reforestation and Rehabilitation (REFO & REH AB) 

Plantations under this component are to be 
take n up on protected forest lands, and'B' class reserves 



17 

degraded and deforested by over-exploitation. Plantations 
carried out by the villagers would remain vested with 
the Village Forest Committees (VFC). 

(c) Forest Farming for Rura l Poor (FFRP) 

This programme provided for the grant of usufru­
ctory ri.ghts over Government surplus lands in and around 
vi11ages to landless families, to encourage intensive forest 
farming and generate income. The project support consists 
of providing seedlings, f e rtilise rs, pesticides and wages 
for soil prepa ration and planting. The project would a lso 
provide finance for maintenance in the first two yea rs, 
and pevelop inte r-cropping to e nsure sustained income 
to the beneficiaries. 

(d) Parm f or:estry 

Under this component free supply of seedlings 
and technical assistance is given to privat e farmers and 
institutions, to encourage them to plant fuel, fodder and 
fruit trees on their own land. 

3.5.6 Pattern of financial assistance 

According to the agreement indicated in the 
appr,aised project document (APO), financial assistance 
of 70 per cent of the total expenditure incurred by the 
State Government was to be released by SIDA to the 
Government of India,of which 70 per cent would be released 
to the State Government. Thus, 49 per cent of the total ex­
penditure was to be received from the Swedish International 
Development Agenty (SIDA) through the Government 

., of India, and the remaining 51 per cent was to be met by 
the State Government. 



18 

3.5.7 Targets and achievements 

(a) Financial outlay 

The fo llowing table gives the position of f inancial 
out lay , ex pen di tu re incurred and a ssistance received on 
the f irst phase of the programme : -

Year Estimated Budget Actual Assistance 
outlay as provis ion expendi- r ece i ved 
per APD tu re from SIDA 

through 
Governme-
nt of India 

( Rupees in lakhs ) 

1983-84 14.00 16.00 14.68 

1984-85 170.00 170.00 159.43 129.28 

1985-86 487.00 470.00 445.53 271 .02 

1986-87 9 17 .oo 690.00 688.59 330.58 

1987-88 1228.00 f400.00 1398.45 185.87 

Total = 2816.00 2746.00 2706.68 916.75 

During the period, a total amount of Rs.916.75 lakhs 
only was received as assistance through Central Government 
against Rs.1326.27 lakhs due. 

(b) The Physical targe t s and the achievements 
(compone nt-wise) a re as under : 

[Statement 



VWL REFO REHAB FFRP FF 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Year Target Achie- Target Achie- Target Ac hie- Target Achie- Target Ac hie-

vement vement vement l\lement vement 
( 1) (2) (3) ( (4) (5) (6) fl) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) 

( A re a in hectar e s ) (Saplings in lakhs) 

1983-84* 

1984-85 1,200 1,203 1,000 995 1,500 1,287 47 68 14 15 

1985-86 3,225 3,008 2,815 2,516 4,060 3,832 250 245 75 68 

1986-87 6,000 6,158 4,500 4,596 4,000 4,065 300 304 100 104 "° 
1987-88 8,000 7,976 5,600 5,630 5,000 5,000 900 892 160 163 -- -- -

18,425 18,345 13,915 13,737 14.560 14, 184 1,497 1.509 349 350 

* Implementation o f the programme actually started in January, 1984. 

Note : (a) VWL - Village Wood Lot (b) REFO - Re~restatfon of degraded 
(c ) REHAB - Rehabilitation of depleted forests 

forests (d) ffRP - For est farming for rural poor 
(e) ff - Farm Forestry 



20 

3.5.8 Plantation programme 

A total amount of Rs.1,073.28 lakhs was si:ent 
between 1984-85 and 1987-88 on plantations under the 
different components of the programme. Division-wise 
and year-wise expenditure incurred by the 9 Social Forestry 
Divisions is indicated below : 

Social Forestry 
Division 

1. Balasore 

2. Bolangir 

3. Cuttack 

4. Dhenkanal 

5. Ganjam 

6. Keonjhar 

7. Mayurbhanj 

8. Puri 

9. Sambalpur 

Actual expenditure. on plantation 

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 Total 

( Rupees in lakhs ) 

4.5 5 24.Lf-Z 51.65 80.68 

3.12 26.52 59.58 89.22 

10.31 26.59 38.20 65.08 140.18 

19.89 31.43 63.20 114.52 

13.63 23.13 30.93 57 .60 125.29 

5.03 34.43 66.15 105.61 

13.06 25.25 39.46 66.93 144.70 

21.01 40.80 70.74 132.55 

6.46 23.91 41.76 68.40 140.53 
43.46 152.48 308.0l 569.33 1073.28 

An examination in audit of the plantation progra­
mme revealed the following points : -



21 

(a) Rules in the Orissa Forest Plantation Manual 
require that aJJ plantations are to be recorded in a perma­
nent register showing the area planted, location, and expen­
diture on each pl~ntation every year, tiJJ the end of the 
third year. Besides, a plantation Journal is to be maintained 
in the Ranges, showing (i) the area and sketch map of 
site planted, (ii) soil and geographical conditions, (iii) details 
of expenditure tiJJ the end of the third year, (iv) extent 
of replacement of casualties and condition of plar:itation 
at the end of each year and (v) remarks of higher officers 
during inspection at site. Test-check of records in 8 Divi­
sions (other than Mayurbhanj) revealed that in the Ganjam 
Division these records were not maintained, and in the 
other Divisions the records maintained were incomplete 
or blank or were not supported by journals, sketch maps, 
etc. 

(b) In three Divisions (Bolangir, Dhenkanal and 
Keonjhar), 51 plots covering 491.5 hectares were reported 
to have been planted under viJJage wood lot scheme. 
Inspections by higher officers (ACF) between 1987 and 
i 9g9 revealed that only 376.78 hectares were planted. 
The proportionate financial assistance provided to V iJJage 
Forest Workers for 114.72 hectares short-planted worked 
out to Rs.2.91 lakhs. In the case of 8 plots, action was 
initiated by the Deputy Director, Social Forestry Projects, 
Angul and Bolangir (December, 1989) to recover Rs.0.57 
lakh from village forest workers, but no amount had been 
recovered (September 1989). In respect of the remaining 
43 plots of Keonjhar SF Division no action has been 
taken (September 1989). 

(c) 116.07 lakh seedlings were reported as distributed 
by 24 Range Officers, but acknowledgement of beneficiaries 
for only 48.14 lakh seedlings were available on record. 
The expenditure incurred on 67 .93 lakh seedlings, for 
the distribution of which no acknowledgement was available, 
was Rs.20.38 lakhs (@ Re.0.30 paise per seedling). 



22 

(d) According t o the norms for plantation pe r 
hectare 2100 seedlings under VWL, 2500 seedlings unde r 
REFO and 4444 seedlings under FFRP a re required to 
be plante<;l. It was noticed t ha t in three SF Divisions 
( Cuttack, Sambalpur, Dhenkanal) these norms were not 
observed during 1985-87. Against 9.92 lakh seedlings requi­
red to be planted in 426 hec tares, only 8.61 lakh seedlings 
were planted, resulting in shortfall of 1.31 lakh seedlings. 
But expenditure was incurred as prescribed, per hectare, 
which resulted in excess expenditure of Rs.1.26 lakhs 
(Proportionate cost of plantation). 

(e) According to the directives of Government 
of India issued in November, 1982 a plantation programme 
can be treated as successful only if at least 7 5 per cent of 

' seedlings planted survive. Reports of the 9 Divisions revea-
led that out of 47,775.90 hectares covered by plantation 
be tween 1984-85 and 1987-88, the seedlings had completely 
failed on 3,573 hectares, and the rate of survival was 
l to 49 per cent in 1464 hec tares. Details are given in 
Appendix 3.1. The expenditure incurred on plantations 
in 3,573 hectares where the seedlings failed completely 
was Rs.75 .48 lakhs. The Divisions attributed the reasons 
for fail ure to excessive grazing by cattle, non-co-operation 
by villagers, drought, flood, unsuitable site and poor soil 
condition. 

The post-planting operation requires p·ost-planta­
tion care consisting of weeding , soil working, manuring 
a nd casualty replacement in the second year, and casualty 
replacement and weeding in the third year. 

In 6 of the 8 Divisions test-checked, where 
the su rvival rate was poor, no post-plantation operatio.ns 
we re carried out in 291 hectares during the second year , 
and in 252 hectares in t he third year. 



23 

3.5.9 Success of plantation under the programme 
depends on development of forestry consciousness among 
the people, and formation of Vi!!age Forest Committees 
to protect and manage the forests as their own. 

According to the appraisal project document, 
the area planted under VWL, REFO and REHAB compon·ents 
were to be transferred to VFC in the second year (i.e. 
next year of plantation) for protection and maintenance. 
For this purpose, the land on which plantation has been 
carried out is to be declared by Government as vi!lage 
forest. 

Out of 41,394 hectares covered by plantation 
(with success rate above 50 per cent ) in 9 SF Divisions 
during 1984-85 to 1987-88, only 1,354 hectares had been 
transferred to VF Cs ti!I October, 1989. The planted areas 
have also not been declared as village forest by Government. 
The reasons for non-declaration were attributed by the 
Director, Forest Projects (August 1989) to delays in getting 
details from revenue records and field verification. 

3.5.10 uther points of interest 

(a) Purchase of polythene bags was made by the 
Divisions for raising seedlings. The requirement of polythene 
bags is the approximate number of seedlings to be raised 
in a year with 5 per cent extra to meet wastage. 450 poly­
thene bags (size 9" x 5" x 125 gauge) weigh one kilogram. 
Between 1983 and 1989, five SF Divisions (Bolangir , Balasore, 
Cuttack, Keonjhar, Puri) procured and utilised 1,687 lakh 
bags against a nee~ of 1,260.30 lakh bags, resulting in 
use of 426.70 lakh bags (94.822 tonnes) in excess of the 
requirement. The price of polythene bags varied from 
Rs.27.7.5 to Rs.39.95 per kg and the extra expenditure 
incurred on this account worked out to Rs.26.31 lakhs 
at' the lowest price. 



24 

(b) The SF divisions, besides ra1smg seedlings, 
purchased them from non-Government organisations 
with a view to involving the latter in the programme. In 
8 SF divisions there were wide variations between actual 
requirements of seedlings and those procured during 
1984-85 to 1988-89, as shown below : 

Division Requirement Procurement Excess 
as per norm procure-
for area planted ment 
plus free distri-
but ion 

(Number in Jakhs ) 

Balasore 143.66 157 .63 13.97 

Cuttack 227.44 229.01 1.57 

Dhenkanal 197.01 216.31 19.30 

Ganjam 209.71 214.20 4.49 

Keonjhar 200.88 202.94 2.06 

Mayurbhanj 253.29 254.77 1.48 

Puri 241.01 243.22 2.21 

Sambalpur 272.04 278.66 6.62 
1745.04 1796.74 51.70 

This resulted in excess expenditure of Rs.15.51 la khs, ' 
at the rate of Re .0.30 per seedling not actua lly utilised. 



25 

3.5.11 Evaluation 

SIDA carried out an evaluation of the first 
phase (1983-84 to 198 7-88) of the program me. According 
to them the first planting season ( 1983-84) was lost, and 
performance of the second season was severely affected 
due to late implementation.The overall suc cessful plantation 
achieved fell short of target by 20 per cent in V W L and 
REFO and 30 per cent in FF. The monitoring and evaluation 
unit of the Directorate of Social Forestry Project had 
also conducted a sample survey of the performance in 
respect of reforestation (RJ;FO) and farm forestry (FF) 
for two years ( 1984-85 and 1985-86). The sample survey 
revealed that the average survival rate in REFO was 
47 and 59 per cent respectively in the two years. The 
overall percentage of survival was 25.05 under the 'farm 
forestry' s,chemes. 

The matter 
November, 1989 ; their 
ary, 1991). 

was reported to Government in 
reply has not been rece ived (Janu-

REVENUE AND EXCISE DEP ARTMENT 

3.6 Failure of cardveyer/car<lex system 

To facilita t e prompt issue of Enc umbrance 
Certificates (ECs) to farm ers applying for loans . from 
the commercial banks or co-operatives, Government decided 
to introduce the Carde x System in all registration off ices 
of the State from 1st April , 1977 . The syst e m consists 
of preparation of an index in a new form, from the copy 
registers and posting of relevant data in the cards to 
be housed in Cardve yer machines operated mechanically. 
The work was to be comple t ed by 1981-82. 



26 

In the first phase, 24 Cardveye r machines 
were purchased from a firm of Calcutt a during 1979-80 
and 1980- 81, at a cost of Rs .8. 18 lakhs, a nd supplied 
to various District Sub-Registrars (DSRs) . 

Two Cardveyer machines costing Rs.0.68 lakh 
were not put to use till the e nd of Mach 1989 for want 
of space and for wan t of key for locking a nd unlocking 
the machine. 

Seven machines (Rs.2 .39 lakhs) were operated 
manually due to t hei r non-installation and t he non-function­
ing of electrical systems of the machines. 

Fourteen machines (costing Rs.4.77 lakhs) which 
were installed went out of order thereafter (2 each from 
1979-80 to 198 1-82, 2 from 1983-84, 3 fr0m 1984-85 a nd 
3 from 1986-87) . One mac hine costing Rs.0.34 lakh was 
damaged by floods in 1982 . The supplie r fi rm expressed 
its inability to undertake repairs and maintenance of 
the machines, for want of a ser vice cont rac t. Manufacture 
of sucl:'i machines had also been stopped since long and 
the firm recommended in December 1988 condemnation 
of the machines. 

Meanwhile, as the Cardveyer machines were 
found to be difficult to handle by t he registration staff, 
who were not properly trained for the purpose, it was 
decided in 1980-81 to switch over to manua lly-operated 
Cardex and Visadex cabinet system (as it was conside red 
t o be easier to handle). Out of 7 56 Cardex and Visadex 
cabinets received (cost Rs.27.86 lakhs), 172 cabinets (va lued 
Rs.6.34 lakhs) remaine d unutilised in March, 1989, for 
want of space (89), purc hase in excess of requirement (78) 
and non-comple tion of card-writing (5). 



27 

Further, against 861 cabinets actually purchased, 
the DSRs had received 7 56 cabinets only ; and the remaining 
105 cabine.ts (costing Rs.3.87 lakhs) were not accounted 
for . It was stated (April, 1989) by the Inspector General 
of Registration that stock register would be maintained 
after formation of a separate section for Plan schemes. 

Against 14.95 lakh Cardveyer cards costing 
Rs.3 .21 lakhs received for use in the mechanical system, 
only 8.86 lakh Cardveyer cards were used. The remaining 
6.09 lakh cards valued at Rs.1 .31 lakhs remained unutilised 
by the end of December, 1988/March, 1989, since the 
mechanical system had been given up. 

Moreover, : 3.22 lakh Cardveyer cards valued 
at Rs.0.69 ' lakh written up in rural offices for future 
use in the Cardveyeros remained unutilised due to switchover 
to the manual Cardex system. 

There was also excessive procurement of Cardex 
cards for the manual system. Against 16.83 lakh Cardex/ 
Yisadex cards valued at Rs.3.62 lakhs received, only 6.35 
lakh cards were actually utilised. The remaining l 0.48 
lakh cards valued at Rs.2.25 lakhs remained t.nUtilised, as , 
of December, 1988/March, 1989. 

During 1977-198 9, in all Rs.160.68 lakhs were 
spent on construction of record rooms, (Rs.8 7 .5 l lakhs), 
machines and equipment (Rs.45.59 lakhs), wages (Rs.23.94 
lakhs), office establishment (Rs.2.44 lakhs) and a vehicle 
(Rs. l .20 lakhs) in implementing the scheme. It was noticed 
in Audit (December 1988/March 1989) that despite all 
t his there were arrears in posting ranging from one to 
eight years by January/March, 1989. The a r rears were 
attributed by the DSRs to inadequacy of staff. 



28 

111 review meetings held in January and April, 
1987 by the Member, Board of Revenue, to discuss the 
functioning of the Cardex system, it was agreed that 
this system also did not serve much useful purpose ; and 
it was decided not to purchase any more equipment, and 
not to extend such systems to the off ices to be opened 
in future. 

The matter was reported to the Government 
in September 1989 their reply has not been received 
(January 1991). 

3.7 Infructuous expenditure on idle staff 

A new Consolidation Circle at Rairangpur 
in Mayurbhanj district, created by Government in September 
1985, started functioning from October, 1985. In November, 
1985 it was entrusted with the work of consolidation 
of land holdings in respect of 27 vi11ages covering an 
area of 6466.17 hectares, to be completed by 1988-89. 
Accordingly, regular staff and job contract workers were 
deployed, and houses were hired to accorrmodate them. 
Though the rules provide for creating intensive publicity 
about the benefit of consolidation in every vi11age, no 
publicity work was undertaken before issue of the notif icati6n. 
The consolidation work could not progress due to the 
non-co-operation of laJld-owners and other local persons 
and consequently the staff remained idle. In January 1989, 
Government issued orders de-notifying the areas from 
the purview of consolidation. In August 1989 the Consolida­
tion Circle was shifted to another district (Balasore). 
Between October 1985 and August 1989, a total expenditure 
of Rs.8.62 lakhs was incurred on the establishment (salary 
Rs. l .81 lakhs ; wages of job contract staff Rs.5.7 5 lakhs; 
travelling expenses Rs.0.27 lakh; office expenses Rs.0.79 
lakh), which was infructuous. 



29 

The matter was reported to Government iri 
September 1989 ; their reply has not been received (Janu­
ary 1991). 

HEAL TH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

3.8 Misappropriation of Government revenue 

The Health Officer, Cuttack Municipality, 
in his capacity as Registrar of Births and Deaths under 
the Orissa Registration of Births and Deaths Rules, 1970, 
collected fees and fines from December 1973. A test-check 
of the records, conducted by Audit in April·..:. May 1989, 
revealed that an amount of Rs. l .04 lakhs so collected 
was shown as remitted to the Treasury between December 
1973 and April 1989, but the· challans in support of the 
remittances were found to be fictitious. The misappropri­
ation was rendered possible by the failure of the Health 
Officer to obtain from the Treasury the monthly consoli­
dated receipt schedules for remittances made, for verifica­
tion with the entries in the cash book. The Health Officer 
stated, in May 1989, that the concerned official had been 
placed under suspension , and action was being taken 
to report the matter to police and higher authorities. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
July, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January, 
1991). 

3.9 Non-accounting of departmental receipts. 

According to the Treasury · Rules money collected 
by every Department is to be deposited in the treasury 
within 3 days of receipt, and no part of the departmental 
receipts should be utilised to meet departmental expenditure. 



.30 

A test-check of the records of the Sub-Divisional 
Medical Officer (SOMO), Rairangpur, in July, 1989 revealed 
that out of Rs.2.50 lakhs collected towards ambulance 
charges between August, 1979 and June, 1989, only Rs.0.81 
lakh was remitted into the treasury, and an expenditure 
of Rs.0.11 lakh was met from the receipts. The balance 
Rs.1.58 lakhs remained unaccounted for. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
October, 1989. Government accepted the factual position 
in December 1989, and stated that action taken in the 
matter would be intimated. 

3.10 Non-functioning of cardio thoracic surgery unit 

To open a cardio-thoracic surgery unit for 
conducting open-heart surgery in the Maharajah Krishna 
Chandra Gajapati (MKCG) Medical College Hospital, Berha­
mpur, Government sanctioned Rs.11.9 5 lakhs (Rs.3.60 lakhs 
in March, 1983, and Rs.8.35 lakhs in January, 1986) for 
purchase of equipments. 

The amounts were drawn by the Superintendent, 
MKCG Medical College Hospital soon after their sanction. 
Equipment worth Rs. l 0.77 lakhs ordered was received 
between August, 1983 and April, 1989. The balance amount 
of Rs.1.18 lakhs was lying unutilised (August 1989). 

A Professor, an Associate Professor, one Assis­
tant Surgeon, one Pharmacist and two Staff Nurses of 
the College were also trained in open-heart surgery in 
the Christian Medical College, Vellore, during September 
1983 to April 1984. The unit had, however, not started. 
functioning (July 1990) due to n<?n-procurement of Blood 
Gas Analyser and malfunctioning of the generator. 



31 

The matter was reported to Government in 
October, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (Janu­
ary, 1991). 

AGRICULTURE AND CO-OPERATION 
DEPARTMENT 

3.11 Avoidable payment of interest 

The Director of Agriculture and Food Production 
(DA & FP) placed orders in August 1982, in anticipation 

....... . 
of Government approval, for the supply of 400 qumtals 
of black mung seeds at Rs.500 per quintal, to five Deputy 
Direc tors of Agriculture (DDAs). It was stipulated in 
the order that 7 5 per cent of the cost would be paid after 
supply of full quantity of seeds, and the balance 25 per cent 
after receipt of certificates of stock entry, as well as 
quality and germination reports from the DDAs. The supply 
of 326.98 quintals of seeds worth Rs.1.63 lakhs was made 
between August and October 1982. No payment was made 
to the supplier for want of Government's approval of 
the price, which was sought for by DA & FP, only in 
November 1982. Due to non-payment, the supplier filed 
in October 1985 a money suit for Rs.2.22 la~ wfiiCh 
included cost of see ds, interest at 12 per cent' cost of suit, 
court fee and relief. In September, 1986 Government instru­
cted the DA & FP to settle the matter out of court. 
The supplier agreed to accept payment with interest 
at 12 per cent by 20th November, 1986. The supplier was 
paid Rs .2.34 lakhs in December, 1986 including interest 
:Jf Rs.0.71 lp.kh. The Department spent Rs.0.03 lakh towards 
!egal expenses on the case. The expenditure of Rs.0.74 
.akh on payment of interest and legal expenses was avoi­
fable. 



32 

The matter was reported to Government in 
July 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January 1991). 

3.12 Loss of revenue due to non-extraction of sisal 
fibre 

In 1980-81, sisal plantation was raised in Keonjhar 
Soil Conservation Sub-division on 200 acres of land. In 
1982-83 the area was increased by 50 acres after spending 
Rs.1.10 lakhs on plantation. Rs.0.68 lakh was spent on 
maintenance from 1982-83 to 1986-87. Sisal is a commercial 
crop and the plantation becomes fit for extraction of 
fibres from the fourth year. According to the norms fixed 
by the department the yield of sisal fibre would be 180 kg: 
224 kg, and 270 kg per acre in the 4th, 5th and 6th year 
of plantation respectively. The cost of extraction and 
the sale price of sisal fibre fixed by Government were 
as under : 

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

Cost of 
extraction 
per acre 

(Rs.) 

114 

150 

224 

Sale price 
per tonne 

(Rs.) 

8,640 

9, 110 

9,510 

9,600 

9,840 

However, extraction of fibre was not made 
though the plants became mature in 198J~&.4, due to non-pro­
vision of funds. According to the Assistant Soil Conservation 

, 



33 

Officer (ASCO), Keonjhar, the expected yield on the bas1 ~ 
of field experience would have been one quintal per a crt. 
where plantation condition was moderate, even without 
fuJJ maintenance. Thus, on a conservative basis, the failurt.. 
to extract the fi bre between 1983-84 and 1988-89 resulted 
in a loss of Rs.10.73 lakhs to Government. 

Government stated in September, 1989 tha t 
due to resource constraints, the fibre could not be extract ed. 
The . sisal plantations were made as a measure of so1 i 
conservation and extraction of fibre was incidental. Govern· 
ment further stated that a proposal to create a revolving 
fund in each district was being examined, so that therr­
would not be any paucity -of funds for timely extraction 
of sisal fibre in future. 

3.13 Loss on disposal of seeds 

According to the rules framed by the Depart ­
ment, stock of seeds remaining surplus after distribut ion 
to farmers during the kharif and rabi seasons is to be 
reported to the Civil Supplies authorities concerned, who 
shoufd accept them by 15th October and 30th April each 
year on payment of procurement prices fixed by the Govern­
ment . In case the Civil Supplies Department failed to 
accept them, the seeds were to be disposed of by public 
auction within a fortnight. 

In the Kalahandi Range, Bhawanipatna, out 
of 2,734.04 quintals of seeds (soyabean, paddy and maize) 
procured at Rs.22 .66 lakhs fo r distribution in kharif season, 
198& only 1,508.26 quintals, va lu ing Rs.9.27 lakhs, were 
distributed. The balanc e 1,225.78 quintals (valuing Rs.13.39 
lakhs) was "offered to the Civil Supplies Department in 
Decerrber, 1988. The Civil Supplies Department advised 
its agents to accept only the paddy seeds (valuing Rs.l.04 
la~hs), but even thi s was not complied with, and the stock 

I 

I 
~ 



34 

was disposed of by public auction in January, 1989 at 
rates lower than the procurement prices. The total sale 
proceeds received by the Department was only Rs.~56 
lakhs, which represented a loss of Rs.9.83 lakhs. 

The· DDA stated in February/October, 1989 
that according to a programme for extension of the area 
under soyabean cultivati.on, Governf'flent had allotted 1300.20 
quintals of soyabean seeds against the indent of 200 quintals. 
Only 329.12 quintals of seeds were utilised during the 
kharif season, since no programme of extension was imple­
mented. The disposal of stock of soyabean seeds alone 
had accounted for a loss of Rs.9.12 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
July 1989. The Department stated in November 1989 that 
due to sudden and continuous rains in June and July, 
1988 the soyabean seeds could not be utilised as expected. 
This contention is not sustainable since heavy rains in 
June and July are a normal annual feature in the State. 

3.14 Loss on account. of pesticides 

In the Kalahandi range, Bhawanipatna, pesti­
cides worth Rs.4.50 lakhs procured and supplied by the 
Plant Protection Officer, Bhubaneswar, could not be used 
before their stipulated lifetime, as they were received 
towards the fag end of their shelf life. It was reported 
by the Deputy Direc tor of Agriculture, Bhawanipatna, 
that the records relating to the case had been seized by 
Vigilance Department, and the matter was sub-judice (Septe­
mber 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in 
June, 1987; their reply has not been received (January 1991). 



35 

EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT 

3. 15 Expenditure on idle establishment 

In October 1987, the Department ordered the 
closure of the Secondary Training School, Basta, in Balasore 
Distric t, after the academic session 1987-88, with a view 
to accommodate the District Inspector of Schools of 
a new Education District proposed to be c reated in Basta. 
The Headmistress was transferred to another school in 
May, 1988, but the other members of staff were allowed 
to continue without any work from April, 1988 to Febru­

ar-Y, 1990. 
An expenditure of Rs..3 •. 43 lakhs was incurred 

on the idle establishment from Apri l, 1988 till February, 
1990. 

The matter was ~ed to Government in Septe­
mber 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January 1991). 

3.16 Non-rendering of accounts of advances 

Govern ment colleges collect fees 
for extra-cur ricula r activities like college 
service guilds, day scholars' association, 
and dramatic activities. Funds so collected 
in separate deposit accounts maintained in 

from students 
unions, social 
and athletic 
are deposited 
the Treasury. 

A test-check of the accounts of four Government 
colleges at Cuttack, Puri, Koraput and Angul, conducted 
in J uly/September 1988 and March/ April, 1989, revealed 
t he fo llowing ir regularities : 

In four colleges, viz: ( 1) Ravenshaw college, 
Cuttack, (2) Women's college, Puri, (3) Government college, 
Angul and (4) DAV t ·ollege, Koraput , advances of Rs.4.29 
lakhs were paid during t he period 1983-84 t o 1988-89 to 



36 

office-bearers of the Unions, Guilds/ Assoc iations, to meet 
expenditure on ext ra cu rri cular activities. Details of 
expenditure incurred and vouchers had not been received 
from the office-bearers who util ised the money. Year-wise 
detail s are given below : 

Name of the College Year of payment Amount 
of advance (R upees 

in lakhs) 

1. Ravenshaw College, 1986-87 to 1988-89 2.36 
Cuttac k 

2. Women's College, Puri 1988-89 0.20 

3. Government College, Up to 1983-84 0.97 
Angu l 

1984-85 to 1987-88 0.62 

4. DAV College, Koraput 1987-88 0.1 4 
4.29 ' 

The Principals, in reply to Audit queries, stated 
in July, 1988 and April, 1989, t hat accounts and the vouchers 
would be obtained from the officials concerned and t he 
advances adjusted . 

The matter was reported to Gove rnment ln 
Septembe r / November, 1988 a nd July, 1989 ; their reply 
has not been received (June 1990). The Principal of DAV 
College , Koraput, reported in December, 1989 that out 
of Rs.0 .1 4 lakh relating to his College, a sum of Rs.0.08 
la kh had s ince been adjusted. 



37 

GENERAL 

3.17 Misappropriatins, losses etc. 

Cases of misappropriations, losses etc., of 
Government money reported to Audit up to the end oi 
March, 1989, · and on which final action was pending at 
the end of September 1989, were as follows : 

Cases reported up to' the end 
of March, 1988, and outstan.­
ding at the end of September, 
1988 

Cases reported during April, 
1988 to March, 1989 

Cases disposed of till 
Sept.ember, 1989 

Cases reported up to March, 
1989, and outstanding at the 
end of September, 1989 

Number 

1452 

142 

67 

1527 

Amounlb 
(In lakhs 
of rupees) 

565.58 

72.24 

15.10 

622.72 

A Department-wise analysis of outstanding 
cases is given in Appendix 3.2. The periods for which 



38 

these are pending finalisation are given below : -

Number Amount 
(In Iakhs of 
rupees) 

(i) Over five years 
( 1948-49 to 1982-83) l ~l 04 460.10 

(ii) Exceeding three years and 
within five years 1983-84 
to 1985-86 100 96.33 

(iii) Up to three years 
1986-87 to 1988-89 323 66.29 

Total = l,527 622.72 

The reasons for which the cases were outstanding 
were as follows : -

(i) Awaiting departmental and 
criminal investigation 

(ii) Departmental action star­
ted but not finalised 

(iii) Criminal proceedings fina­
lised but execution/certificate 
cases for recovery of the 

Number 

370 

817 

amount pending 56 

(iv) Awaiting orders for 
recovery or write off 

(v) Pending in courts of Law 
Total = 

174 

110 
1,527 

Amount 
(In Iakhs of 
rupees) 

110.62 

425.02 

11.41 

37.52 

38.15 
622.72 



CHAPTER IV 

WORKS EXPENDITURE 

IRRIGATION AND POWER 
DEPARTMENT 

4.1 Rema! Medium Irrigation Project 

4 .1.1 Introduction 

The Rema! Medium Irrigation Project (Stage I) 
was commenced in 1974, for providing irrigation in certain 
tribal areas of Keonjhar District. It consisted of construc­
tion of an earth dam across the river Rema11 spillway and 
canals for providing irrigation to 3,705 hectares in the kharif 
season and 2,118 hectares in the rabi season. Administrative 
approval for Rs.273.44 1akhs was accorded by Go,1ernment 
in January, 1979. Subsequently, an appraisal report of the 
project for Rs.573.00 lakhs was submitted in July, 1179 
to the World Bank for assistance. In August, 1985, the e >1 i­
mate. of the project (Stage I) was revised to Rs.13,52 .?3 
1akhs, but the revised administrative approval had not b !en 
accorded as of January, 1991. 

The execution of the project was undertaken 
by the Baitarani Irrigation Division under the control of 
the Superintending Engineer, Northern Irrigation Circle. The 
overall technical supervision was exercised by the Chief 
Engineer, Medium Irrigation, and also by the Engineer-in­
Chief, Irrigation, under the administrative control of Irrigation 
and Power Department. 

A test-check of tbe records of Baitarani Irrigation 
Division, Salapada and the connected records in the offices 
of the Chief Engineer and Engineer-~n-Chief, for the period 
from 1974 to '1989, was conducted during April and May, 
1989. Points noticed are stated in the subsequent paragraphs. 



40 

4 . l .2 Highlights 

Expenditure of Rs.1380 lakhs had been incurred 
till March, 1989 against the sanctioned estimate 
of Rs.273 lakhs. Revised estimates of Rs.1353 
lakhs are yet to be sanctioned. 

The Dam was complete@t in 1985 and irrigation to 
3,447 hectares in kharif and 872 hectares in rabi 
commenced from 1984-85, against 3,705/2,118 
hectare s planned. 

[Paragraph 4.1.3) 

Expenditure on preparation of the dam base incurred 
by the Depart ment, amounting to Rs.1.20 lakhsJ 
was recoverable from the conc erned contrac tor , 
bu t the recovery was not enforced. 

[Paragraph 4. l.4(b)] 

Adoption of higher incorrect rates for new items 
of work, doubtful/incorrect measurements, and 
payment for below-specification work, resulted 
in overpayments of Rs.2.57 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 4.l.4{c), 4.l.4(d) and 4.1.5] 

Improper execution of work resulted in compac tion 
of additional earth and re -cutting, causing infructuous 
expenditure of Rs.0.96 la kh. 

[Paragraph 4.1.4(d)] 

Irregular/infructuous expenditure of Rs.4.49 lakhs 
was incurred due to commence ment of work before 
approval of design of spiUway by the ewe. 

[Paragraph 4. l.5(a) and 4.l.6(a)] 



' . 

41 

lnfructuous expenditure of Rs.0.87 1akh was incurred 
in the construction of aqueduct, due to inadequate 
pre-construction survey /investigation. 

[Paragraph 4.1.6(b)] 

Improper estimation of work necessitated extra 
payment of Rs.2.04 1akhs to a contrac tor . 

[Paragraph 4.l.6(c)] 

Hire charges of crushers amounting to Rs.5.89 
lakhs were not realised from contractors. 

[Paragraph 4.1. 7(a)] 

Due to non-assessment of water cess from irrigated 
land, there was loss of revenue of Rs.8.58 lakhs. 

[Paragraph 4.1.7(b)] 

Surplus spares of Rs.12.90 !akhs (including doubtful 
spares) of machinery were lying unused for over 
a period of seven years. 

[Paragraph 4.l.7(c)] 

Utilisation of bu11dozers for 11000 hours, involving 
consumption of 4.44 lakh litres of diesel (Rs.14.2 1 
lakhs) shown, was doubtful. 

[Paragraph 4. l.7(d1! 

4.l.3 Against the revised estimated cost of Rs.135 3. 73 
lakhs, the expenditure incurred till March,1989 was Rs. 1380.87 
lakhs. The project was scheduled to be completed by Marc h, 
1982. The dam and appurtena nt works were completed 
in August, 1985, while t he dist ributory system was 
completed in March, 1987. The delay was att r ibuted t o 
changes in designs, slow progress of work by contractors , 
delay in acquisition of land and financial constraints. Against 
the envisaged annual irrigation of 3,705 hectares in kharif 



42 

season a nd 2,118 hectares in the rabi reason, 3,447 hectares 
in kharif and 872 hectares in rabi have been irrigated since 
1984-85. The balance 258 hec tares in kharif could not 
be covered due to the existence of forest land. 

Some of the important points noticed in the execution 
of the scheme are given in the following pa ragraphs. 

4.1.4 Construction of the Dam 

(a) Selection of contractor 

Construction of 'Earth Dam' was awarded t o the 
lowest contractor in February, 1979 at a cost of Rs.148.12 
lakhs, with stipulated date of completion given as February, 
1981. In October, 1979, the cont ractor asked for enhancement 
of rates, owing to abnormal inc rease in wages and cost 
of material, a nd he slowed down the progress of work. 
Till May, 1980, he had executed only work worth Rs.34.46 
lakhs. On the recommenda tion of the Additiona l Chief 
Engineer in October, 1982, Government approved the closure 
of contract without levy of penalty, subject to the condition 
that the contract or would not go in for a rbitration. The 
balance work was entrusted to another contractor in Novem­
ber, 1980 a t a cost of Rs.179.75 lakhs, for completion 
by November, 1982. 

The work was completed only in Februar y, 1984 
at a cost of Rs.232.68 lakhs. 

(b) Non-recovery of cost of preparatory work 

The technical specifications to the contract for 
construc tion of the dam -stipulated that t he cost of prepara­
tion of the darn base in the beginning of each working 
season was the responsibility of the cont ractor. lg nor ing 

, ... 



•' 

43 

this condition, the Department incurred a total expenditure 
of Rs. l .20 lakhs on base preparation from 1981 to 1983 
which though recoverable was not recovered from the 
concerned contractor. No reason has been furnished for 
the omission (January, 1991). 

(c) Extra payment for additional work 

i) In the execution of work of back fiJling of 
the flank waJls, the contractor for the dam work executed 
an extra item of work "Excavation of any approved type 
of sotl etc.1.',ard ~ pa:id(March, 1986) Rs.4.94 lakhs at Rs.20.00 

per Cu.M. for 24,720 Cu.M. The agreement stipulated that 
the rates for the extra items of work not stipulated in 
the tender would be derived from the rates for similar 
items of work in the agreement; and that in the absence 
of suc h an item of work in the agreement in any given 
c ase, the rate would be derived from the Schedule of Rates. 
There was no similar item of work in the agreement, and 
the rate for the extra item executed by the contrac tor 
at the Schedule of Rates actually worked .out to Rs.17.96 
per Cu.M., instead of Rs.20.00 per Cu.M., admitted. This 
resulted in overpayment of Rs.0.50 lakh to the contractor. 
Reply of the Department was awaited (January, 1991). 

ii) The contrac t for the earth dam provided for 
slope-cutting of 0.53 lakh Cu.M. Against the original dam 
length of 1,540 metres and height of 34.7 5 metres, the 
actual length and height were reduced to 1,4 54 metres 
and 34 metres respectively, keeping all other factors of 
design and slope unchanged. There was thus no scope for 
any inc rease in the quantity of the slope-cutting work 
done. But payment for 0.91 lakh Cu.M. of slope-cutting 
was made, against 0.53 lakh Cu.M. originally envisaged, 
resulting in doubtful payment of Rs.1.49 lakhsf (for 0.38 
lakh Cu.M.). 



44 

(d) A voidable expenditure due to improper planning 

The approved drawing provided that the top of 
the earth dam should be maintained at Reduced Level 
(RL) 124 metres, including the 0.38 metre thickness of 
the road. After execution of the work, the dam height 
was found to be RL 124 metres excluding the road thickness. 
This necessitated cutting the compacted earth at the top 
of the dam by 0.33 metre thickness for executing the road 
work. Thus the expenditure of Rs.0.60 lakh on compaction 
and the expenditure of Rs.0.36 lakh incurred on cutting 
the compacted earth for construction of road were avoidab le. 

Government in their reply accepted (August 1990) 
the facts. 

4. t .5 Construction of spillway 

For construction of spillway, 6 tenders were received 
in October, 1981. The lowest 3 offers were rejected because 
of poor performance of the contractors in other projects. 
The four th contractor was not considered as he had not 
executed any irrigation work earlier. The fifth lowest 
tender was accepted in November, 1981, for Rs.180.28 
lakhs. The contractor completed the work in March, 1984 
at a cost of Rs.191.58 lakhs, against the stipulated date 
of completion by November, 1982. 

Technical specifications appended to the contract 
stipulated that in the composition of concrete the size 
of chips should not exceed 20 mm. Tests conducted (January, 
1984) during the progress of work by the Quality Control 
Organisation revealed that in execution of 5, l 55 Cu.M. 
of reinforced concrete, the contractor had used chips of 
size 40 mm in 27 per cent of the work. Payment was made 
(March, 1986) to the contractor for the entire work for 
use of 20 mm chips, resulting in an excess payment of 
Rs.0.58 lakh. 



45 

(a) Inf ructuou.s expenditure due to commencement of 
work before approval of design 

Before obtaining clearance to the design of the 
spiJlway from the Central Water Commission (CWC), the 
Baitarani Irr iga ti on Div is ion undertook construction of 
a chute-type spillway. Excavation of a portion of this 
work was entrusted to a contractor in February, 1979 at 
a cost of Rs.6.41 lakhs. The contractor excavated 0.31 
lakh Cu.M. of different kinds of rocks, fro m RD Zero to 
118 metres to a width of 111 metres. After inspection 
of site by the Appraisal Committee of CWC in July, 1979, 
the design of the spillway -was changed in January, 1981 
from chute-type to ogee-type* and its length reduced. 
The width of the approach channel from RD 30 to 270 m 
upstream was also changed to 66 metres, against the ac tual 
excavation of 111 metres in the same st retch already done. 
Thus, the additiona l excavation of 0.07 lakh Cu.M. made 
in the approach channel for the ext ra width of 45 metres, 
involving an expenditure of Rs. l.71 lakhs, proved infructuous. 
This could have been avoided had t he excavation been 
carried out after app roval of the design by CWC. Government 
accepted (August, 1990), the factual position in their reply. 

4.1 :6 Work on Distributary system 

(a) Irregula r expenditure 

Before approval of the design of the spi llway 
and spill channel by CWC, excava tion of Rema1 left distribu­
tary, with bed width of 5.50 metres from 00 met res to 
l 080 metres, was awarded to a contrac tor in January, 
1977, for completion by July, 1977. The work of construc tion 

* Ogee-type of spi llway is in t he shape of a double or 
S curve. It serves the purpose of a slopping apron 
which ensures the fo rmation of a standing curve for 
varying discharges. 



46 

of a canal syphon across the spill channel at RD 1147 
metres was a lso awarded in February , 1979 to another 
contractor, for completion by June , 1979. The approval 
of the design of the spillway and spill channel by the ewe 
received in January, 198 1, reduced the bed width of the 
left distributar y from 5.50 metres to 3 metres . The new 
design did not include the work of canal syphon. By January, 
1981 a n amount of Rs.0.92 1akh had been spent in excavation 
of left distributary with bed width of 5.50 metres from 
00 met re to 984 metres, a portion of which was refilled 
at a cost of Rs.l.57 1akhs to reduce the width from 5.50 
metres to 3 metres. The amount spent on the excess excava­
tion was Rs.0. 19 lakh. The canal syphon which had also 
been completed (Rs.1.02 1akhs) was abandoned. Thus infruct­
uous expenditure of Rs.2.78 1akhs (Rs.1.57 lakhs + Rs.1.02 
1akhs + Rs.0. 19 1akh) was incurred on execution of t he 
work before the approval of the design by ewe. Government 
accepted (August, 1990) t he factual position. 

(b) Construction of aqueducts 

The work of construction of an aqueduct at RD 
23:9.5 m of the Rema1 right distributary was awarded (October, 
1980) t o a cont ractor at a cost of Rs. 19.59 1akhs, for comple­
tion by April, 1982. It involved construction of 17 piers 
by open excavation. After completion of foundation excava­
tion for six piers (No.l , 2, 3, 15, 16 and 17), that for pier 
no.4 was taken up. Due to the existence of sand and sub-soil 
water at 1.25 metres be low the natural soil level, the 
execution of the work wa~ delayed. As the nature of excava­
tion differed from that provided in the agreement, a special 
rate for such item was recommended in October, 1981 
by the Execut ive Engineer to the Superintending Engineer . 
Before approval of the said rate, the excavation of foundation 
for the remaining piers was taken up in Decembe r , 198 1. 
The same problem as in pie r number 4 was met with in 
construction of piers No.5 and 6. To ascertain the foundation 

• 



47 

strata, wash-boring test was conducted, and the method 
of construction was changed in November, 1982 from open 
excavation· to well foundation for all the remaining 10 
piers. Due to adoption of the revised method, the excavation 
made for piers no.5 and 6 had to be ref ill ed. The Department 
incurred an expenditure of Rs.0.87 lakh on excavation 
and subs.equent refilling for those two piers, which became 
infructuous. This was attributable to inadequate investigation 
and pre-construction survey. Government a ccepted the 
factual position (August, 1990). 

(c) A voidable expenditure due to inadequate investigation 

The work of ~xcavation of left distributary (RD 60 M 
to ·900 M) was awarded in June, 1982 to the lowest tenderer, 
at a cost of Rs.13.74 lakhs, for completion by June, 1983. 
The agreem~nt provided for hard compacted sheet roc k 
blasting of ,,,11 lakh Cu.M. The contractor completed the 
blasting work in March, 1985, and the actual quantity 
turned out to be 0.30 lakh Cu.M. (173 per cent more).Accor­
ding to the agreement, payment for the contracted quantity 
and 30 per cent extra was to be made at the contract 
price, and balance quantity of work was to be paid for 
at a price mutually agreed upon. Accordingly the Engineer­
in-Chief negotiated and sanctioned in May, 1985 Rs.69 
per Cu.M. for the extra work (14,576 Cu.M.), and admitted 
an additional payment of Rs.2.04 lakhs to tt:i~ c9nt_1:a <;;t<?T 
on this account. The increase in quantity was attributed 
by the Department to inadequate investigation of the soil 
strata during pre-construction survey. Had this been done 
properly, a better overall rate could have been secured, 
and at least part of the extra expenditure could have been 
avoided. Government accepted (August, 1990) the position. 



48 

4.1.7 Other points of interest 

(a) Non-realisation of full hire charges of crushers 

6 stone c rushers were given on hire to cont ractors 
during the period from Marc h, 1979 to March, 1989, for 
1,447 days. The c rushers worked for 5,426 hours, at an 
average of 3.75 hours per day, against the standard of 
8 hours per day. 

Government had fixed separate rates of hire 
charges for use a nd idle charges. Though the c rushers 
were used fo r 5,426 hours, the Department recovered hire 
charges for 2,231 hours only. The hire charges for the 
remarnrng 3,195 hours at the rate of Rs.71.95 per hour, 
amounting to Rs.2.30 lakhs, was not recovered. 

Besides, for the idle days (1,878) when the c rushers 
remained with the contractor, recovery at Rs .1 91.15 per 
day, amounting to Rs.3.59 lakhs, was not made. 

The Executive Engineer stated in March, 1989 
that as the crushers were given on hire on trial basis t o 
interested agencies, recovery for idle time was not insisted 
upon. As regards sho'rt-recovery of hire charges for use, 
it was stated by the Executive Engineer that the recover y 
would be made after verification. Progress made is a waited 
(August, 1990). 

(b) Loss of revenue 

Water for irrigation was provided to fa rmers 
during kharif and rabi s~asons since 1984-85. However, 
due to non-c omple tion of verification of ayacut by the 
revenue authorities , the assessment of water cess has 
not been made. Consequently, during 1984-85 to 1989-90 
Government sustained a loss of revenue of Rs .8.58 lakhs. 



49 

(c) Delay in disposal of surplus spares of machinery 

. Spares worth of Rs.12.90 lakhs procured during 
1974 to 1982 for different items of machinery were lying 
in stock unutilised awaiting disposal (March, 1989). The 
stock included spares for bu11dozers valued at Rs.6.52 lakhs. 
In February, 1982 the Sub-divisional Officer, Mechanical 
had pointed out that the spares were not genuine, and 
could not be fitted to the machines. Government accepted 
(August, 1990) the fact in their reply. Progress on disposal 
of the surplus is awaited (August, 1990). 

(d) Excess consumption of Diesel 

Compaction of earth left by contractors was 
done departmentally, using dozers of 20 ton capacity for 
0.26 lakh hours during 1977 to 1982. According to the 
analysis of rates (1982/ 1986) one dozer of 20 ton capacity 
can compact 100 cubic metres of earth fill in one hour 
of work. For compaction of 11.06 lakhs Cu.M. of earth 
actua11y done, 0.11 lakh hours only were needed, against 
0.26 lakh hours for which the dozers were shown as deployed. 
Thus, for the 0.15 lakh hours extra utilisation shown, 4.44 
lakh l.itres of diesel (at 29.6 litres per hour) were consumed 
valued at Rs.14.21 lakhs (at Rs.3 .20 per litre). 

4.2 Upper Kolab Hydro-electric Project 

Construction of Water Conductor System 

The Upper Kolab Hydro-electric Project consisted of con­
struction of a dam across the river Kolab in Koraput district, 
to impound the water for generating power and for irrigation 
and drinking. The water conductor sy~tem of the project was 
designed to channelise water from the reservior to the gene­
rating units of the power house.lt1 required · construction of a 



50 

concrete lined head-race tunnel, a simple surge tank, two 
steel-lined pressure tunnels, and four surface steel pen 
stocks. Construction of the dam had been com.pleted in 
December, 1985; and mention was made in paragraph 4.3 
of the Report of the CorriJ L<oller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 198~ -86, about certain aspec ts of 
its construction. 

4.2.l Estimates and expenditure 

The approval of the Government was conveyed 
in 1972 for the construction of the water conductor system, 
at an estimated cost of Rs.1256.95 lakhs. The estimates 
were subsequently revised as follows:-

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1979 2,103.18 

1983 3,496.60 

1985 4,662.88 

1987 5,091.88 

Government 's approval to the final revised estimates has 
not yet been received (Marc h, 1990). 

The expenditure incurred on the scheme till Decem­
ber, 1989 was Rs.4,508.20 lakhs. 

4.2.2 Progress of work 

The work on the water c onductor system commenced 
in 1976-77, and was scheduled to . be completed by 1983-84; 
but it was still in progress in March, 1990. Construction 
of head race tunne l was started in July, 1979 to be comple­
ted by Februa ry, 1982, but it was actually completed only 
in December, 1989. 



51 

The work on anchor blocks, two pressure tunnels, 
saddles and four surface penstocks was started in November, 
1982, but had not been completed as of March, 1990. The 
left pressure tunnel, which carries water to two generating 
units (I and II) through two surface penstocks (A&B), was 
completed by November, 1987. The generating units I and 
II were started in December, 1987 and March, 1988 respec­
tively. The right pressure tunnel, which carries water to 
the generating units III and IV through surface penstocks 
C and D was completed by December, 1989. The third 
generating unit was started in January, 1990. Construc tion 
of the penstock D to carry water to generating unit No. 
IV is in progress (March, 1990). The Chief Engineer attributed 
(July, 1989) the slow progress of work of penstoc k D to 
change in design oetween anc hor blocks (IV) and (V). It 
was rescheduled to be completed by March, 1991. 

Delay in execution of the work resulted in escala­
tion in the project cost. 

4.2.3 Construction of head race tunnel 

In response to tender notice (August, 1978) for 
the construction of the head race tunnel, at an estimated 
value of Rs.877 .68 lakhs, six firms submitted their offers. 
The lowest offer was Rs.1017 lakhs, while the Orissa Construc­
tion Corporation (OCC) quoted higher rates of Rs.1,074.60 
lakhs for the work. The lowest te nder was recommended 
by the Executive Engineer for acceptance in view of the 1con­
tractor's experience in tunnel work. The Executive Engineer 
was also of the opinion that if the work was awa rded t o 
Orissa Construction Corporation, it would be dela yed because 
of their lack of experience and inadequate machinery. Govern­
ment, however, awarded the work (July, 1979) t o OCC. 



52 

The work, which was scheduled for completion by February, 
1982, was completed in December, 1989 after delay of 
over 7 years. During the execution the contract prices 
were enhanced, certain additional items of work were 
introduced, and undue financial advantage was extended 
to the Corporation; and payments totalling Rs.]'.~66.73 
lakhs were made till December, l 9S':9, against the contract 
value of Rs. liQ.7 4.60 lakhs. Some of these aspects are men­
tioned below: .· 

(a) Increase in contract price 

Though there was no clause in the agreement for 
escalation of contract prices, OCC requested for increase 
in rates on ground of unworkable rates tendered by them 
earlier in 1978. Government accepted the increase in rates 
for 6 items of work during June, 1983 to September, 1986, 
involving additional payments totalling Rs.628.63 lakhs. While 
sanctioning (February, 1985) the increase for an item, 
'concrete lining in tunnel', Government limited the financial 
implication to Rs.381.30 lakhs, but an amount of Rs.505.51 
lakhs was actually paid till December, 1989 (87th Running 
Account Bill) due to increase in the quantity of work done. 
For payment of the additional amount of Rs.124.21 lakhs 
Government approval was not sought (March, 1990). 

(b) Additional payment for intermediate shaft 

The agreement provided for the construction of 
an intermediate shaft at RD 2190 metres; and if addit ional 
shafts were constructed and plugged, they were to be done 
at the contractor ' s cost. In view of slippage in the stipulated 
date of completion (February, 1982) of the head race tunnel, 
and to facilitate commissioning of the first unit by June, 
1984, Government permitted in February, 1981 the construc­
tion of an additional shaft and its plugging, as a fresh 
item of work at a cost of Rs.18.38 lakhs. Rs.4.48 lakhs 



53 

was also admitted for de-watering in construction <:,?f 14 
additional shafts. The work was only partly completed 
when the first generating unit was commissioned in December, 
1987. Thus, in spite of the additional payment of Rs.22.86 
lakhs, the objective of power generation by June, ·i984 
was not achieved. 

(c) Pack grouting 

According to the conditions of the agreement, 
the rate for concrete lining was inclusive of pack grouting. 
In February, 1985 Government agreed to increase the accep­
ted for concrete lining_ from Rs.450 pe r Cu.M. to Rs.950 
per Cu.M. Despite this revision which included pack grouting, 
OCC 'requested in March, 1987 for additional payment 
for pack grouting which was recommended by the Chief 
Engineer .Government in August, 198 7 sanctioned pack 
grouting as an extra item, @ Rs.2,200 per tonne for 3,036 
tonnes, but limited the payment to Rs.46.62 lakhs. However, 
Rs.54.58 lakhs was paid for 3, 717. 9 5 tonnes of grouting 
till December, 1989 without the approval of Government. 

(d) Muck clearance 

Muck clearance was the responsibility of the con­
tractor, who, however, demanded additional payment fo r 
the work. It was initially turned down by the Chief Engineer 
in Apri~,, 1986. Soon thereafter, however, in July, 1986 
the Chief Engineer recommended the payment. Government 
approved in September, 1986 payment fo r muck clearance 
as an ext ra item, @ Rs. 143.70 per Cu.M. for 5,400 Cu.M. 
to be limited to Rs.7 .76 lakhs. An amount of Rs.7 .97 lakhs 
was paid t9 OCC for a · q;aotity of 5,545.6 Cu.M. 



54 

(e) Payment of advances 

Although the agreement did not provide for payment 
of any advance to the Orissa Construction Corporation 
yet, at the request of the corporation Government sanctioned 
advances for procurement of machinery aggregating to 
Rs.236.20 lakhs (Rs.121.20 lakhs in March, 1980; Rs.115.00 
lakhs in February, 1982) with interest at 12 per cent per annum. 
The principal was recovered by January, 1989. Of the interest 
amounting to Rs.110.99 lakhs due, only Rs.81.19 lakhs 
had been recovered till March, 1989. 

(f) Unauthorised benefit in issue of steel 

The agreement provided for supply of mild steel (MS) 
rounds and ribbed tor (RT) steel from Departmental stores 
at Rs.2,500 and Rs.2,800 per tonne respectively. For Depart­
mental supply of materials not provided in the agreement 
for bona fide use in the work, recoveries were to be made 
at the issue rate or the market rate, whichever was higher. 

479.717 tonnes of structural steel, viz: MS angles, 
RS joists, channels, MS plates etc., which had not been 
provided in the contract for issue, were supplied to OCC 
between January, 1980 and April, 1987 for use in the work. 
The cost of the items was recovered at the rate of Rs.2,500 
per tonne, as for MS rounds, instead of at the prevailing 
higher issue rates for the respective items, resulting in 
undue financial benefit of Rs.19.93 lakhs to OCC. 



55 

(g) Non-recovery/short recovery of dues 

The following dues were a lso outstanding for 
recovery from OCC under the c ont ract: 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

(a) Cost of c rushers sold in April , 1985 2.90 

(b) Hire charges for 4 tippers short-
recovered 4.93 

(c) Rent/water ch~rges for residential 
accommodation provided 2. 15 

(d) Cost of welding in heavily re inforced 
sections 0.96 

Total 10.94 

Besides, the cost of installation, rent, etc . of 
3 telephones provided to OCC were not recovered. 

4.2.4 Construction of anchor blocks, saddles and penstock 
tunnels 

The work of construction of anchor blocks, saddles 
and penstock tunnels (estimated cost Rs.365.00 lakhs) was 
also entrusted in November, 1982 to Orissa Construction 
Corporation, at their offered quotation of Rs.445.65 lakhs, 
after rejection of lower offers received on grounds of 
inexperience and lack of technical skill of the tenderers. 
The work, which was stipulated for completion by 23rd 
November, 1984 was still in progress (March, 1990). OCC 
had been pa id Rs.519.44 lakhs up to March, 1990. 

(a) Although the re was no condition in the agreement 
for revision of rates,during execution Government enhanced 
in September, 1986 the rates of five items of the work, 
at the request of Orissa Construction Corporation. The 
main consideration for enhancement of rates was that 



56 

the construction of penstock line A could be completed 
by December, 1986, to enable the first generating unit 
to be commissioned by March, 1987. But the work of the 
concerned penstock line was actually completed by the 
end of November, 1987, and the first generating unit was 
comrnissioned only in December, 1987. Thus the additional 
expenditure of Rs.68.91 lakhs incurred due to payment 
for these items at enhanced rates did not yield the desired 
result. 

(b) In terms of the agreement for this work, OCC was 
paid in March, 1983 an advance of Rs. l 00 lakhs, bearing 
12 per cent interest per annum, of which only Rs.97.58 
lakhs was realised. The balance of Rs.2.42 lakhs, and Rs.40.81 
lakhs out of the total interest of Rs.47.44 lakhs, had not 
been recovered owing to the financial stringency of the 
Corporation (March, 1990). 

4.2.5 Other points of interest 

The Upper Kolab Roads & Buildings Division pro­
cured scientific instruments (Rs.0.50 lakh) and paid Rs.0.63 
lakh in July, 1981 to the Central Building Research Institute, 
Roorkee (CBRI) for their installation at the head race tunnel, 
for monitoring the behaviour of rock mass during construction. 
But the Executive Engineer intimated the Chief Engineer 
!.n June, 1984 that the instruments had not been installed, 
and were lying in stock since procurement.He added that 
they would no longer be required since the tunnel work 
had been completed. The instruments were still (March, 
1990) lying in stock without use. Recovery of the advance 
paid to CBRI also not been made (May, 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May, 
1990; their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 



51 

4.3 Construction of Hanumantia minor irrigation project 

C6nstruction of the Hanumantia irrigation project 
head-works was awarded by the Executive Engineer, Minor 
Irrigation division, Keonjhar in October, 1980, to the lowest 
tenderer at a cost of Rs.33.86 lakhs against the estimated 
cost of "Rs.32.27 lakhs. The work was to be completed by 
October, 1982. It was, however, completed (at a cost of 
Rs.45.62 lakhs) only in March, 1985, due to delay in acquisi­
tion of land. 

A test-check of records conducted during June, 
1989 revealed the following points:-

(i} The contrac'tor had been paid (till March, 1984) 
Rs.48.25 lakhs; but iry July, 1988,when the final bill prepared, 
the actual work executed was found to be worth only Rs.45.62 
lakhs. Rs.2.63 lakhs had been excess paid to the contractor 
on four items of work. 

(ii) The contractor did not return 4,944 bags of cement 
issued in excess of the actual needs; Rs.7 .17 lakhs were 
recoverable from him on this account. Besides, he had not 
returned materials like AC sheets, GCI sheets, tarpaulins, 
etc. the cost of which had not yet been assessed by the 
Division (November, 1990). 

(iii) Rs.5.46 lakhs being the cost of materials such 
as cement, steel, etc. supplied by the Department and Rs.0.02 
lakh towards hire charges of (Departmental) Dozer were 
recoverable from the contractor. 

Against the amount of over Rs.15.28 lakhs due 
for recovery from the contractor, only Rs.0.71 lakh towards 
security deposit was available with the Division. 

The matter was reported to Government in July, 
1989; their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 



58 

4.4 Construction of Harabhangi irrigation project 

A contract for construction of earth dam from 
RD zero to 690 metres of Harabhangi Irrigation Project 
was awarded to Orissa Construction Corporation Limited 
(OCC) in March, 1981 at a negotiated amount of Rs.482.31 
lakhs. The work was to be completed by March, 1985. Simul­
taneously, Government sanctioned payment of Rs.100 lakhs 
to OCC in March, 1981, as a mobilisation advance to be 
recovered with interest at 12 per cent per annum. The reco­
very was to be completed before the final payment, from 
the interim running payment bills. The Executive Engineer, 
Harabhangi Irrigation Division No.l advanced Rs.82 lakhs 
in the same month. 

The Corporation executed work valued at Rs.133.86 
lakhs by January, 1985. As the progress of work was slow 
the balance work was re-tendered; but the agreement with 
OCC was not terminated. The balance work was awarded 
to a new contractor in August, 1986 at a cost of Rs.359.04 
lakhs for completion by October, 1989. Compared with 
the agreement with OCC, the new contract cost was higher 
by Rs.10.59 lakhs. The work was in progress as of August, 
1990. 

Out of the advance of Rs.82 lakhs paid to OCC, 
Rs.28.05 lakhs were recovered, leaving a balance principal 
amount of Rs.53.95 lakhs and interest of Rs.46.44 lakhs 
(July, 1990). Only Rs.5.97 lakhs including the security deposit 
of Rs.2.02 lakhs is due for payment to the Corporation. 
The Corporation was not only given financial aid by way 
of advance outside the scope of the contract, but the outstand­
ing amount had not been recovered even four years after 
the work was entrusted to another agency, because earlier 
agreement has not been terminated. The work under the 
new contract (August, 1986) is not being executed at the 
risk and expense of the OCC c;tespite the latter's default. 



59 

The matter was reported to Government in May ~ 
1989. Government in their reply in August _. 1990, accepted 
the factua.1 position. 

4.5 Construction of Jaunria Minor Irrigation Project 

The Executive Engineer, Keonjhar Minor Irrigation 
Division, awarded (June, 1982) the work of construction 
of headworks of Jaunria Minor Irrigation Project to a tenderer 
at a cost of Rs.43.91 lakhs, to be completed .. by June, 1984. 
In January, 1986 the contractor applied for extension of 
time up to March, 1987, on grounds of delay in acquisition 
of land by the Department. He suspended further execution 
of the work in June, 1986. The Superintending Engineer 
recommended to the Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation in 
October, 1988 for closure of ·the contract without penalty, 
on the grounds of delay in acquisition of land. Pending approval 
to the same, the balance work was awarded (April, 1989) 
to another contractor for Rs.34.11 lakhs, at an extra cost 
of Rs.5.06 lakhs. 

The first contractor was paid Rs.28.57 lakhs in 
running account bills, though the actual work executed 
was found on measurement in March, 1987 to be worth 
only Rs.23.40 lakhs. This excess payment of Rs.5.17 lakhs 
was du~ to incorrect measurements, and the Superintending 
Engineer ordered an enquiry. But no action has been taken 
so far (June, 1989). 

Besides such overpayment, Rs.3.16 lakhs is also 
outstanding for recovery from the contractor towards the 
cost of materials issued, hire charges of machinery and 
royalty. Against Rs.8.33 lakhs recoverable from the contractor, 
a security deposit of Rs.1.92 lakhs only was available with 
the Division (June, 1989). 

The matter was reported to Government in July ) 
1989; in th.er reply in November: 1990 Government accepted 
their factual position. 



60 

4.6 Improper selection of site of works 

To protect agricultural land from entry of sea 
water, the work of dosing Kathagadi nallah, along with 
repairs to the saline embankment protecting the lands, 
was sanctioned in 1984-85 at an estimated cost of Rs.8.02 
lakhs. The work was awarded to the lowest tenderer by 
the Jagatsinghpur Irrigation Division even before sanction 
of the estimate in June, 1983 for Rs.7 .02 lakhs, and it 
was scheduled to be completed by September 1983. 

By June, 1984 the contractor had executed earthwork 
and co11ected stones of the total value of Rs.2.63 lakhs 
only. The slow progress of the work was attributed to obstruc­
tion caused by tidal waves, and protests of the local people 
against plying contractors' trucks across their fields. The 
Department had found that the earthwork done and the 
stones dumped by the contractor had been washed away 
by natural wave action. The tidal waves had also eroded 
the banks of the na11ah to a depth of 9 metres. Owing to 
the unsuitability of the site, the work was abandoned, and 
the contract was dosed in January, 1985. 

Since the work done by the contractor was washed 
awq.y, the work worth Rs.2.63 lakhs as per the measurement 
recorded prior to June, 1984 was treated as final and he 
was paid his dues. 

An alternative site for dosing the nallah was 
selected 120 metres upstream, the old axis having identical 
topographical conditions. The work (estimated cost at Rs.6.71 
lakhs) at the new site was awarded in November, 1975 to 
another contractor for Rs.8.29 lakhs. It was completed 
in Mayr 1985 (Rs.7 .66 lakhs). 



61 

The Executive Engineer stated (Decernber, 1988) 
that the work done by the earlier contractor would serve 
as a launching apron to nullify the tidal effect on the new 
site of the work. It was also stated that the expenditure 
on the earlier contract was incurred as an experiment on 
trial basis to investigate the tidal effect on the site. 

There was neither a provision in the estimate 
nor was any necessity felt earlier for construction of a 
launching apron. Further, the ear lier work done could not 
be treated as an experiment or a trial, as the estimates 
did not provide for investigations or trials. In any case, 
the enti re earthwork done and stones collect ed by the first 
contractor had been washed away. The contention of the 
Executive Engineer is not therefore tenable. 

Imprope r selection of site thus resulted in infructu­
ous expenditure of Rs .2.63 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to the Government in 
April, 1989, who in thei r reply in August , 1990 accepted 
the position. 

4.7 Unauthorised benefit to a contractor 

Construction of Bhaludhar Minor Irrigation Project 
(headworks) was entrusted (Marc h, 1983) to a contractor 
at a cost of Rs.37 .01 lakhs for completion by March, 1984. 
The contract provided for compact ion of 0.89 lakh Cu.M. 
of earthwork by sheep-foot rollers after watering, including 
charges for machinery and water at Rs.300 per l 00 Cu.M. 
The contractor executed 0.72 lakh Cu.M. of work, and was 
paid (December, 1986) Rs.2.1 7 lakhs. 

The Department incurred an expenditure of R s.0.65 
lakh on t he supply of water to t he contractor for compaction, 
but it was not recove re d from him. 



62 

The matter was reported to Government in April, 
1989; their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 

4.8 Avoidable expenditure due to inadequate survey 

The Executive Engineer, Minor lrriga ti on Di vision, 
Keonjhar, invited tenders in March, 1982 for the job "surplus 
c hanne l cutting and construction of guide bank at Garh 
Minor Irrigation Project", estimat ed to cost Rs .2.85 lakhs, 
consisting of 4 items of work. Two tenders were received, 
for Rs.6.16 lakhs and Rs.4 .48 lakhs respectively. The Chief 
Engineer, Minor Irrigation, awarded the work in June, 1982 
to the lower tenderer for Rs.4.28 lakhs, afte r negotiation~ 
resulting in reduction of rates of 3 of the 4 items of work. 

The work was commenced in Ju ly, 1982 according 
to the preliminary sur.vey. In September, 1982, the Superinten­
ding Engineer, North Minor Ir rigation Circle, Sambalpur 
inspected the site, and found t hat construction of a l 0 -
feet fa ll to negotiate the spi ll-channel with the parent 
nallah, as provided in the estimate, was not necessary. 
He ordered a detailed survey~ on the basis of which the 
alignment was changed and the construc tion of the fall 
was abandoned. The work was completed in March, 1984 
at a cost of Rs.3.92 lakhs, against the contract value of 
Rs.4.28 lakhs. 

A test-check in May, 1989 revealed that the change 
of alignment resulted in non-execution of the two items 
of wo rk relating to the fall in respect of which reduction 
in rates, were negotiated earlie r . 

The cost of the work actually executed at the 
prices quoted by the tenderer whose offer was not accepted 
in June, 1982 worked out to Rs.3.15 lakhs against Rs.3.92 
lakhs paid. This resulted in extra expenditure of f.:.s.0.77 lakh. 
This could have been r1voided had adeq uate and detailed 
survey bee n carr ied out and details of the works correct ly 
indicated in the tenders. 



63 

The matter was reported to Government in June 
1989; who accepted the factual position in November, 1990. 

4.9 Extra expenditure due to execution of substandard 
work 

The aqueduct at RD 39.1 27 Km of the Sakhigopal 
branch canal of the Delta Irrigation Project, constructed 
in 1978 at a cost of Rs.2.81 lakhs, was damaged in May, 
1984. The Chief Engineer, Delta and Flood Control, inspected 
the site in May, 1984, and attributed the failure to execution 
of substandard work in the wing walls and in the foundation 
concrete. The damage was repaired at a cost of Rs.0.38 
lakh in February, 1986. Again in Nov~mber, 1988, the aqueduct 
collapsed owing to failure of the piers. The Chief Engineer 
in February, 1989 sanctioned an estimate for Rs. 12.40 lakhs 
for reconstruction of the aqueduct departmentally; against 
this an amount of Rs .3.17 lakhs was spent upto June, 1990. 

A test-check of the records conducted by Audit 
in March, 1989, relating to the accounts of the Superintending 
Engineer, Central Irrigation Circle, Bhubaneswar, revealed 
that the execution of sub-standard work had not been pointed 
out during execution. No departmental investigation or 
action to fix responsibility fo r the sub-standard work, leading 
to the premature collapse of the aqueduct (normal life 
50 years), has been undertaken. 

The mater was reported to Government in August, 
1989. Government in August, 1990 accepted the factual 
pos ition. 



64 

4.10 Loss due to short-recovery of royalty 

Contractors are required to pay royalties for 
minor minerals extracted during execution of works. The 
rates of royalty were enhanced by Government from 1st 
June 1983. The Gazette Notification was issued · in June, 
1989. The Divisions were also intimated .by the Tahsildar 
concerned of the increase in March, 1987. Nevertheless, 
in 4 Divisions under the Potteru Irrigation Project during 
the period from April, 1987 to October, 1988, there were 
short-realisations of royalty of Rs. l.32 lakhs, as the amounts 
were recovered at pre-revised rates. One Di vision reported 
in March, 1989 that in some cases where the final biHs 
had already been finalised it was not possible to collect 
royalty at the enhanced rates. The amounts due for recovery 
from those contractors were not however furnished. 

The matter was reported to Government in September, 
1989; their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 

4.11 Payment due to acceptance of tender without 
scrutiny 

In the sanctioned estimate of construction of 
Kapur earth darn of Upper Indravati Project, grouting in 
soil/ rock/masonry/concrete in foundation cut-off trench 
was provided at Rs.389 per 50 kg of solid grout material. 
The grout material was a mixture of cement, water and 
(if necessary) sand. The price of solid grout material was 
arrived at after taking into account only the cost of cement 
and the overhead charges. 

But while preparing the tender schedule, the word 
'solid' was omitted. Against the estimated price of Rs.389 
per 50 kg of solid grout material , the contracting firm quoted 
Rs.135 per 50 kg of grout material. As its price was too 



65 

low in comparison to the estimate, the fi r m was asked 
to furnish the analysis of its price. Instead, the firm intimated 
'its willingness to execute the work at the tende red price. 
The Department accepted the offer without examining the 
true implications. 

Against the estimated quantity of 1.81 lakh kg 
of solid grout material consisting of only cement, the contrac­
ting firm used 11.90 lakh kg of grout, in which the quantities 
of cement and water were 2.79 lakh and 9. 11 lakh kg respec­
tively. The claim of the firm for payment a t t he tende red 
price was accepted by the Ge ne ral Manager, Upper Indravati 
Project, and Rs.32.12 lakhs were paid (January, 1989). The 
General Manager also intimated the Government about 
the payment. 

For use of 2.79 lakh kg of solid grout (priced 
for the cement concrete only, as in the esrimates).the payment 
admissible at the estimated price (of Rs.389 per 50 kg) 
was Rs.21.71 lakhs. Failure to analyse the conseque nces 
before accepting the offer of the cont ractor resulted in 
payment of additional Rs. l O.lf l lakhs to t he contractor . 

The matter was reported to Government in May, 
1990; their repl y has not been received (January, 1991) . 

4.12 Financial benefit to a contractor due to over­
estimation 

In December, 1985 in t he construction of lndravati 
Dam, on the advice of Cent ra l Water Commission to check 
seepage of water, a supplementar y agreement fo r execution 
of an additional item of work of sandwich conc rete (st rength 
M-125) was entered into with a contractor, a t t he agreed 
rate of Rs.632.7 5 per Cu.M. In August , 1986, by which time 
the contractor had executed 6,091 Cu. M. of work against 
an estimated quanti ty of 17 ,764 C u.M. , it was decided to 
change the specificat ion, and the work ~as stopped. 



66 

The rate of Rs.632.7 5 per Cu.M. of concrete was 
fixed by assessing the quantity of cement to be used as 
275 kg per Cu .M. But according to the statement of mater ials 
attached to the paid bills the quantit y of cement used worked 
out to only 246.47 kg per Cu.M . of concrete. The Division 
paid (October, 1988) Rs.38.54 lakhs to the contractor for 
execution of 6,091 Cu.M . of concrete, at the full price 
of Rs.632.75 per Cu.M. This resulted in undue benefit to 
the contractor of Rs. l.79 lakhs, at the rate of Rs .29.38 
per Cu.M . of the work executed. 

The reasons for less consumption of cement at 
246 .47 kg per Cu.M. of concrete when the requirement 
specified was 27 5 kg was not recorded. However, since 
the average consumption shown was 246.47 kg per Cu.M., 
the work executed was apparently of inferior specification, 
while the contractor had been paid the full price. Laboratory 
tests conducted in November, 1988 on sample cubes revea.led 
the cement used was 260 kg per C u.M. of concrete in those 
samples. 

The matter was reported to Government in Septem­
ber , 1989; t heir re ply has not been received (January, 1991). 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

4.13 Undue financial benefits afforded to contractor 
M/s Orissa Bridge and Construction Corporation 
Limited 

In August , 1983, the Works Department prescribed 
the following conditions for bridge construction entrusted 
to the Orissa Br idge and Constr uction Corporation Limited 
(Corporation) . 

i) the Corporation would be allotted bridge construc­
tion wor ks, wi th estimated value totalling Rs.600 
lakhs per year, without inviting tenders; 



67 

ii)· they would be paid additiona l overhead c harges 
at 15 per cent on the value of works executed, 
besides the 12.5 per cent over head charge al­
read y provided in the Schedule of Rates; 

iii) funds required fo r the execution of the works 
would be paid as advance, free of interest; and 

iv) maintenance of accounts and work records, in­
cluding c heck measurements, would be the respon­
sibility of the Corporation, and not that of 
the Public Works Divisions . The PWD Engineers 
would o'nly be r equired to monitor the works 
and ensure t hat proportionate progress was 
achieve ti. 

The total nu mber of works e ntrusted to the Corpo­
ration between 1983 and March, 1990 was 70. For mal con­
tracts only fo r six works (Rs.345.56 lakhs) had been entered 
into (Marc h, 1990), and the entir 2 cost of the works was 
paid to the Corpo ration as advance to be adjusted on comple­
tion. For the remaining 64 works (Rs.2,223 .50 lakhs) no 
formal agreements were signed, but the entire cost was 
paid . in advance and de bited as f inal expenditure in the 
books of respective Public Works Divisions. 

The action of debiting the advances Rs.2,223 .50 
lakhs a s actual ex pe nditure in the books of the Divisions, 
leaving no scope fo r watching the adjustment of the amount 
on c o'.11pletion of the works was not only against the pr inc iples 
of normal accounting, but allowed huge amounts of money 
to remain outside Gove rnment accounts. 

The Sc hedule of Rates approved by the Government 
of Orissa in Works Department permits only levy of 12.5 
per cent overhead c harges above the rates approved for 
each item of work.In the case of t he Corporat ion,Government 
agreed to the paymen t of additional overheads at 15 ner cent 



68 

on the value of the works, apart from the usual charges . 
On the unusual payment being pointed out by_ Audit (March, 
1990), the Government disallowed (March, 1990) the additional 
overhead charges of 15 per cent for future works but the 
payment of Rs.385.37 lak hs a lready made till March, 1989 
on this account was not recovered . 

The Divisions were not aware of the progress 
achieved in the works entrusted to the Corporation. Detailed 
accounts of expenditure were also not being received by 
them . 

The matte r was reported to Government in September, 
1989. They accepted the factua l position in August, 1990, 
but did not offer any comments on the points raised . 

4.14 lnfructuous expenditure due to non-construction 
of embankment upto designe d height 

The work of constructing an embankment 120 
mm long to a height of 30.07 5 metres over the Ramchandi 
Nallah, to close the sea c reek, was approved by Government 
in March, 1986 for Rs.10 .96 lakhs. In April, 1987 the C hief 
Engineer ordered execut ion of t he wo rk departme ntally, 
to be completed before the monsoon. On the grounds that 
the tidal heights in the past had not exceeded RL 28 met res, 
the Executive Engineer, Cuttack (R&B)-11 dec ided that 
a reduced height of 29 metres would be sufficien t for the 
embankment. The work was started on 20th January, 1988 
and was completed on 16th February, 1988, raising the 
embankme nt to a height (RL) 29 met res at a cost of Rs.7 .59 
1akhs . One day... later, on 17th February, 1988 the tidal level 
at the creek reached RL 29.80 metres and washed awa y 
a portion (35 metres) of the embankment. The damaged 
portion (cost of Rs.2.21 lakhs) was reconstruc ted by 26 
February, 1988 after incurring furthe r expenditure of Rs.2.91 
lakhs . 



69 

The decision to reduce the level of the embankment 
resulted in an infructuous expenditure of Rs.2.21 Jakhs, 
being the cost of the portion washed away. 

The matter was reported to Government in May, 
1989; they accepted the factual position in August, 1990. 

4.15 Infructuous expenditure 

To provide road communica t ion to four Gram­
panchayats in Koraput district, the Executive Engineer, 
Projec t Division (PD), Rayagada, awarded in November, 
1981 the construction of a hume-pipe vented causeway 
over Ranidurga nallah on Sodabadi-Phulkona road to a contrac­
tor at a cost of Rs.3.19 lakhs. The work was to be completed 
by August, 1982. The contrac tor left the job incomplete 
after executing work worth Rs.2.73 Jakhs by May, 1983, and 
the contract was closed. The balance work was not taken up 
but was abandoned, as the site was conside red unsu itab le . 
In November, 1985 the Government approved an estimate 
(Rs.21.90 lakhs) for construction of a high-level bridge at 
a fresh site, 6 1 metres downstream of the incomplete vented 
causewa y. The work was in progress as of August, 1990. 

Rs.2.33 lakhs on account of the cost of stores 
issued but not utilised, as well as miscellaneous hire charges , 
are recoverable from the defaulting contracto r, against 
Rs.0.48 lakh due to him. No action has been taken for 
realisation of the balance amount. In September, 1985 
Government decided to fix the responsibility for t he improper 
selection of site for the construction of t he causeway, 
which had resulted in unfruitful expenditure of Rs.2.73 
lakhs. But no action had been taken as of August, 1990. 

The matter was reported to Govern ment in May, 
1989; they accepted the factual position in November, 1990. 



70 

4.16 A voida ble exces~ expenditure on improvement 
of Panikoili - Keonjhar Road 

The work of improvement to Panikoili - Keonjhar 
Road from zero km to 11/6 km, at an estimated cost of 
Rs .42.75 lakhs, was awarded in September - October, 1987 
to four cont ractors. h: was completed in March/ Ap ril , 1988, 
at a total cost of Rs.44 .80 lakhs. 

Soon afterwards, the su rface of the road fa iled 
as rain water seeped through the c racked black topped 
layer and damaged the crust at severa l places. The Executive 
Engineer, Panikoili (R&B) Di vision, issued notices in June, 
1988 to the contractors to rectify the defects; but they 
did not respond. 

After inspecting the site in July, 1988, the Superin­
tending Engineer concerned a nd the Chief Engineer (R cads) 
attributed the failure to : (i) use of inferio r quality moorum, 
which was also pointed out by the quality control authority 
dur ing execution of works, (ii) non-removal of the thick 
crust of moorum with plasticity before black- topping; and 
(iii) consolidation of metal direct ly over the old bituminous 
wea ring surface, without cutting as required in t he approved 
specif ica ti on. · 

In order to make the road f it for movement of 
traffic, repair work was taken up by the Department between 
July, 1988 and November, 1988 at a cost of Rs.2.55 lakhs. 
No responsi bility fo r fai lure of supervision had been fixed 
(August, 1990). 

The matter was reported to Govern ment in May, 
1989; they accepted t he factual position in Aug ust, 1990. 



• 

71 

4.17 Extra expenditure due to execution of substandard 
work 

Construction of the right approach to a high-level 
bridge over river Baitarani near Anandpur was executed 
by the Executive Engineer, Anandpur (R&B) Division, through 
two contractors and was completed in November, 1984 
at a cost of Rs.17.67 lakhs. The bridge was opened to traffic 
from June, 1986. By August, 1987 the road crust in the 
right approach was damaged at several locations, as the 
metallic layer had sunk into the sub-grade, causing upheavels. 
The Engineer-in-Chief and the Chief Engineer, Research 
Development and Quality Promotion (R&B), inspected the 
site in August/September, 198 7. The cause of damage and 
failure of the road within a short time were attributed 
to (i) the sub-grade and sub-base not being of t he desired 
density, (ii) construction of sub-base with clay soil, (iii) 
Crust Bearing Ratio (CBR) value test of the soil used 
in the top layer not conducted, and (iv) thickness of the 
road crust not being adequate. 

In order to make the road suitable for traffic, 
repair work was taken up departmentally in . August, 1987 
at a cost of Rs.4 .12 lakhs and was completed in November, 
1989. 

Responsibility for the poor supervision of the 
earlier works has not been fixed (August, 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August, 
1989; they accepted the factual position in November, 1990. 

4.18 Construction of subme rsible bridge over Mushal 
Nallah 

The Executive Engineer, National Highway Division, 
Keonjhar, invited tenders in February, 1984 for const ruction 
of a submersible bridge over Mushal Nallah, on the Pandapara 
-Harichandanpur road, within one year at an estimated cost 



72 

of Rs.11. 72 lakhs. The lowest tender for Rs.11.32 lakhs 
was rejected by the Chief Engineer, National Highway and 
Projects, in June, 1984 on the grounds that the contractor 
had no previous experience in bridge work, and that his 
capabi lity for completing the work within the scheduled 
period of one year was doubtful. 

As ordered by the Chief Engineer, the work was 
taken up in June, 1984 through seven job cont rac tors, who 
had also no previous experience in bridge work, with a stipu­
la tion to complete the work by June, 1985. The bridge proper 
was, however, completed in August , 1986 (delayed by fourteen 
months) at a cost of Rs.15.94 lakhs, and it was opened 
to traffic in April, 1987. Neither the origina l estimate was 
sanc tioned, nor any revised estimate on the basis of tt\e 
actual work done was prepared (June, 1989). 

Computed at the rates offered by the rejected 
tenderer, the value of actual work done worked out to Rs .11.27 
lakhs, against Rs .1 5.94 lakhs incurred by the Department 
by undertaking it through job cont rac tors. The decision 
to execute the work through job workers resulted in extra 
avoidable expe nditure of Rs.4.67 lakhs, and also delayed 
the completion of the work by 14 months. 

/ The matter was reported t o Government in June, 
1989 whic h has been accepted by Government in August, 
1990. 

4.19 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

Extra expenditure in laying of pipelines 

The Housing and Urban Development Department 
approved in March, 1983 an In tegrat ed Water Supply Sche me, 
estimated to cost of Rs.208 lakhs, for supply of drinking 
wate r to the Joda Notified Area Council (NAC) and other 

• 



73 

mines. It included Rs.57 .20 Jakhs f.c.r the distrilirticn system.In 
October, 1984 four contractors were awarded the work 
of laying the pipelines at a cost of Rs.23.49 lakhs. 

Cast-iron (spun) pressure pipes worth of Rs.29.30 
Jakhs, purchased by the Department from 3 firms between 
March, 1984 a nd March, 1986, were supplied from July, 
1985 to March, 1986 to t he contractors for laying the line. 
The contractors completed the work between November, 
1985 and November, 1988 in a phased manner, and were 
paid Rs.20.60 lakhs upto November, 1988. Testing the pipelines 
under hydraulic pressure was done during August~ 1987 to 
April, 1989. 

The pipelines, dur ing test, burst at 205 places 
and leakages were noticed in 6 joints. The Chief Engineer, 
Public Health (September, 1988) attributed the failure to 
the use of substandard pipes and careless handling. The 
contractors repaired the 6 joints. The suppliers replaced, 
free of cost, 42 pipes out of 205, and expressed their inability 
to replace the remaining ones on the ground that contractual 
obligation had already expired. The contention of the Chief ? I 
Engineer attributing the damage ~ipes~/ 
was refuted by the suppliers; they stated that according 
to the joint inspection reports of the Department and the 
contractors, the pipes had burst due to hair-cracks developed 
during unloading and transportation to the site by t he Depart­
ment. Though the Chief Engineer also admitted (September, 
1988) that damage to the pipes had occurred due to mis­
handling, there is no record of any departmental action 
taken in this regard. The Department replaced the damaged 
pipes at a cost of Rs.5 .77 lakhs, and the scheme was commis­
s!oned in May, 1989. 

The matter was reported in August, 1989 to Govern­
ment, who accepted the factual position in August, 1990 • . 



74 

4.20 A voidable expenditure of Rs.2.51 lakhs due to 
lack of co-ordination 

To protect the water pipeline (14") from Kuakhai 
river to Bhubaneswar crossing the National Highway No.5 
at Rasulgarh junction, and to facilitate maintenance and 
repair, the Chief Engineer, Public Health, accorded adminis­
trative approval in August, 1986 for construction of a culvert 
costing Rs.5.65 lakhs. 

The construction of the culvert was executed 
by the National Highway Division, Bhubaneswar, through 
a contractor. It was completed in September, 1987 at a 
cost of Rs.4.59 lakhs. In June, 1987, the Executive Engineer, 
Public Health Maintenance Di vision No.II, Bhubaneswar'"; 
pointed out to the Executive Engineer, National Highway 
Division, Bhubaneswar, that as the pipe had been buried 
under the load-bearing wall of the culvert, it was n<;>t access­
ible for repairs and suggested rectification of the wall; 
but this suggestion was not acted upon. In July, 1987 the 
Executive Engineer, Maintenance Division No.II, prepared 
an estimate for Rs .3.41 lakhs for providing a parallel mild­
steel pipeline of 130 metres to replace the existing cast-iron 
pipeline in the culvert, so as to make it accessible for repair 
work. Under orders of the Superintending Engineer, Public 
Health Circle, Bhubaneswar, the work was completed in 
March, 1988 at a cost of Rs.2.51 lakhs, for which no adminis­
trative approval has been; acc;:a-d0d. Lack of proper co-ordination 
between the National Highway authorities and Public Health 
authorities, resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs.2.51 
lakhs in laying the parallel pipeline. No responsibility has 
been fixed for this. 

The matter was reported to Government in August, 
1989; Government communicated (August,1990) their accep­
tance of factual position. 



CHAPTER V 

STORES AND STOCK ACCOUNT 

A-PUBLIC WORKS 
IRRIGATION AND POWER DEPARTMENT 

5.1 Avoidable extra expenditure (Potteru Irrigat ion Project) 

The State's industrial policy stipulates that articles 
for which prices and rate contract holding firms have been 
fixed by the Director of Export Promotion (EPM), should 
be purchased direct ly from those firms wit hout tenders/quota­
tions. The rate contract for -hume pipes (900/ 1200 mm dia) 
with two firms was approved by EPM in July, 1987, and 
intimation to this effect was received by the Chief Engineer, 
Potteru Irrigation Project, in August, 1987. Nevertheless, 
in November, 1987 the Chief Engineer placed orders with 
3 firms fo r t he supply of these pipes at prices which were 
higher than those in the rate contract. 

The approved prices of EPM were Rs.1,227.55 each 
for 1,200 mm size and Rs.753.35 each for 900 mm size pipes, 
whereas purchases were made at Rs .1,37 5 and Rs.860 per 
pipe. respectively. Computed at the prices approved by EPM, 
the extra expenditure on the purchase (597 pipes of 1,200 mm 
dia and 300 pipes of 900 mm dia) worked out to Rs.l.20 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in May and 
July, 1989; their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 

5.2 Purchase of consumable stores 

The Executive Engineer, Stores and Mechanical Di vision, 
Mahanadi Birupa Barrage Project, procured in October/Novem­
ber, 1985 without inviting tenders, l 04 Neoprene bridge 
bearings at a cost of Rs.2.91 lakhs. 



76 

The Superintending Engineer reported, in September, 
l 987, to the Chief Engineer that the bearings were not in 
conformity with the design specification and were unsuitable 
for the work. Though the Executive Engineer intimated in 
August, 1989 that the material would be utilised in other 
works, these had not been used as of August, 1990. 

The matter was reported to Government in August, 
1989, who in their reply in August, 1990,. accepted the factual 
position. 

5.3 Avoidable extra expenditure (Upper Kolab Project) 

In March, 1987 the Indust rial Development Corporat ion 
of Orissa Limited, (JDC) offered to meet the departmental 
requirement of reinforcement rods from its re-rolling mill 
at Hirakud, at Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) stock­
yard price. It requested Government (in the Irrigation & 
Power Department) to issue suitable instructions to a ll Chief 
Engineers to place their orders ·with the mill. Pursuant to 
the instructions issued, the Chief Engineer, Upper Ko lab 
Project placed orders with JDC between April, 1987 and 
September, 1987 for supply of 600 tonnes of steel rods of 
aifferent sizes. The entire quantity was supplied between 
April, 1987 and December, 1987, for which JDC was paid 
Rs.41.46 lakhs. 

During a test-check of the records of the Chief Engineer 
in March, 1989, it was seen t hat the payment to JDC was 
made at higher prices than those of SAIL (Rs.37 .08 lakhs) 
resulting in avoidable extra payment of Rs.4.38 Jakhs. 

In reply to Audit, in March, 1989, the Chief Engineer 
stated that action was being taken to obtain a refund from 
JDC. Information about actual refund has, however, not 
been intimated (January, 1991). 

The matter was reported to Government in July, 
1989; reply has not been received ( January , 1991 ). 

, 



77 

5.4 Purchase of unwanted payloaders 

For urgent repairs of an embankment damaged in 
flood, the Chief Engine~~ Minor Irrigation, purchased in Decem­
ber, 1982, :> payloaders with accessories for Rs.35.18 lakhs. 
The purchase was made from a firm after inspection and 
certification by the Executive Engineer, (Stores and Mechanical), 
Minor Irrigation. One of the payloaders did not function 
since its· receipt due to various defects, and could not be 
repaired. 

Against the norm of 1500 hours per year, the remammg 
4 loaders were used during January, 1983 to June, 1989 for 
only 4000 hours i.e. 11 per cent of their capacity. In October, 
1986 tpe Executive Engineer, (Stores & Mechanical) Minor 
Irrigation Division, intimated to the Chief Engineer that 
the, payloaders were inot useful for minor irrigation work, 
and declared them as surplus. In December, 1986, one of 
them was transferred to the Talcher Thermal Power Station 
on sale basis (Rs.6.83 lakhs). But it was returned in January, 
1989 without payment. In November, 1988, two pay loaders 
were transferred to the Kamarkhunti Minor Irrigation Project 
where also their performance was found unsatisfactory. 

Procurement of these payloaders without reference 
to their utility and relevance resulted in unfruitful expenditure 
of Rs. 3 5 .18 lakhs. The machines have not been disposed 
of so .far (November, 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in July, 
1989; they accepted the factual position in November, 1990. 

5.5 Non-delivery of steel by carriage contractor 

The Executive Engineer, Mahanadi Birupa Stores 
and Mechanical Division, awarded (January, 1988) the work 
of transportation of 300 tonnes of mild-steel angles and 



78 

tor-steel rods from M/s Indian Iron a nd Steel Company Limited, 
Calcutta to Jagatpur , to a carriage cont ractor at Rs .620 
per tonne. The job was to be completed by March, 1988. 

Out of 297 tonnes of steel collected by the contractor , 
only 105 tonnes were delivered to Jagatpur stores between 
February, 1988 and July, 1988. The balance 192 tonnes of 
steel materials worth Rs.1 1.38 lakhs were not delivered 
by him, despite issue· of notices. No legal action was taken 
against the contractor (November, 1990). Although furnishing 
of bank guarantee for Rs.2 lakhs as security deposit was 
a prerequisite, it had not been obtained. 

Against the recoverable amount of Rs.1 1.38 lakhs, 
the cont ractor's dLeS of oo.ly Rs .0.69 lakh (earnest money deposit 
Rs.0.04 lakh, and claim for carriage amounting to Rs.0.65 
lakh) were available with the Department. 

Entrusting the work of t ransportation of departmental 
materials to a private contractor without adequate safeguards 
resulted in irrecoverable loss of Rs.11.38 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in August, 
1989; t hey accepted the factua l position in August, 1990. 

WORKS DEPARTMENT 

5.6 Non-re trieval of steel bille ts 

Mention was made in para 4.7 of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General's Report 1984-85 about the extra expendi­
ture of Rs.1.85 lakhs on re-rolling of billets awarded to 
a Cut tack firm without calling for t enders. The Public Account s 
Committee (9th Assembly) expressed dissatisfaction over 
the depa rtmental explanation. 



79 

The Chief Engineer, National Highways and Projects, 
issued instructions in April, 1985/September, 1985 to the 
Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings Division, Cut tack 
and Executive Engineer, National Highways Division, Cuttack, 
to get the available billets re- rolled from the same firm 
to meet urgent requirements of construct ion work. Accordingly, 
without calling for any tender, 353.120 tonnes of mild-steel 
billets were issued to the firm between April, 1985 and July, 
1985 by the Roads and Buildings Division without an agreement; 
and 231.855 tonnes were also issued to the same firm in 
October, 1985 by the National Highway Division after entering 
into an agreement. 

Finished products of only 156.065 tonnes were received 
(December, 1985) by the Roads &: Buildings Di vision, and 
of 61.227 tonnes by the National Highway Division (June, 
1986). Despite notices issued by the Department, the firm 
did not return the balance 387 .683 tonnes (Rs.52.67 lakhs) 
of steel billets or deliver corresponding finished products 
(August, 1990). No legal action was taken by the Department 
in either of the cases. 

The Department held only Rs.0.55 lakh on account 
of security deposit and other pending dues of the firm. 

The matter was reported to Government in June and 
August, 1989; they accepted the factual position in August, 
1990. 
5 ,l Loss due to shortage and damage of stores 

The rules nelatirg tr? stores of tre Public Works Department 
prescribe that purchases should be made in the most economical 
ma.aner against definite requirement, after taking into account 
t.he work load and the stock of materials already in hand. 
At the end of each financial year , lists of surplus stores 
should be prepared by each Division and c irculat ed to all 
other Divisions, for e nsuring utilisation of the surplus material 



80 

to the best advantage of Government. The Divisional Officer 
should make sure that proper storage accommodation is provided, 
and proper precautions are taken to prevent the loss or 
damage to stores. 

A test-check conducted by Audit, in May, 1989 of 
the records of the Executive Engineer, Charbatia Roads 
and Buildings Division, revealed the following points:-

(i) Against the book balance of 46 tonnes of bitumen, 
only five tonnes were handed over in May, 1986 by the Junior 
Engineer (JE) in charge of stores to his successor. No action 
was taken to recover Rs.1.42 lakhs, being the cost of 41 
tonnes of bitumen, from him. The Executive Engineer stated 
that the proposal for recovery was pending with Government 
(August, 198 9). 

(ii) In December, 1988, out of the balance of 174 tonnes 
of bitumen in stock the Junior Engineer hci.nded over 89 
tonnes to his successor, stating the balance quantity had 
become unserviceable. No enquiry was made to ascertain 
the cause of the damage, and no action was taken to fix 
the responsibility for the loss amounting to Rs.3.10 lakhs. 

(iii) During August, 1982 to January, 1983, 44,800 sq.ft. 
of tar-felt was purchased for Rs.1.7 5 lakhs. Till December, 
1988 only 12,308.20 sq.ft. (Rs.0.48 lakh) could be utilised, 
and the balance quantity worth Rs.1.27 lakhs was found 
unserviceable. 

(iv) The Stores Verification Party (SVP) of the Works 
Department conducted inspection of stores ace<?unt and physical 
verification of stores of the Division in June, 1984. In their 
report they pointed out shortages and discrepancies of Rs.17 .08 
lakhs and purchases of materials (worth of Rs.71.89 lakh5) 
without proper assessment of requirement during the years 
1982-83 and 1983-84. By November, 1987 the Division could 
account for shortages and discrepancies of Rs.6.54 lakhs. 



.. 

81 

For: :rhe b~- of shortage of stores valued at Rs.10.54 lakhs, 
it fixed responsibility on four Junior Engineers. Disciplinary 
action against the persons was stated to be under process 
(August, 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in August, 
1989; who accepted the factual position (August, 1990) • 



CHAPTER VI 

COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES 

6.1 Commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings 

(a) On 31st March, 1989, five departmental commercial 
and quasi-commercial undertakings were functibning. The 
extent of arrears in submission of proforma accounts by 
these undertakings is indicated below:-

Name of undertaking 

A. State Trading Scheme 

1. Nationalistion of Kendu leaves 

B. Agriculture 

2. Cold Storage Plant, SimiJiguda 

3. Cold Storage Plant, Bolangir 

4. Cold Storage Plant, Kuarmunda 

5. Cold Storage Plant, Parlakhemundi 

Year kom which 
accounts are in 

arrears 

1984-85 

1973 

1983 

l 972(a) 

1973 

(b) The folJowing departmental commercial and quasi-
commerdal undertakings were either not in operation, or had 

(a) Proforma accounts for 1972 and 1973 were received in­
complete and have been returned. 



83 

been taken over by corporate bodies from the dates as men­
tioned against each. The proforma accounts of these under­
takings were yet to be received for the earlier years, as 
detailed below:--

Name of the 

undertaking 

( 1) 

A.. State Trading Scheme 

1. Grain purchase 

Scheme 

B. Transport 

2. State Transport 

Service 

c. Agriculture 

3. Cold Storage 

Plant, 

Bhubaneswar 

4. Cold Storage 

Plant, 

Sambalpur 

Name of the 

Corporation 

to which 
transferred 

(2) 

Orissa State 

Civi l Supplies' 

Corporat ion 
Limited 

Orissa State 
Road Transport 

Corporation 

Limited 

Orissa State 

Seeds Corpe-

ration 

Orissa State 

Seeds Corpe-

ration 

Date of 

transfer 

(3) 

September, 

1980 

May, 1974 

March, 1979 

March, 1979 

Year~ accounts 

in arrears 

(4) 

1977 - 78 to 

date o f trans­

fer 

1972-73 to 
May, 1974 

19,71 to 
March, 1979 

1971 to 

March, 1979· 



84 

6.2 Commercial schemes 

(a) In respect of the following schemes which remained 
inoperative, or were dosed down in the years noted against 
each, the assets and liabilities were not fully disposed of, 
or liquidated by Government; the reasons for the non-operation 
or closure of the schemes were not mad.e available:-

Name of the Scheme 

1. Grain Supply Scheme 

2. Scheme for trading in 
Iron Ore through 
Paradeep Port 

3. Cloth and Yarn Scheme 

4. Scheme for exploitation 
and marketing of fish 

Year from which remained 
inoperative or dosed 

1958-59 

1966-67 

1954-55 

1981-82 

Cold Storage Plant, Cuttack, Unit-I, and Cold Storage 
Plant, Cuttack, Unit-II, were taken over by the Orissa State 
Seeds Corporation in March, 1979. The proforma accounts cf 
these two units till the date of transfer in March, 1979 were 
received and audited during 1989-90. The summarised Financial 
results of these Cold Storage Plants for the years 1977 to 
1979, and of the Government Trading in Kendu leaves for 
the years 1982-83 to 1983-84, are indicated in Appendix 6.1. 

(b) Al though the following schemes were of commercial 
nature, Government had not prescribed the preparation of 
proforma accounts. Only personal. ledger accounts were opened • 



85 

and maintained by the Department. The pos1t10n at the end 
of 1988-89 of these personal ledger accounts was as under: 

Name of Year in Accounts for 1988-89 
Undertaking which Opening Credit Debit Closing 

the per- balance balance 

son al (In lakhs 
ledger of 
accounts rupees) 
were 

opened 

1. Purchase and 1977-78 
distribution of (Revenue 299.24 480.14 691 .51 87.87 
quality seeds accounts) 

to cultivators 

2. Poultry 1974-75 3.02 3.02 
Development (Capital 

account) 

• 



CHAPTER vn 

FINANCIAL ASSI.s'TANCE TO LOCAL BODIES 
AND OTHERS 

7.1 General 

During 1988-89, Rs.543.87 crores were paid as grants 
to non-government bodies/institutions. This formed 32.79 
per cent of the Government's total expenditure on revenue 
account. The corresponding figures for the previous year 
were Rs.438.58 crores and 28.68 per cent. 

The main beneficiaries of the grants were educational 
institutions and District Rural Development Agencies, which 
received Rs.262.10 crores (48.19 per cent) and Rs.116.22 crores 
(21.37 per cent), respectively, during 1988-89, for the purposes 
shown be'low: 

Educational institutions 

Primary Education 

Secondary Education 

Higher Secondary Education 

Universities : 1. Non-Techn ical 

2. Technical 

Rupees in crores ) 

137.58 

94.39 

14.53 

12.31 

3.29 

262Io 



• 

87 

District Rural Development A~ncies 

Rural Landless Employment Guarantee 
Programme (RLEGP) 

National Rural Employment Programme 
(NREP) 

Integrated Rural Development Programme 
(IRDP) 

Assistance to small and marginal farmers 
for increasing agricultural produc tion 

Economic Rehabilitation of Rural 
Poor (ERRP) 

( Rupees in crores ) 

45.77 

26.1 1 

18.51 

13.09 

12.74 
116.22 

Mention was made in paragraph 7 .1 of the Audit 
Report (Civil) for 1987-88 about non-receipt of information 
from Departments of the Government regarding grant5 
and loans given to various bodies and authorities from 1971 -7 l 
onwards, to determine the applicability of audit, unde­
section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Ou tie~, 
Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 in these c ases. 
The position did not improve, and information from 1983-84 
was awaited (January, 1991). Further, a number of such 
bodies had also not finalised and submitted their accounts 
for earlier years for Audit. The position is indicated below: 

Year Number of bodies/authorities which received Number of bodies 

grants/loans of not less than Rs.S lakhs whose accounts w ere 

in the year (Rs.25 lakhs from 1983-84) 
Received Not received 

by Audit by Audit 

( 1) (2) (3) (4) 

1971-72 310 9 301 

1972-73 290 9 281 

1973-74 314 11 303 



. . 

Year Number of bodies/authorities which received 
gra nts/loa ns of not less than Rs.5 lakhs 
in the year (Rs.25 lakhs from 1983-84) 

(1 ) (2) 

1974-75 308 

1975-76 330 

1976-77 346 . 
1977-78 359 

1978-79 358 

1979-80 360 

1980-81 392 

1981-82 411 

1982-83 413 

1983-84 (a) 

1984-85 (a) 

1985- 86 (a) 

1986-87 (a) 

1987-88 (a) 

1988-89 (a) 

(a) Information not furnished. 

Number of bodies 
whose accounts were 
Received Not received 

by Audit by Audit 

(3) (4) 

11 297 

6 324 

14 332 

13 346 

5 353 

6 354 

10 382 

31 380 

74 339 

322 (a) 

350 (a) 

309 (a) 

291 (a) 

229 (a) 

14 (a) 

The above position denotes that some of the bodies/ 
authorities, which had actually qualified for audit upto 
1982-83, as also some which might have qualified subsequently, 
had remained outside the purview of a udit by t he Comptrolle r 
and Auditor General of India due to non-furnishing of the 
accounts/information regarding grants/loans released by 
the Government. 



89 

Audit of some local bodies and authorities substanti­
ally financed by Government and falling under Section 14 
of the Act was conducted. Important points noticed in the 
audit of these institutions under Section 14, and during 
scrutiny of the rec ords of sanctioning authorities under 
Section 15, are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENT 
DEPARTMENT 

7 .2 Orissa Renewable Energy Development Agency 

The Orissa Renewable Energy Deve lopment Agency 
(OREDA); a registered Agency under the Societies Regis­
tration Act, 1860, started functioning from 15th March, 
1984 with the objective of augmenting a nd deve loping the 
energy sources of the State by se tting up conventiona l and 
renewable energy devices. The scope of the ac tivities' of 
ibiS.. Agency covers the generation of e ne rgy from planta­
tion, wind, solar rays and tides etc. and undertaking biogas 
programmes, as well as conducting research and develop­
ment in order to make non-convent ional energy viable 
in socio-economic and environmental terms. 

A test-check for the period from the inception till 
March, 1989 of tne records of OREDA at Bhubaneswar 
was conducted under section 14(i) of the Comptrolle r and 
Auditor General's (DPC) Act, 1971, along with records 
of five executing agencies, viz. the District Rural Deve lop­
ment Agencies (DRDA) at Puri, Cuttack, Balasore, and 
Ganjam and the Office of the Executive Engineer, Puri 
Electrical Division, between March,1989 and June, 1989. 
Interesting points noticed are mentioned be low : -

7 .2.1 Utilisation certificates - Non-rendition of 

The Agency is fina nced from grants-in-aid given by 
the Govemment of India a nd the Governme nt of Orissa. The 

' Goverrtrent of India's grants are ind~ in the State -GoY.emtent Plrjget 



90 

urrer Central . P.lan and Spedp.l Central Assistance, and in some 
cases they are received in kind, such as machinery and 
equipment. During the period from 1st March, 1984 to March, . 
1989, against the total grants of Rs.1446.44 lakhs received, 
the expenditure incurred was Rs.14,04.40 lakhs, as shown 
below: 

Year Grants received Grants utilised Utilisation cert i ficates 

produced 
( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) 

State Central State Central State Central 

In lakhs of rupees 

1983-8l1 I 
1984-85 

104.15 97.85 38.91 69.23 13.91 116.14 

1985-86 86.07 161.49 66.07 201.60 29.51 205.75 

1986-87 100.94 265.50 88.16 290.25 83.76 184.31 

1987-88 61.21 216.23 96.26 258.81 70.01 224.\36 

1988-89 40.50 312.50 74.57 220.54 9.68 12.80 

392.87 1053.57 363.97 1040.43 206.87 743.36 

14,46.44 14,04AO 9,50.23 

Utilisation certificates for Rs.496.21 lakhs are yet to 
be submitted to Government though they relate to the period 
from 1983-84 to 1988-89. Reasons for delay were not furnished 
byOREDA. • 

7 .2.2 Installation of Wind-turbine at Puri and Kciipadar 

(a) 20 Wind-turbine generators were installed in Puri 
district in two phases - 10 wind tur~)ine -generators in 1985-86 
at a cost of Rs.93.12 lakhs, and 10 more in 1987-88 at 
a cost of Rs.99.97 lakhs. Power generation of the first 



91 

10 turbines c.ommenced in May, 1986. Due to failure of 
power converters, the wind farms erected in the second 
phase in 1987-88 started generating power only from January, 
1989. Against the targeted production of 12 lakh KWH of 
electricity during the above period, 9.39 lakh KWH was 
generated (Phase I turbines : 9.11 lakh KWH, and Phase 
II turbines : 0.28 ldkh KWH upto March, 1989), and supplied 
to the Orissa State Electricity Board (OSEB) grid. 

The Orissa State Electricity Board (OSEB) agreed 
in August, 1988 to pay OREDA at the fixed rate of Rs.0.78 
per KWH irrespective of the investment ·i:owards operation 
and maintenance of the turbines. 11.88 KWH power was 
generated and supplied to OSEB upto the end of October, 
1990 but claim for Rs.7 .11 lakhs had been preferred in 
March, 1989 for 9.11 fakh KWH only. No payment was received 
from the OSEB. Claim for the remaining quantity of electri­
city supplied was yet to be preferred (December: 1990). 

The Agency reported (November, 1990) that 8 gene­
rators installed each under Phase-I (one in April, 1987, 
six in 1988-89, one in June, 1990) and in Phase-II (one in 
February, 1989, seven in 1989-90) had broken down; 4 gene­
rators (two each from Phase-I and II)' were stopped for 
renovation of the sub-station. The 16 generators which 
broke down had not been repaired as of November, 1990, 
for want of spare parts. 

(b) 90-KW Wind-turbine generator at Kaipadar 

A 90-KW wind-turbine generator supplied free of 
charge by the Danish International Development Agency 
(DANIDA) was installed in March, 1988 at Kaipadar in Puri 
district. The generator was to produce 1.60 lakh KWH per 
year. During the period April, 1988 to February, 1989, the 
generator produced only 20,307 KWH. The low production 
was attributed by OREDA to low voltage, high frequency 
and equipment outage. Ttie cost of production worked out to 
Rs.33.89 per KWH, against the estimated cost of Rs-. 4-.21 per 
KWH •• 



92 

7.2.3 Uneconomical Mini-Micro Hydel Project at Badaghagra 

A mini-hydel project with a capacity to generate 
40 KW of power per hour was constructed at Badaghagra 
in Keonjhar district during 1986-87, at a cost of Rs.19.27 
lakhs. Against the expected annual generation of power 
of 2.25 lakh KWH, only 2.50 lakh KWH of Electricity was 
generated and supplied to OSEB during 3 years from September, 
1987 to August, 1990. A claim for Rs.1.04 lakhs was · sent 
to OSEB for 1.34 lakh KWH of power supplied upto March, 
1989, @ Re.0.78 per KWH. This claim was yet to be realised 
from OSEB as of November, 1990. 

The Agency stated (April, 1989) that steps had been 
taken to replace the synchronous machine by an induction 
generator, so as to improve the generation of power. 

7.2.4 Unfruitful expenditure of Rs.0.44 lakh 

For providing power supply to Panthanivas at Konark 
in Puri district (a tourist spot), a 2.5- KW wind-turbine was 
installed at an expenditure of Rs.0.44 lakh. The turbine 
was com missioned in February, 1985 but it was damaged 
soon thereat t e r in April, 1985, due to operation by inexperi­
e nced persons. Even after repairs done free of cost by Bharat 
Heavy Electricals Limited, the machine did not function 
properly and was proposed by the Agency to be written 
off (November, 1990). 

• 



93 

7.2.5 National Programme on Bio9as Development (NPBD) 

Following were the targets and achievements in 
installation of Biogas Plants through OREDA during 1984-89 

Targets and achievements (Physical and Financial) 
- 1984-85 to 1988-89 

Year Targets Achievements Targets Achievements 

( Ph}'.sical ) ( Financial ) 

In numbers Rupees in lakhs 

1984-85 2,500 2,850 72.82 

1985-86 3,500 5,338 140.72 

1986-87 3,500 4,310 844.82 115.05 

1987-88 3,000 6,005 158.21 

1988-89 4,000 9,227 279.55 
162500 27 2730 844.82 766.35 

Points noticed in the execution of the scheme are 
mentioned below: 

(a) Payment of fees 

In respect of biogas plants insta1led by voluntary 
agencies unde r the auspices of OREDA on turn-key basis, 
fees at Rs.300 per each plant not connected with a latrine 
(and Rs.450 per each latrine-linked plant) were payable. 
Under the scheme, claims for fees were prefer red on Govern­
ment of India for reimbursement after the State Government 
was satisfied 

1 
with the completion, commissioning, testing 

a nd tri~l of tt'le plants installed within the guarantee period 
of two years. ,During a survey conducted by the District 
Rural Development Agency (July to October, 1987), it was 



94 

revealed that though fees for insta11ation of 12,495 plants 
(certified by the voluntary agencies as insta11ed during 1984 -
1987) had been paid, 2,573 plants were actua11y incomplete 
at various stages and had not been commissioned. Fees 
amounting to Rs.7 .71 lakhs were wrongly preferred, and 
got re-imbursed on the basis of wrong completion certific(\res. 
Information regarding the progress in commissioning "the 
plants was awaited (December, 1990). 

(b) Non-realisation of cost of cement from beneficiaries 

For erection of biogas plants cement is issued to 
the beneficiaries through the DRDAs, and its cost is recovered 
from the subsidy payaqle to them. During 1984-85, the 
DRDA, Puri procured and issued 200 tonnes (4000 bags) 
to 21 Block Development Off ice rs for distribution to such 
beneficiaries. Only Rs .0.90 lakh, being the cost of 1,597 
bags of cement, was realised by 7 Block Development Officers. 
The balance of Rs.1.36 lakhs (cost of 2,403 bags) was not 
recovered, although the cement was issued to all the benefi­
ciaries and subsidy was also paid. 

7 .2.6 Supply of Solar Photo-voltaic (SPV) Pump-sets 

To popularise utilisation of solar energy, it was 
decided to supply SPY pump-sets at a subsidised rate to 
the beneficiaries. The Government of Ind ia allotted 53 SPY 
pump-sets to OREDA during 1984-85. The total cost of 
these sets was Rs.30 .42 lakhs, and the Government of India 
paid Rs.26.77 lakhs to the manufacturers in advance, equal 
to the amount of subsidy granted by them. OREDA paid 
the balance amount of Rs.3.65 lakhs from its own resources. 
It was proposed to supply the pump-sets at a subsidised 
price of R~.8,500 each to the beneficiaries. 

..... 

• 



95 

During · l 98lt-90, only 32 pumps were sold to the 
beneficiaries; lt pump-sets were used for demonstration 
purposes, and the remaining 17 pumps (cost Rs.9.76 ·1akhs) 
were lying in stock (August, 1990). It was stated that due 
to Jack of motivation and publicity, the potential beneficia­
ries were· not inclined to buy the pump-sets. 

The matter was reported to Government in August, 
1989; their reply has not been received (January, 1991 ). 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND Rl)RAL 
RECONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT 

7 .3 Irregular expenditure under Rural Landless Employment 
Guarantee Programme (RLEGP) 

A test-check (February to June 1989) of the records 
of four District Rural Development Agencies at Puri, · Koraput, 
Bolangir and Sambalpur, and executing agencies for works 
under the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme 
comprising of four Public Works Irrigation Divisions, two 
units of State Civil Supplies Corporation, one Forest Di vision 
revealed the foHowing irregularities: 

(a) During 1986-88 the Executive Engineer, Prachi Division, 
Bhubaneswar, irregularly utilised l lt7. l 23 tonnes of wheat 
valuing Rs.2 .21 lakhs received in 1985-86 towards wages 
component of works under RLEGP, in other works not covered 
under the scheme. Similarly cement and mild-steel rods 
worth Rs.5.8lt lakhs provided for RLEGP works were also 
diverted in Dec embe r, 1986 and March, 1988 to other works. 
Reason for the misutilisation was not stated by the Division. 

(b) Fu(lds a.mounting to Rs.36.63 lakhs were placed with 
.. Executive Engineer, Bargarh Canal Division, by DRDA, 

Sambalpur, between February, 1985 and December, 1986 



96 

for execution of 5 canal embankment roads. The Executive 
Engineer utilised Rs. l.57 Jakhs, in August, 1987 on other 
roads not covere d under the RLEGP, for which recoupment 
was pending (June, 1989). 

(c) In road works executed under RLEGP, it was stipulated 
In the sanctioned estimates that the cost of bitumen was 
to be c harged to the State funds, unde r Communication 
and Repairs. In two road works (Sakhigopal - Algum Road 
a nd Jeypore - Sarangjodi Road) undertaken during 1987-88 
by the Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings Division 
No.l, Puri, bitumen costing_ Rs.5.42 lakhs was purchased 
from RLEGP funds and utilised. 

(d) Idle outlay 

(i) Th~ estimates for work of special repair s to the 
Badkarjang Minor Irrigation projec t was sanctioned for 
Rs.7 .29 lakhs in September, 1984. Af te r incurring an expendi­
ture of Rs.3.26 lakhs during February, 1986 to August, 
1986, the Executive Engineer , Minor Irrigation Division, 
Dhenkanal, stopped the work (August , 1986) due to the 
existence of private land on the rive r basin and dam-axis. 

The Executive Engineer stated (June, 1989) that 
the Department had no knowledge of the existence of private 
land inside the project area, and that the Chief Engineer, 
(Minor Irrigation) had been requested to provide funds (Rs.7 
lakhs) for acquisition of the land. The work has not been 
resumed as of November, 1990. 

(ii) The works under RLEGP were required to be executed 
departmentally at the basic Schedule of Rates (SOR) without 
levy of overhead cha rges. For executing the work 'Double • 
embanking of Gang..ra river Kanti to Palaspur sasan', the 
Executive Engineer, Prachi Division, Bhubaneswar, paid 
the executants for the item earthwork in hard soil, a t Rs.787.70 



97 

per 100 Cu.m. under the orders (March, 1988) of the Chief 
Engineer, Delta and Flood Control, Orissa, Bhubaneswar. 
The rate fixed included wages for 59 labourers besides 
overhead charges at 12.5 per cent. The correct rate for 
the work according to the SOR was only Rs.511.40 per 
100 Cu.m., based on wages for 43 men without overhead 
c harges. The payment at the higher rate for execution of 
1.11 lakh Cu.m. resulted in an excess expenditure of Rs.2.98 
lakhs. 

(iii) The Executive Engineer, Jagatsingpur Irrigation Divi-
sion, Cuttack, executed 4 works by March, 1988 at a cost 
of Rs .16.69 lakhs, through Village Committee Leaders. 
The payment was made at the rates inclusive of overhead 
charges, though actual payment to the labourers was made 
by the Village Committee Leaders at the prevailing labour 
rates adopted in the estimate. The avoidable payment of 
overhead charges was Rs.0.66 lakh. 

(e) Excess payment of handling and transportation charges 
of food grains 

(i) Government issued instructions in May, 1984 that 
octroi was not leviable on foodgrains received under RLEGP. 
During the years 1983-84 to 1988-89, the executing agencies 
accepted 1.29 lakh tonnes of foodgrains from the Orissa 
State Civil Supplies Corporation (OSCSC). The Corporation 
was paid, besides the cost of foodgrains, Rs.33.54 lakhs 
as octroi c harges at Rs.26 per tonne, contrary to the instruc­
tions. 

(ii) Excess payment to Orissa State Civil Suoplies Corpo­
ration 

The OSCSC was entitled to receive Rs.200 per tonne 
and Rs.160 per tonne towards handling and transportation 
charges for the supply of foodgrains at work sites and block 
points respectively. 



98 

The DRDA, Puri, paid Rs.14.22 lakhs to OSCSC, 
Puri (at Rs,200 per tonne) during 1986-87 to 1988-89, for 
the supply of 7,109 tonnes of foodgrains at the block points, 
instead of Rs.11.38 lakhs (at the correct rate of Rs.160 
per tonne). This resulted in an excess payment of Rs .2.84 
lakhs. 

The District Manager, OSCSC, Puri stated (May, 
1989) that excess amount would be refunded to the DRDA 
after finalisation of accounts. 

(iii) During 1984-85 and 1985-86, the DRDA, Puri, deposited 
Rs.48.51 lakhs with OSCSC, Puri, towards cost of 2,273 
tonnes of foodgrains .~ But the Corpora ti on supplied only 
1,776 tonnes· of grains, worth Rs.39.60 lakhs. The excess 
deposit of Rs.8. 91 lakhs has not been refunded (November, 
1990). 

(iv) Similarly, during 1984-85 and 1985-86, DRDA, Koraput 
deposited Rs.42.13 lakhs with OSCSC, Jeypore, for t he 
supply of 1,857 tonnes of rice; but onl y 1,8 10 tonnes were 
supplied, resulting in excess deposit of Rs.1.10 lakhs with 
OSCSC, which was yet to be refunded as of June, 1989. 

The cases were reported to . Government in August 
and September, 1989; their reply has not been received 
(January, 1991). 

7 .4 Financial assistance to Panchayat Samities 

7 .4.1 Introduction 

The Panchayat Samities were established under the 
Orissa Panchayat Samiti and Zilla Parishad Act , 1959. The 
Panchayat Samities a re vested with the planning, execution 
of works and supervision of development programmes in 
the blocks, with financial assistance in the sha pe of grants 
provided to them by Government. 



99 

In the State, there a re 4,800 Grampanchayats and 
314 panchayat samities. 

7 .4.2 The accounts of 97 Panc hayat Samities for the years 
1983-84 to 1987-88 were audited unde r Section 14(i) of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General' s (Duties, Powers and 
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, between April, 1988 and 
March, 1989. The audit revealed the following position:-

7 .4.3 Non-preparation of Budget Estimates and annual 
accounts 

Section 24(i) of the Orissa Panchayat Samiti and 
Zilla Parishad Act, 1959 requires the Block Development 
Officer to prepare and place before the Samiti ever y year 
for its approval, a budget est imate of probable receipts 
and expenditure of the Samiti for the following year. Rule 70 
of the Accounting Procedure for the Samities also requires 
preparation of annual accounts of receipts and expenditure 
in the prescribed form . Government had also issued in January, 
1979 necessary inst ruct ions to all Bloc k Development Officers 
in this regard. Despite these requirements and comments 
made in earlier Audit Reports of 1976-77, 1977-78 and 
1978-79, the BDOs did not prepare either the budget estimates 
or the annual accounts in any of the years from 1983-84 
onwards. 

7 .4.4 Unutilised G rants 

Ru les of Government require tha t grants provided 
should be utilised within a maximum period of one year 
from t he date of sanc tion, knd unspent bala nc e.r should be 
surrende red unless these a re e ithe r adjusted against subsequent 
sanctions or pe rmitted by the sanc tioning authorities to 
be retained for future ut ilisation. The sanctions to grants 
generally stipulated utilisation within the fina nc ial year 
concerned. It was noticed that Rs .870.51 lakhs out of the 



100 

grants received for various development schemes were 
lying unspent at the end of March, 1916 with 79 Panchayat 
Samities. The Samities did not have the year-wise analysis 
of the unspent balances. 

7 .4.5 Non-submission of utilisation certificates 

Rules, as also the sanctions for the grants, require 
that certificates of utilisation of grants should be submitted 
to the sanctioning authorities by June of the succeeding 
financial year. It was, however, noticed that utilisation 
certificates for Rs.j823·59 lakhs were outstanding from 
81 samities for grants received between 1960-61 and 1985-86. 

7 .4.6 Advances outstanding 

Advances given to officials and suppliers for 
various purposes like execution of works and purchase of 
stores etc., are required to be adjusted regularly and promptly. 
Test-check disclosed that (i) the advance ledgers and registers 
of advances were not maintained properly, (ii) entries were 
not authenticated, (iii) the registers were not closed and 
reviewed at prescribed intervals, (iv) full particulars of 
parties to whom amounts were advanced were not recorded. 
Advances of Rs.489 lakhs were outstanding upto the end 
of 31st March, 1986, in 81 Panchayat Samities, some since 
1960-61 onwards. 

Effective measures were not taken by the BDOs 
to review the outstanding advances periodically and to ensure 
prompt recovery and adjustment. 

7 .4.7 Investment by Samities 

Grants provided by Government under the Commu­
nity Development Programmes included specific sums for 
investments in industrial co-operatives and utilisation of 



101 

the returns by the $amities. It was noticed that 20 $amities 
had inve s te·d Rs.13 .70 lakhs towards sha re capital in 
Panchayat industries, co-operative societies etc., between 
1962-63 and 1986-8 7. The records did not indicate any returns 
re cei.ved from the inves tments. 

7 .4.8 Other points of interest 

(a) Heavy cash balances 

According to rule 58(f) of t he Accounting Procedure, 
the cash balance held in a Samiti should not exceed Rs.5,000. 
In all the $amities covered under audit , the limit had not 
been followed. In 50 Samities, cash in hand, during diffe rent 
periods during 1983-84 to 1985-86, was in excess of Rs.1 6,000 
(Bhanjanagar in Ganjam district and Tikabali in Phulbani 
district) . It was Rs.4.74 lakhs in Harichandanpur in Keonjhar 
district. 

(b) l) iversion of funds 

The sanctions stipulated that grants were not 
to be utilised for purposes other than those for which they 
were sanc tioned. Test-check disclosed that in 53 $amities, 
sums aggregating Rs.164.12 lakhs upto the end of 31st March, 
1986 were diverted for purposes other than those fo r which 
the grants were released. 

(c) Misappropriation of cash 

Scrutiny of cash books of four Panchayat $amities 
in Bolangir, Puri, Kalahandi and Sundergarh distr icts revealed 
shortage of cash of Rs.0.67 lakh. Details are given below: 

[Statement 



Sl. Name of 
No. Panchayat 

Saniti 

1. Bangamunda, 
Bolangi r 
district 

2. Jaipatna, 
Kalahandi 
district 

3. Sundargarh 
Sadar 

102 

Amount of Year of Reasons 
shortage occurrance 

(in rupees) 

62,992.58 

400.00 

396.00 

2,750.00 

66,538.58 

1981-82 Balance was 
not carried 
forwarded in 

Samit i cash 
book due to 
seizure of re­
co rds by vigi­
lance. 

1984-85 Short accountal 
of receipts in 
Samiti cas h 
book. 

1985-86 Short accountal 
of receipts. 

1985-86 Misappropria-
tion. 

The shortages had not been recouped , as of March, 1989. 

(d) Delay in trans{ er of Teachers Provident Fund 

The balances outstanding in the Teachers Provident 
Fund (TPF) accounts were required to be transferred to 
their respective General Provident Fund (GPF) accounts, 
according t o the instruc tions issued by .Director of Public 
Instruct ions, Orissa m Marc h, 1984. Test-check revealed 



103 

that in 12 Panchayat Samities of 6 districts, amounts totalling 
Rs.l.13 lakhs were lying in the TPF accounts without being 
transferred to the GPF accounts. 

(e) Stores and stock accounts 

(i) Shortage/ Loss of stores and stock 

In 15 Panchayat Samities, stores worth Rs. l.90 
lakhs were found short. The cases were awaiting the orders 
of the competent authorities (March, 1989). 

Half-yearly physical verification required to 
be conducted by the BDOs under Rule l 04 of Or issa Zilla 
Parishad and Panchayat Samiti Accounting Procedure Rules, 
1961, had not been carried out in 14 Panchayat Samities 
in 7 Districts during the periods from 1983-84 to 1985-86. 

(il) Non-realisation of cost of stock and stores 

Stock registers and records of 19 Panchayat 
Samities in 10 districts revealed that cost of materials 
aggregating Rs.2.82 lakhs, issued to contractors between 
1983-84 and 1985-86 for utilisation in works, had not been 
recovered (March, 1989). 

The matter was reported to Government in Septe­
mber, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 

7 .5 Unfruitful expenditure 

Seven ponds under the Bahalda Block in Mayurbhanj 
district, and five tanks in the N ischintakoili Block in Cut tack 
district, were renovated between 1982-83 and 1986-87, 
at a cost of Rs.l.45 lakhs. This was for providing assistance 
in the shape of pisciculture to beneficiaries under the 



104 

programme of Economic Rehabilitation of Rural Poor (Rs.1.23 
lakhs) and the National Rural Employment Programme (Rs.0.22 
lakh). 

In August, 1986 it was noticed during a joint 
inspection by the Chief Executive Officer, Fish Farmers 
Development Agency and other officers of the Fisheries 
Department that the ponds in the Bahalda Block were not 
suitable for pisciculture, mainly fo r the following reasons:-

(i) The pond basins were not uniform, posing problems 
for netting; 

(ii) Renovated earth had been dumped on narrow 
embankments; and 

(iii) the ponds had big boulde rs and stones. 

Inputs worth Rs.1,000 procured in September, 
1986, were not used and were damaged in course of time. 
No pisciculture was taken up in any of those ponds. In the 
Nischintakoili Block also, no pisciculture could be taken 
up due to disputes between two groups of village rs and 
c onstruction of embankment of a pond on private land. 

Thus, the entire expenditure of Rs.1.46 lakhs 
was unfruitful. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 
and "May, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January, 
1991). 

Z.6 Excess payment of Risk Fund contribution under 
IRDP to Co-operati ve Banks 

Funds are received by the District Rural Develop­
ment Agencies (DRDAs) from the State Government for 



105 

implementation of the Integrated Rural Development Progra­
mme (IRDP). It includes risk fund contribution (at 6 per cent 
on short and medium term Joans and at 2 per cent on Ion g 
term loans) to be paid to the Co-operative institutions 
to encourage them to lend monies to various beneficiaries 
identified, as target 'group for providing assistance under different 
poverty alleviation sc hemes. 

Loans ext ended by the Co-ope ra ti ve institutions 
(banks) to identified benefic ia ri es unde r IRDP are either 
long-term or medium-ter m loans. Be nefi c iary registers 
are maintained at DRDA/bloc k level whe re total credit 
mobilisation is recorded. Risk fund contributions are payable 
on these amounts after joint verification by officers of 
DRDA/banks for establishing the eligible bene fic iaries. Short. 
term loans extended by Co-operative Banks also qualifies 
for risk fund contribution if the loans are received by 
those who had availed of a long-term or medium-term loan 
and subsidy in the previous year. 

Rupees 35.37 lakhs (Rs.28.87 lakhs in 1985-86 
Rs.6.50 in 1986-87) we re paid by DRDA, Bolangir, as risk 
fund contribution to Co-operative banks. This comprised 
Rs. 15.50 lakhs on medium-term loans , Rs.14.92 lakhs on 
short- term loans extended during 1978-79 to 1985-86 by 
Bolangir District Central Co-operative Bank and its branches, 
and Rs.4.95 lakhs on long-term loans extended during 1973-74 
to 1986-87 by four Co-operative Land Development Banks 
(Bolangir, Sonepur, Titlagarh and Patnagarh). 

Test-check of the records of the DRDA revealed 
overpayments of Rs.5.18 lakhs and other irregularities, 
as mentioned below : 

(a) There was no evidence of joint verification of 
beneficiaries conduc ted by officers of the DRDA and the 
Banks. 



106 

(b) The programme initially introduced in 13 Blocks 
of Bolangir district in April, 1978 was extended to all 29 
Blocks only from October, 1980. But risk fund contribution 
(Rs.2.57 lakhs) was paid on long-term loans given during 
1973-78 and on medium-term/short-term loans given in 
6 Blocks (Loisinga, Agalpur, Bolangir, Patna~arh, Bel para 
and Dungripalli) in Bolangir district during 1978-1980 before 
introduction/extension of the programme. 

To be eligible for the risk fund contribution, 
loans paid by the Banks to beneficiaries have to be linked 
with subsidies received by them under the Integrated Rural 
Development Programme (IRDP). 171 loans paid during 
1978-79 to 1985-86 by the Bolangir District Central Co-opera­
tive Bank, and for which Risk Fund Contribution (Rs. l.41 
lakhs) was received, were not related to subsidies receivect 
by the beneficiaries under IRDP. 

(c) Risk fund contribution was paid to the Banks 
on short-term laons advanced by them without ensuring 
that the loans received by the beneficiaries in the previous 
year were long-term/medium-term loans. This resulted in 
payment of inadmissible contributions of Rs.l .20 lakhs in 
94 cases. 

In reply to Audit, the DRDA stated that the 
matter would be re-examined. 

The matter was reported to Government in Sep-
tember, l 989j their reply has not been received (January, 
1991). 



107 

AGRICULTURE AND CO-OPERATION DEPARTMENT 

7 .7 Blocking up of funds 

Under the Centra!ly-sponsored Plan Scheme of 
subsidised plantation of cashewnut, Government of Orissa 
sanctioned (March, 1983) a sum of Rs.78.54 lakhs as subsidy 
for plantation and maintenance of cashewnut in Dhenkanal 
district during 1981-82 and 1982-83 on 26530 hectares. 
The scheme was to be exec uted through the Block Develop­
ment Officer (BOO) under the technical supervision of 
the Soil Conservation Organisation. Funds were to be channe~ 
lised through the Collector and paid to the Personal Ledgef 
(PL) accounts of the Panchayat Samities and to individual 
private farmers before 3 lst March, 1983. 

A test-check of the records of the District Rural 
Development Agency (DRDA), Dhenkanal, conducted in 
April, 1988, revealed that the amount of Rs.78.54 lakhs 
was drawn and deposited by the DRDA in a bank account 
in March, 1983. In August, 1984, the DRDA paid Rs.18.21 
lakhs to 16 BDOs for recoupment of expenditure incurred 
in 1981-82 and 1982-83 from their · PL accounts. A further 
payment of Rs.4.7 5 lakhs was made in October, 1984 to 
the same BDOs for disbursement to private farmers, and 
Rs.0.03 lakh was spent by the DRDA. The balance amount 
of Rs.55.55 lakhs remains unutilised (November, 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in May, 
1989 their reply has not been received (January, 1991). 

FOREST, FISHERIES AND 
ANIMAL HUSBANDRY DEPARTMENT 

7 .8 Grants to milk producers' co-operative societies 
and unions 

Government decided during 197 5-76 to help the 
Milk Producers Co-operative Sociities ( MPCS ) and 



108 

Disctrict Milk Co-operative Unions (DMCU) by g1vmg them 
financial assistance in the shape of subsidy for management, 
house rent, equipment, etc. The General Financial Rules 
envisage that each grantee institution should maintain a 
register of ·assets created in the prescribed form, and should 
furnish a copy thereof tp the sanctioning authority annually 
in respect of grants which result in the c reation of permanent 
or semi-permanent assets. The sanctioning authorities should 
maintain a register showing, Block-wise, accounts of perma­
nent and semi-permanent assets acquired out of Government 
grants. 

The Department of Animal Husbandry and the 
concerned Directorate sanctioned Rs.142.62 lakhs during 
the period 197 5-76 to 1989-90, and disbursed it to District 

Veterinary Offices for grant of financial assL .ance to MPCS 
and DMCU. Orders sanctioning financial assistance stipulated 
that quarterly reports regarding utilisation of grants should 
be obtained by the Director from the grantees and furnished 
to Government. The unspent balance, if any, was required 
to be surrendered to Government at the end of the financial 
year. It was noticed in Audit that the reg_ister of assets 
c reated from the grants was not maintained by the sanctioning 
authorit~: The details of assets create d had not also been 
received from the grantee institutions. The periodical reports 
on utilisation of assistance for specified purposes and details 
of the unspent amounts had not been obtained. The Directo­
rate could not furnish any information to Audit relating 
to amounts disbursed by the various District Offices, amounts 
remaining unutilised with them, or the number of Societies/ 
Unions assisted and related details. 

The matter was reported to Government in June, 
1987 reply has not been received (January, 1991). 



109 

SPORTS, CULTURE AND TOURISM DEPARTMENT 

7 .9 Grants for specific purposes 

Where any grant or loan is given fo r a ny specifi c 
purpose from the Consolidated Fund, Section 15 of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (DPC) Act, 1971 
provides for scrutiny by Audit of the procedure by which 
the sanctioning authority satisfies itself as t o t he fulfilment 
of the conditions subject to which such grants and loans 
were given. Important points noticed during a udit scrutin y 
of the sanctions, issued by the Department during the years 
1984-85 to 1986-87 a re given below. 

During the three years from 1984-85 to 1986-87 
the Department sanctioned grants-in-aid amounting to 
Rs.5 51.16 'lakhs, which included central assistance of Rs. l 07 .51 
lakhs. The year-wise details of the grants sanctioned by 
the Department were as follows 

Year Tour ism SQorts Culture Total 
( Rupees in lakhs ) 

1984-85 5.00 82.25 26.60 113.85 

1985-86 149.66 21.82 171.48 

1986-87 190.89 74.94 265.83 

5.00 422.80 123.36 551. 16 

Sanc tions accorded by the Department were 
subject to the general conditions that 

(1) the grants for any year were to be utilised in 
full by 31st Marc h of the year for the purpose 
for which it was sanctioned, and unutilised balance 
refunded immediately ; 



110 

(2) utilisation certificates in duplicate were to be 
furnished by 30th April ; and 

(3) grants should be paid after receipt of utilisation 
certificates for the grants given in the previous 
years. 

Scrutiny of the records relating to the sanction 
of grants at the level of the Department and the Direct orates 
revealed the following : -

(a) The details of sanctions accorded year-wise, 
and the amounts actually utilised were .not available. 

(b) Grants were released in excess of the neoo, and 
unutilised balances o/ere not remitted back to Government 
at the end ~f the years, as shown below : -

Grantee 

Sports 
Orissa Council of 
Sports, Cuttack 

Culture 
Or issa Sangeet 
Natak Academy 

Orissa Sahitya 
Academy 

Unutilised grants 
of the previous 
year(s) 

Bills for fresh gran­
ts countersigned 

Year Amount Year 
( In Jakhs 

Amount 
(In Jakhs 
of rupee~ 

1983:.84 
1984-85 
1985-86 

1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1979-80 

to 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 

of rupe-
es) 

12.78 
11.1 3 
11.20 

1.57 
0.15 
0.06 

4.76 
2.95 
2.04 

1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

22.08 
6.98 

31.40 

4.70 
4.73 
5.88 

5.00 
5.05 
6.85 



111 

Utilisation certificates for the grants released 
were received by the Department only for Rs.103.91 lakhs 
(Sports : Rs.98.65 lakhs, Culture : Rs.0.26 lakh and Tourism; 
Rs.5 lakhs), against Ii s. 5 51. 16 lakhs paid during the three 
years ending 1986-87 (June, 1988). s s\ \ l, 

(c) \ O~·~\ Non-rendition of accounts ~ 

Scrutiny revealed that a sum of Rs.20 lakhs 
received as grants-in-aid by the Orissa Lalit Kala Academy 
(an autonomous body established by Government of Orissa) 
was paid to the Bhubaneswar Development Authority (BDA) 
by the Academy for construction of an Art Gallery and 
Studio Complex at Bhubaneswar. Due to non-rendition of 
the accounts from BDA, the Academy did not furnish the 
utilisation certificates. 

(d) Extra expenditure of Rs.l. 74 lakhs on construction 
of compound wall at Satyabrata S~adium at Cuttack 

Government placed a sum of Rs.1.28 lakhs (Rs.I 
lakh in February, 1981 and Rs.0.28 lakh in March, 1983) 
with the Orissa Council of Sports for construction of a 
compourif wall at the Satyabrata Stadium, Cuttack, without 
a sanctioned estimate. The Council paid the amount (March, 
1983) to the Executive Engineer, Roads and Buildings Division, 
Cuttack, who ref used to take up the work in the absence 
of specific Government instructions. The amount was then 
paid (August, 1983) to the Industrial Infrastructure Develop­
ment Corporation, Bhubaneswar, which could also not execute 
the work till July, 1984. Goverr.i i1ent sanctioned a further 
grant of Rs.1.74 lakhs, and directed the Council to withdraw 
Rs.1.28 lakhs from the Corporation. The total amount of 
Rs.3.02 lakhs was paid to the Executive Engineer, R&B 
Division, Cuttack (October, 1984). Though the compound 
wall was stated to have been constructed since, neither 
completion certificate nor utilisation certificate has been 
furnished (June, 1989). 



112 

The matter was reported to Government in Decem­
ber, 1988 ; their reply has not been received (January, 
1991 ). . 

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

7.10 Orissa Industrial Infrastructure Development 
Corporation (IDCO) 

7 .1 0.1 Introduction 

The Or issa Industrial Infrastructure Development 
Corporation (IDCO) was established by t he Government 
of Orissa in 1981 under the provisions of the Orissa Industrial 
Infrast ructure Development Corporation Act, 1980, which 
came into force from January, 1981. The overall objective 
was the rapid and orderly establishment and organisation 
of industry, trade and commerce in the industrial areas 
and industrial estates in the State. The specific objecti.ves 
were to : (a) establish and manage industrial estates, (b) deve­
lop industrial areas, provide amenities and common facilities 
in the estates/ a reas, (c) construct and maintain works and 
buildings and made t hem available on hire or sale to ent repre­
neurs, (d) construct houses for the employees of such indus­
tries and also for the employees of the Corporation. , 

7.10.2 Orqanisational set-up 

The Board of Directors comprising 15 Directors, 
including a Chairman and a Managing Director, constituted 
by the Government is responsible for the general management 
of the Corporation. The managing Director is the Chief 
Executive of the Corporation. The Corporation had 12 Divi­
sions (5 at Bhubaneswar and 7 in other selected towns), 
each Division being headed by a General Manager for the 
discharge of the functions. 



113 

7 .10.3 Audit coveraqe 

Audit of the Corporation for the years 1983-84 
to 1985-86 was conducted during J a nuary, 1988 to June, 
1988 under sect ion 14(2) of the Corr1pt roJ1e 1 a 11d Auditor 
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Services) Act, 
1971. The result of audit is given in succeeding pa ragraphs. 

7 .10.4 Hiqhlights 

During 1983-84 to 1985-86 the shortfa ll in la nd 
development ranged betwee n 43 and 61 per cent of 
the target, and in construc tion of facto ry sheds 
between 53 and 64 per cent of the target . 

(Paragra ph : 7 .1 0.6) 

2,079 acres, out of 6499 ac res of land acquired 
by the Corporation during 1981-86 were yet 
to be developed. 970 acres of de veloped land 
involving total investment of Rs.397 . 11 lakhs 
were sold for Rs.215.3 2 lakhs, resulting in a 
loss of Rs.181.79 lakhs. Bulk of 690 acres of 
developed land (cost Rs.282.67 lakhs) remained 
unallotted (March, 1989) due to lack of de ma nd. 

(Paragra ph : 7 .10. 7(a)(b)(c)) 

·outstanding dues from allottees of la nd/sheds 
under Hire Purchase Sc hemes were not assessed 
till Marc h, 1986. Rs.88.02 lakhs on account of 
lands and Rs.321.26 lakhs for sheds allot t ed we re 
due in Marc h, 1986 but progress of recovery 
was tardy. (Para graph : 7 .1 0.7(d)) 

3 19 out of 1505 factory sheds construc t ed or 
acquired upto 1985-86, re ma ined unallotted (May , 
1988). 62 out of 127 mini-sheds const ruc t ed (cost 
Rs.6.97 lakhs) were unallotted. 

(Paragraph : 7 .10 .8) 



7 .10.5 

114 

Rental and water charges amounting to Rs.47.12 
lakhs due for the period ending 1985-86 from 
units functioning in the estates remained unrea­
lised. Water rates in respect of other industrial 
estates had not been assessed. 

(Paragraph : 7 .10.9) 

Land premium and development cost for 29 acres 
of land allotted to OSEB amounting to Rs.t>.42 
lakhs remained unrealised. Interest on deferred 
payment was also waived 
approval. 

Financial position 

without Government 
(paragraph : 7 .10.10) 

The table below indicates the financial position 
of the Corporation for three years from 1983-84 to 1985-86. 

[Table 



Particulars 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 Particulars 1 '11:!>-tlq 1704-O.J 170.J- tlb 

Liabilities ( in lakhs of rupees ) Assets in lakhs of r~} 

(i} Loans (i} 

(a) Government 623.00 681 .00 831.00 (a) Fixed assets 199.76 282.78 331.47 
(b) Other sources 810.08 1,124.26 1,175.55 (b) Less depre-

ciation 36.29 58.90 84.69 
(ii) Deposits received (c) Net f ixed asselll 163.47 223.88 246.78 

from Government 

departments for (ii) Invest ment 4.57 

schemes under- (iii) Capital Expenditure 

taken on their (a) Development o f 

behalf 100.00 122.00 112.00 lndust rial areas/ 
construct ion of ...... 

\J1 

(iii) Deposits received Factory 

from bodies other sheds 1,390.52 1,776.2 2, 124.48 

than government (b) Agency works 52.38 
departments for (c) Own works 25.03 29.4 61 .90 
schemes under- (iv) Current Assets, 

taken on their Loans and 

behalf 681.85 980.93 1,363.04 Advances : 

(iv) Current liabilities (a) Current assets 69.34 82. 9 186 •07 
(a) Liabilities for (b) Cash and 

construction and Bank balance 51.85 166.35 
other capital (c) Loans and 

expenditure 230.52 166.47 168.37 advances 771.58 963.54 

[Contd-



[ Table - Concld. ] 

Particulars 1983~4 1984-85 1985-86 Particular 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 
Liabilities ( in lakhs of rupees ) Assets ( in lakhs of rupees ) 

(b) Liabilities 

for establi-

shment and 

other 
charges 74.85 87.52 108.13 ,_ 

(c) Other 
,_ 
(]'\ 

liabilities 13.54 15.76 8.99 

(v) Investment 
allowance (v) Cumulative 

Reserve 9.29 10.22 12.15 deficit 18.96 31.75 25.54 

Total = 2,543.13 3,188.16 3,779.23 Total = 2,543.13 3,188.1 6 3,779.23 



117 

There was revenue def ict , of Rs.9.72 lakhs 
a nd Rs.1 2.79 1akhs dYring 1983-84 and 1984-85 respectively, 
whereas in 1985-86 the revenue surplus was Rs.6.21 lakhs. ' 

The annual accounts were audited by Chartered 
Accountants approved by Government upto the year 
1985-86. According to them, the accounts did Mt disclose 
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Corpora­
tion, due to non-inclusion of the value of assets and 
liabilities taken over by the Corpora ti on from Industrial 
Promotion and Investment Corporation of Orissa, Limited, 
and Orissa Sma11 Industries Corporation. 

7 .10.6 Targets and achievements 

The targets and achievements, both physical 
and financial, of the Corporation for the three years 
1983-84 to 1985-86 were as under : -

[ Statement 



- ------------------------------- -------- -----
Year Targets Achivements. 

Deve- Con- Resi- Financial Land Deve- Const ru- Residen- Expen- Perce-
lop- stru- den- (Rupees lopment ction of tial diture ntage of 

ment ct ion tial in lakhs~ Area Per- sheds Houses (Rupees financial 
of of Houses (At:r- cen- Num- Per- Num- Per- in lakhs) achivem-

area sheds (Numb- es) tage bees cen- lbers cen- ent 

of (IN um- ers) ttl tage tage 
land be rs) targe- to to 

(Acres) ts targe- tar-

- - - - - ----- ------- ---- - --------~----~~--------
1983-84 ...... 
(10 lndustri- -00 

al Estates) 1,000 369 1,090.00 568 57 174 47 556.87 51 

1984-85 
(14 lndustri-
al Estates) 682 470 216 1,249.81 268 39 168 36 385.73 31 

1985-86 
(12 lndustri-
al Estates) 386 392 168 465.00 214 55 167 43 168 100 348.23 75 

- -
1050 509 168 



119 

During the three years 1983-86 the percentage of shortfall 
in physical achievement ranged between lt3 to 61 in land 
evelo ment, and between 53 and 6/t in shed construction. 

The reasons for s or ibuted 
(June, 1988) by the management, to the shortfalls in the 
release of margin money by Government, and low demand 
for industrial sheds. 

7.10.7 Development of land 

(a) In 1981-82, when the Corporation was set up, 
Governm e_n t had transferred 2,299 acres of land from 
Orissa Small Industries Corporation (OSIC) and Industrial 
Promotion and Investment - Corporation Limited (IPICOL) 
to the IDCO. The value of the assets so transferred was 
to be treated as grant to the Corporation. The Corporation 
also acquired lt,200 acres of land at a cost of Rs.132.82 
lakhs between 1982-83 and 1985-86. Out of the total 6,lf 99 
acres of · land available with the Corporation, only 1,800 
acres (28 per cent) were developed at a cost of Rs.737 .25 
lakhs. 2,620 acres of undeveloped land were allotted to 
major industries, and the balance 2,079 acres were still 
to be developed (March, 1989). 

(b) 970 acres of the developed land (total investment 
of Rs.397 .11 lakhs) were allotted to entrepreneurs on outright 
sale basis for Rs.215.32 lakhs between April, 1981 and 
March, 1986, which resulted in a loss of Rs.181.79 lakhs 
to the Corporation. 

(c) A part of the balance developed land (area not 
intimated by IDCO) was divided into plots. The Corporation 
allotted 304 plots (valued at Rs.169.05 lakhs) to different 
entrepreneurs between 1981-82 and 1985-86 on hire-purchase. 
The Corporation did not maintain year-wise details of 
the demand and collection of instalments from the allottees. 
It was, however, intimated by the Management (May, 1989) 



120 

that an amount of Rs.88.02 lakhs towards hire-purchase 
instalment dues upto March, 1986 was outstanding on 31 
May, 1989. Remaining developed area has not yet been 
allotted (March, 1989). 

7.10.8 Sheds 

During 1981-82, Governsment of Orissa transferred 
692 sheds (446 of Government and 246 sheds of OSIC) 
valued at Rs.484.40 lakhs to the Corporation free of cost. 
In addition, the Corporation constructed 813 ~factory sheds 
and 127 mini-sheds upto 1985-86, at an expenditure of 
Rs.1,3~7 .23 lakhs. Till March, 1986, the Corporation could 
allot only 308 factory sheds (Rs.490 lakhs) to different 
el)trepreneurs on outright sale basis, and 878 sheds (Rs.859.40 
lakhs) on l'lirer·'fJUrchase/ 319 sheds (Rs.508 lakhs) remained 
unallotted. 

Similqrly, out of 127 mini-sheds constructed 
at a cost of Rs.14.28 lakhs, only 65 sheds valued at Rs.7.31 
lakhs could be allotted by the Corporation as on 31st March, 
1986. The balance 62 sheds valuing Rs.6.97 lakhs were 
lying unallotted (November, 1990). 

(a)(i) Lack of sufficient demand was attributed (May, 
19~8) as the reason for a large number of sheds (21 Per cent) 
remaining unallotted. Construction of sheds was undertaken 
by the Corporation without development of proper facilities, 
with the result a large number of the sheds remained unallo­
tted. The management stated (January, 1989) that construc­
tion of new sheds had been stopped, and that they were 
concentrating on provision of roads, power supply and water 
supply to the existing sheds to attract industrial entrepre­
neurs. 



121 

(ii) For allotment on hire- purchase, ' the condition 
was payment of 10 per cent of cost as down-payment 

the balance cost to be recovered within 10 years in 
suitable instalments w1 1 · 2.5 
and 14 per cent). Although the Corporation allotted 878 
factory sheds (valued at Rs.859.40 lakhs) on hire-purchase 
by March, 1986, year-wise details of dues and collection 
had not been worked out. Category-wise outstanding dues 
on hire- purchase as on 31st March, 1986 were as under -

Government sheds 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

84.29 

OSIC sheds 19.87 

Corporation factory sheds 213.60 
317.76 

In addition, Rs.3.50 lakhs was outstanding on 
account of the initial down-payments on Government sheds 
allotted on hire-purchase (November, 1990). 

(iii) A test-check of the records revealed that 118 
industrial units in Jagatpur, which were allotted sheds 
in the Mancheswar Division, had closed down their production 
during March, 1987. The management stated (January, 
1989) that they were taking steps in consultation with 
the District Industries Centres for revival of these units, 
or alternatively taking back possession of the sheds (January, 
1989). 

(b) 107 eviction cases had been initiated (November, 
1987) by the Corporation against the defaulters, involving 
total outstanding dues amounting Rs.71.50 lakhs. Of these, 
31 cases had been settled. Rs.3.83 lakhs out of Rs.22.77 
lakhs due in 18 cases settled was realised (leaving a balance 
of Rs.18.94 lakhs), and re-possession of 5 sheds had been 
taken; in 8 cases re-possession was yet to be taken (May, 
1988). 



122 

7.10.9 Outstandin9 rental, llnter charges 

(a) The Corporation had also taken over some Govern-
ment sheds which had been rented out prior to 1981-82. 
As on 31st March, 1986 the outstanding dues for recovery 
from the allottees was Rs.40.49 lakhs, which included 
Rs.13.32 lakhs relating to 121 parties who had vacated 
the sheds much earlier. The Corporation could not specify 
the reasons for the default. 

During 1987-88, the Corporation filed 4 certificate 
cases involving Rs.4.63 lakhs for recovery of hire-purchase 
dues from defaulters, which were yet to be settled in May, 
1988. As filing such case~ involved payment of substantial 
stamp duty and court fees, the management has stopped 
taking recourse to such action. 

(b) The Corporation supplies water from borewells 
to industrial units established in the industrial estates, 
and collects water charges at rates fixed by it. Check 
of records of Water Supply and Environment Control Division 
of the Corporation revealed that out of water charges 
amounting to Rs.7 .39 lakhs due from entrepreneurs in three 
industrial estates at Mancheswar, Jagatpur and Chandaka 
for the period ending March, 1986, only Rs.0.74 lakh had 
been recovered, and the balance of Rs.6.65 lakhs was outsta­
nding, In the remaining 12 industrial estates, charges for 
water supplied had not been assessed (May, 1988). 

7.10.10 Other topics of interest 

29 acres of land (cost Rs.9.42 lakm) at Chandaka 
Industrial Estate were allotted to Orissa State Electricity 
Board, and possession was given in November, 1984. The 
Electricity Board was required to pay an initial deposit 
of Rs.3 lakhs in April, 1984 and the balance amount in 
two instalments in March, 1986 and March, 1987. While the 



123 

initial .deposit of Rs.3 lakhs was paid by the Electricity 
Board (September, 1984), t he balance of Rs.6.42 lakhs 
remained unrealised (June, 1988). 

The Management stated (November, 1989) that 
it had also been decided (March, 1984) not to charge interest 
on the delayed payment of instalments by the Board. Govern­
ment 's approval was not obtained for t he waiver. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
July, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January, 
1991). 

7 .11 Financial assistance for industrial development 

The Union and State Governments provide incen­
tives to non-Government institutions in the shape of grants­
in-aid, subsidy and loans, in order to promote growth of 
industries in the State. The financial assistance is released 
through the Directorates of Industries and Textiles. 

The amounts paid as grants-in-aid, subsidies, 
share capital, loans etc. during the years 1985-86 to 1987-88 
were as under : -

1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 
( Rupees in lakhs ) 

Grants-in-aid 182.25 265.81 226.11 

Subsidy 484.98 914.17 621.11 

Loan 474.40 577.60 944.00 

Share Capital 1835.72 1998.83 1701.48 

Other purposes 408.07 434 .40 561.83 
Total = 3385.42 4190.81 4054.53 



124 

Test-check of the records of Industries Depart­
ment, Directorate of Industries, Orissa and Directorate 
of Textiles, Or issa, conducted between October, 1988 and 
January, 1989 revealed that out of Rs.1128.29 lakhs paid 
to 6 bodies during 1985-1988 as loans, subsidies and assista­
nce to be utilised in the year of grants, Rs.193.78 lakhs 
remained unutilised for long periods and were also not 
surrendered. Details are given in Appendix - 7.1. The objects 
of the grants of loans/subsidies were thus not fulfilled. 

In one case> a loan of Rs.21.2 3 lakhs released 
by Government of India, In April, 1986, was disbursed by 
the Industry Department to the Orissa State Handloom 
Development Corporation Limited only in April, 1987 after 
a delay of one year, resulting in liability to the State Gover­
nment to pay interest of Rs.2.04 lakhs for the period from 
1st May, 1986 to 31st March, 1987. 

The matter was reported to Government in 
July, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January, 
1991 ). 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

7.12 Orissa State Housing Board 

Test-check of the accounts records of Orissa 
State Housing Board (Board) for the year 1983-84 to 1985-86 
was conducted under Section 14(2) and 14(3) of Comptroller 
and Auditor General's (DPC) Act, 1971 as amended in 
March, 1984. It was noticed that large amounts paid as 
loans by Government to the Board for housing schemes 
at concessional interest rates remained u nut i l i 5ed for 
long periods, resulting in undue financial aa::onmodation 



125 

to the Board. These and other points of interest are mentio­
ned below : 

(i) Non-utilisation of marqin money 

Between April, 1981 and June, 1984 Government 
released margin money totalling Rs.132.40 lakhs to the 
Board, for repayment of loan and interest to HUDCO. But 
the Board paid HUDCO only Rs.114.14 lakhs. The balance 
margin money of Rs .18.26 lakhs was neither refunded to 
Government nor paid to HUDCO, with the result that 
additional interest liability of Rs.4.34 lakhs ( at 5 per cent 
per annum ) has accumulated from July, 1984 to March, 1989 
on the outstanding loan. The Board stated (June, 1988) 
that unutilised margin money would be adjusted at the 
time of complete repayment of loan to HUDCO by Decem­
ber, 1991. 

(ii) Loans under Villaqe Housinq Project (VH P) Schemes 

(a) A loan of Rs.88 lakhs was paid by the Government 
in June, 1982 to the Board for construction of houses for 
the economically weaker sections of society (E WS) under 
the Village Housing Project (VHP) Scheme. The loan carried 
simple interest at 8.5 per cent per annum, and was repayable 
in 25 consecutive annual instalments, on 31st March each 
year, with interest payable half yearly on 30th September 
and 31st March. In case of default, the interest was to 
be compounded. Under the proposed scheme, loans up to 
80 per cent of the estimated cost of the house subject 
to a maximum of Rs.4000 per individual was to be given 
to bona fide residents of villages, where the scheme was 
imple'mented or to a beneficiary who intended to build 
a house to live in a village and had movable or immov.able 
property there. However, no scheme was finalised by the 
Board (June, 1988) and the loan was deposited with the 
Boards' funds . 



126 

The Board paid interest of Rs.44.89 lakhs at 8.5 
per cent for the period from 26th June, 1982 to 31st January, 
1989 on the loan. The Board was also liable to pay penal 
interest of Rs.5.25 lakhs up to 31st March, 1989 for default 
in payment of principal and interest for the period 30th 
September, 1982 to 31st March, 1986. 

(b) Government released (July, 1979) Rs.7 5 lakhs 
for construction of houses for the economically weaker 
sections of society under the Village Housing Project Schemes 
in 3 locations. Two schemes for construction of houses 
at Rourkela (Rs.20 lakhs) and at Baramunda, Bhubaneswar 
(Rs.20.93. lakhs) were approved by Government in July, 1981. 
The third scheme, at Satyanagar, Bhubaneswar (Rs.27 .36 
lakhs), was c;tpproved only on 30th April, 1982. According 
to the Memorandum of Understanding for the loan, the 
Board was liable to pay interest ( at 8 per cent ) only from 
the date of approval of the schemes by the State Government. 
Though the schemes of only Rs.40.93 lakhs had been approved 
by July _, 1981 interest was paid by the Board on the 
full amount of loon cl Rs.7 5 lakhs from August, 1981, resulting 
in excess payment of interest of Rs.2.03 lakhs (from August, 
1981 to April, 1982). Government, by releasing the full 
amount of the loan to the Board without having the schemes 
ready for construction, also lost interest (Rs.12 lakhs) 
on the amount for the period from August, 1979 to JulyJ 
1981/April, 1982. 

(c) Government released a loan of Rs. l 00 lakhs 
in December, 1983 for construction of houses for the econo­
mically weaker sections at Dum Duma (Bhubaneswar) under 
a VHP scheme. The Board could utilise only Rs.79.65 lakhs 
on construction of houses between July, 1985 and January, 
1987, and the balance of Rs.20.35 lakhs was lying unspent 
(March, 1989). 



127 

The Board had to pay interest of Rs.19.42 1akhs 
on the full amount of loans of Rs.100 lakhs up to June, 
1985, (Rs.12.94 lakhs), and on balance of Rs.20 .35 lakhs 
from July, 1985 to March, 1989 (Rs.6A8 lakhs). It was 
also liable to pay penal interest of Rs.1.47 lakhs for default 
in payment of instalment and interest from 31st December, 
1983 to 30th June, 1985. 

No separate accounts of the loans were maintained 
as required. The Board stated (June, 1988) that the loans 
were deposited with the funds of the Board. 

(iii) Non-utilisation of Government grants 

(a) The Board received (February, 1983) Rs.98 lakhhs 
as grant from the Board of Revenue, Orissa, for repair/ 
restoration of houses damaged by floods in 1982. The grant 
was to be utilised by 31st March, 1983. Without maintaining 
any statistical data regarding the number of houses damaged 
and the extent of damage caused by the floods, the Board 
spent Rs.40.75 lakhs by way of advances (Rs.30.64 lakhs 
to BDOs of Cuttack, Puri, Dhenkanal and Bolangir districts, 
and Rs.10.11 lakhs to an Executive Engineer of the Board) 
between 1982-83 and l 98'4-85. The balance of Rs.57 .25 
lakhs was lying unspent with the Board (June, 1988). The 
details of expenditure incurred by the BDOs were not 
made available to Audit. But utilisation certificate for 
the entire amount of Rs.98 lakhs was submitted by the 
Board to Government (Rs.26.29 lakhs during 1982-83 and 
Rs.71.71 lakhs during 1983-84). The Board stated that 
this was done on the presumption that the value of works 
undertaken by the executing agencies would be more than 
the grant of Rs.98 lakhs, and because the Government 
insisted on submission of the certificate. 



128 

(b) Government released grants of Rs.15.25 lakhs, 
between 1983-87-, to be utilised for infrastructural develop­
ment works, viz. land development, roads and culvert, 
sewerage and water supply for EWS/LIG Flats proposed 
for construction at Chandrasekharpur (Bhubaneswar). Of 
this, Rs.10.81 lakhs were reported to have been spent 
by 31st March, 1986. 

The balance unutilised grant of Rs.4.44 lakhs 
was neither spent nor refunded to Government (March, 1989). 
The Board stated that the amount was retained for future 
developmental expenses. 

(iv) Outstanding recoveries 

According to the rules/conditions for hire purcha­
se, after collection of initial deposit the balance cost 
of houses/flats is recoverable from the purchasers in quarte­
·rly/monthly instalments, along wt!h interest as fixed by 
the Board for each category of house/flat. The demand, 
collection and balance statement (D~B) prepared by the 
Board showed total outstanding dues of Rs.150. 7 5 lakhs 
at the end of 1985-86, to be realised from the hire 'purchase 
allottees. Year-wise balances for three years test-checked 
were .as under : Deman rd Collection Balance 

Year 
including er.ears outstanding 

( Rupees in lakhs ) 

1983-84 164.87 52.45 112.42 

1984-85 208.60 61.41 147.19 

1985-86 252.03 101.28 150.7 5 

Specific reasons for the shortfall in recovery 
were not intimated. But the Board stated that the recovery 
wing would be strengthened to improve the position of 
collection. 



129 

463 hire-purchase aJJottees had defaulted payment 
of instalments and intere~t as on 31st March, 1986. Of 
the total (Rs.150.7 5 lakhs) outstanding, Rs.30.56 lakhs 
were recoverable from 329 aJJottees who had not paid 
,a·ny amount. The progress of recovery from the defaulters 
has not been furnished by the Board (November, 1990). 
No effective steps were taken by the Board for coJJection 
of outstanding dues, and levy of penal interest, or to take 
back possession of the residences by cancelling the aJlotments, 
etc.(March, 1989). 

The matter was _ reported to Government in 
July, 1989 ; their reply has not been received (January, 
1991). 

BHUBANESWAR 

The .• 2 APR 1991 

Co~.tersigned 

(~ 
Accountant General (Audit)-1 

Orissa 

( C.G.SOMIAH ) 
ComptroJJer and Auditor General 

of India 





I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
II') 

I 
I 

LLI 
I 

I 
u 

I 
I 

-
I 

I 
0 

I 
I 

z 
I I 

I 
UJ 

I 
I 

c.. 
I 

I 
c.. 

I 
I I 

<
 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 



132 

Component 

Village wood lot 

Reforestation 

Rehabilitat Ion 

Forest farming for rural poor 

APPEN>IX 

Statement showing failure/ 

(Reference to Paragraph : 

Area planted 

(in hectares) 

18,345.70 

13,737.30 

14,184.00 

1,508.90 

47,77530 

Expenditure 
on plantation 

(Rupees in 
lakhs) 

644.61 

452.39 

76.23 

118.94 

1,292.17 



' '• 

133 

3.1 

shortfall in ~lings 

3.5.8(e) at Page 22 

Area under 

·O 

2,004.45 

967.00 

476.00 

125.70 

3,573.15 

percentage of survival below 

50 eer cent 
(o hectares ) 

1 to 10 11 to 30 31 to 49 . 
ren·cent per cent per cent 

122.1 0 

145.20 

11.00 

278.JO 

252.00 349.50 

250.00 212.00 

10.00 85.00 

15.50 12.00 

527.50 658.50 

Area unde r 
failed p Ian-
tat ion 

(in hectares) 

2,728.05 

1,.574.20 

571 .00 

164.20 

5,037A5 

\ 

Total expendi-
tu r·e on fa-
iled plantation 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

>7.31 

36.08 

2.59 

7.59 

103.53 



134 

APPEN>IX 

Statement showing misqpropriation, losses etc. reported up to 

(Reference' to Paragraph : 

SI. Name of the Department Cases in which Cases in which 

No. criminal ·departme- de p a r t m en t a I 

ntal proceedings action started 

have not been but not finalised 

initiated due to 

non-receipt of de-

tailed reports from 

sub-ordinate 

authorities 

Number Amount Number Amount 

of (Rupees of (Rupees 

cases in lakhs) cases in lakhs) 
(1) (2) m (4) (5) (6) 

1. Home 3 0.36 18 6.39 

2 Agriculture and Co-operation J6 11 .09 79 17.52 

3. Community Development 

and Rural Reconstruction 28 8.42 16 9.91 

4. Forest, Fisheries and 

Animal Husbandry 66 9.69 153 130.36 

5. Information and Public 

Relation 52 3.58 2 0.26 

6. Labour and Employf'!'ent 0.05 0.23 

7. Food and Civil Supplies 0.03 

B. Housing and Urban 

Development 3 4.60 80 23.33 



135 

3.2 

31st March, 1989 pending finalisation at the end of September, 1989. 

3.17 at Page 37 

Cases in which cases awaiting cases in courts Tot a I 
criminal cases Government of law 

were finalised orders for 

but execution of recove ry or 

certificate cases write off 

for recovery of 

-the amounts are 
pending 

Number Amount Number Amount Number , Amount Nur:n- Amount 

of (Rs. in of (Rs. in of (Rs.in ber of (Rs. in 

cases lakhs cases lakhs) cases lakhs) cases lakhs) 
(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) 

0.79 9 3.51 31 11.05 

19 0.93 s 0.53 142 30.07 

3 0.37 7 0.61 7 0.87 61 20.18 

95 7.67 20 13.37 334 161.09 

54 3.84 

0.70 3 0.98 

4 3.04 0.01 6 3.08 

0.14 4 0.34 88 28.41 

Cmd. -



136 
APPEN>IX 

Statement showing misaguoprialion, losses etc. reported 14> to 

(Reference to Paragraph : 

SI. Name of the Department Cases in which Cases in which 

No. criminal, departme- de p a r t m en t a I 

ntal proceedings action started 

have not been bl.t not rinalised 

initiated due to 

non-receipt of de-

tailed reports from 

sub-ordinate 

authorities 

Number Amount Number Amount 

of (Rupees of (R~ees 

cases in lakhs) cases in lakhs) 
(1} (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

9. Revenue and Excise 27 19.1 s 66 9.7S 

10. Health and Family 

Wel fare 11 6.71 19 4.63 

11. Education and Youth 

Services 14 6.84 37 12.12 

12. Harijan and Tribal 

Welfare 3 0.6S 24 3.57 

13. Industries s 1.S9 10 0.73 

14. Finance 6 0.51 10 2.92 

1 s. Irr igation and Power 86 43.11 166 73.19 

16. Law 8 1.04 0.04 



137 

3.2 - arid. 

31st March, 1989 pending finalisation et the end of September, 1989. 

3.17 at Page.1 37 

Cases in which cases awaiting cases in courts Tot a I 
criminal cases Government of law 
were finalised orders for 
but execution of recovery or 
certificate cases write off 
for recovery of 

the ar:nounts are 

pending 

Number Amount· Number Amount Numbek-1 Amount Num-. Amount 
of · (Rs. in of (Rs. in of (Rs.in ber of (Rs. in 
cases lakhs cases lekhs) cases lakhs) cases lakhs) 

(7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) 

34 5.89 6 0.52 11 0.78 144 36.09 

3 0.21 8 5.27 ·41 16.82 

0.13 8 3.62 60 22.71 

3 0.05 2 0.42 8 3.02 40 7.71 

5 0.54 3 0.09 23 2.95 

4 0.30 4 0.91 24 4.64 

3 0.12 22 12.49 6 0.19 283 129.10 

2 1.70 5 2.81 16 5.59 

Cort.d. •• 



138 
APPDDIX 

Statement showing mi581Propriation, losses etc. reported up to 

SI. Name of the Department 
No. 

(1) (2) 

17. Works 

18. Mining and Geology 

19. Commerce and Transport 

20. General Administration 

21 . Planning and Co- ordination 

(Reference to Paragraph : 

Cases in which 

criminai , depart me­
ntal proceedings 

have not been 

initiated due to 

non- receipt of de­
tailed reports from 

sub-ordinate 

authorities 

Number Amount 

of (Rupees 

cases in lakhs) 
(3) (4) 

21 12.46 

3 0.04 

0.75 

374 13G.64 

Cases in which 

de p a r t m en t a I 
action started 

but not finalised 

Number Amount 

of (Rupees 
cases in lakhs) 

(5) (6) 

142 121.92 

2 0.48 

827 417.38 



139 

3.2 - Concld. 

31st March, 1989 pending finalisation at the end of September, 1989. 

3.17 at Page 37 

Cases in which 

ctiminal cases 

were fina lised 

but execution of 

certificate cases 

for recovery of 

the amounts are 

pending 

Number 

of 

ci,ises 

(7) 

i7 

Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakhs 

(8) 

9A7 

cases awaiting 

Government 

orders for 

recovery or 

write off 

Number 

of 

cases 

(9) 

4 

174 

Amount 

(Rs. in 

lakhs) 

(10) 

0.38 

0.88 

27.72 

cases in court s 

of law 
Tot a I 

Number • Amount 

of (Rs.in 

cases lakhs) 

(11) (12) 

0.47 

0.95 

0.08 

105 37.51 

Num- Amount 

ber of (Re;. in 

cases lakhs). 

(13) (14) 

164 134.76 

4 0.51 

7 2.1 1 

0.95 

0.08 

1527 622.72 



140 

APPENDIX 

Summarised financial position of schemes taken 

( Reference to Paragraph : 

SL. Name of the Name of Year of Government 
No. Undertaking Department 

~ o. · <2> (3) 

accounts Capital 

(4) (5) 
(R...-s in lakhs) 

1. Cold Storage Agriculture and 1977 10.50 
Plant, Unit-I, Co-operation 1978 14.20 
Cuttack Department 1979 13.49 

2. Cold Storage Agriculture and 1977 19.70 
Plant, Unit-II, Co-operation 1978 19.36 
Cut tack Department 1979 17.92 

3. Government Forest, 1982-83 70.10 
Trading on Fisheries and 
Ken du leaves Animal 1983-84 70. 10 

Husbandry 
Department 



141 

6.1 

over by Orissa State· Seeds Corporation 

6.1 ; Page 84 ) 

Mean Block Depre- Loss (-) 
Capital Assets cia ti on Profit ( +) 

(6) (7) (8) (9) 
( Rupees in Lakhs ) 

7 .37 5.50 4.24 (+) 2.38 
10.93 5.50 4.31 (+) 2.28 
14.32 5.51 4.38 (-) 1.69 

21.27 18.56 3.29 (-) 3.29 
20.01 18.74 4.25 (-) 2.37 
19.44 18.74 5.16 (-) 2.97 

70.10 (+) 762.95 

70. 10 (+) 981.19 

Percentage 
of return to 
mean capital 

(10) 

32.29 
20.86 

1088.37 

1399.70 



142 

APPEN>IX 

Statement showing position of urdilised fdlds ~ of Central Assistance, 

Reference to Paragraph 

Name of the body/ 

I nsl il ul ion 

(1) 

1. Industrial promot ion 
anj lm estme;it 

Corporation Lt d., 
(IPICOL), 

Bhubaneswar 

2. 0 rissa Small 

Industries Corpo­

ration (OSIC), 

Cutt a ck. 

Purpose for which 

the assistance 

was given 

Amount Year of 

(Rupees in lakhs) payment 

----------------
(2) 

i) ln~ erest free 

Sales Tax loan 

ii) Power subsidy to 

large and medium 
industries 

i) Margin money for 

revival of sick un its 

ii) Equity and soft loans 

(3) (4) 

624.00 1981-82 
to 

1987-88 

11.00 1979-80 
to 

1981 - 82 

49.00 1982-83 
to 

1985-86 

60.00 1978-79 
to 

1987-88 



143 

7.1 

lying with non-Government bodies/lnstit'*ions as on 31st March, 1989 

7 .11 at Page 124 ) 

Period stipu­

lated for 

utili sation 

(5) 

Before 31st 

March o f the 

financial year 

Before 31st 

March of the 

financial year 

Before 31st 

March of the 

financial year 

Before 31st 

March of the 
financial year 

Amount Balance 

utili sed 

Reasons for non­

ut ilisat ion 

Remarks 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

(6) 

622.68 

2.54 

9.36 

38.94 

(7) 

1.32 

8.46 

39.64 

(8) 

IPICOL required 

funds always as 

it is a on goJing 

schem·~ 

There was no claim 

for power subsidy 

Non-compliance of 

the conditions by 

indust ria~ u:-::t s 

as stipul 3ted in 

the sanction. 

21.06 No reasons were 

stated by OSIC. 

(9) 

The balance of 

Rs. 8.46 lakhs 

which remained 

unu t il is:~d since 

1983 - 84 was 

di ve r ted to 

"int erest fr ee 

l oan schem:~ " 

during 1985-86. 

Contd. -



144 

APPEN>IX 

Slatement showing position of urllf>'lised fwids cd of Central Assistance, 

Name of the body/ 

Institution 

Reference to Paragraph : 

Purpose for which Amount Year of 

the assistance (Rupees in lakhs) payment 

was given ______ _:.... --------------------------
(1) 

3. Orissa State Hand­

loom Weavers Co-ope­

rative Society Ltd., 

(OSHWCS Ltd.), 

Bhubaneswar 

(2) 

i) Share capital loan 

ii) Modernisation of looms 

iii)Publicit y and propaganda 

(Documentary Film) 

iv) Relief/Repair/Restoration 

works in flood ( 1982) 
affected areas 

(3) (4) 

36.00 1982-83 
to 

1987-88 

70.98 1985-86 
to 

1987-88 

2.0(1 1986-87 

a) Assistance to Handloom 78.53 1982-83 
weavers 

b) Grant for repair of 

buildngs end godowns 

60.00 1982-83 



145 

7.1 - Contd. • 

lying with non-Gove rnment bodies/lnstit!Lions as on 31st March, 1989 

7.11 at Page 124 ) 

Per iod stipu- Amount Balance Reasons for non- Remarks 

lated for utilised utilisation 

utilisation (Rupees in lakhs) 

(5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

Before 31st March 30.79 5.21 Due to want o f loan 
o f the financia I bonds from the 
year Weavers Co-operative 

Societies. 
Before 31st March 50.31 20.67 De lay in procurement 
of t he f inanc ial year of looms. 

Before 31st March 2.00 Non-finalisat ion of 
of the f inancial the scr ipt of the 
year. film. 

Be fore 31st March 77.95 0.58 Non-supply of looms to -; 

of the financial year the flood affected 

weavers. 

Before 31st Ma rch 34.11 25.89 Non-a vai labilit y of 

of t he financial year Government land for 

comtructton of 

common weaving she:ds. 

Cortd. • -

• J' 



146 

APPUl>IX 

Stelelllefll: showing position of l.Sdilised ftnis ~ of C~ral Assistance, 

Name of the body/ 

Institution 

Reference to Paragraph 

Purpose for which Amount Year of 

the assistance (Rupees in lakhs) payment 

was given 

-------- ------------------ ----------
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

4. Orissa State 

Handloom Deve­

lopment Corpora­

tion Ltd., Bhuba­

neswar (OSHDC). 

i) Relief/Repair/Restorati on 
works in flood (1982) 

affected areas 

a) Assistance to 

Handloom weavers 

b) Grant for repair of 

buildings and godowns 

ii) For Revival of Hank 

Dying Industry, Bolangir 

21 .47 1982-83 

20.00 1982-83 

21.23 1986-87 



147 

7.1 - Corid. 

ly~ with non-Government bodies/lnstitl1ions as on 31st March, 1989 

7.11 at Page 124 ) 

Period stipu-

lated for 

utilisation 

(5) 

Before 31st 

March of the 

financial year 

Before 31st 

March of the 

financial year 

Before 31st 

March of the 

financial year 

Amount 

utilised 

(R.upees in 

(6) 

17.38 

9.12 

5.94 

Balance Reasons for non-

utilisation 

lakhs) 

(7) (8) 

4.09 Non-supply of 

looms to the flood 

affected weavers. 

10.88 Non-availability 

Remarks 

(9) 

of Government land 

for construction of 

common weaving shed. 

15.29 The projects 

scheduled to 

within 6 months 

has n ot been 

c ompleted 

( Apri I, 1989 ). 

Contd. -



148 

APPE:N>IX 

Statement showing position of mdilised fmds ld of Central Assistance, 

Name of the body/ 

Institution 

(1) 

5. State Tassar and 

Silk Co- operative 

Society Ltd. 
Bhubaneswar(STSCS) 

6. Orissa Co-operative 
Textiles Processing 

Society Limited, 

Jagatpur 

Reference to Paragraph 

Purpose for which Amount Year of 

the assistance (Rupees in lakhs) payment 

was given 

----- ---------
(2) 

Different projects 

Installation of 

additional machinery 

Total = 

(3) (4) 

52.08 

22.00 

1128.29 

1978-79 
to 

1985-86 

1983- 84 



149 

7.1 - Concl<i 

lying with non-Government bodies/lnstihLions as on 31st March, 1989 

7.11 at Page 124 ) 

Period stipu­

lated for 

utilisation 

(5) 

Amount Balance 

uti l ised 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

(6) (7) 

Reasons for non­

utilisation 

(8) 

Remarks 

(9) 

Before 31st 

March of the 

financia l year 

23.53 - 28.55 Non- organisation 

Before 31st 11 .86 10.14 

March of the 

financial year 

---
934.Sl 193.78 

OGP ·MP-Xll (A.G.) 19-1,200-14-3-1991 

of pilot project cent res, 

non-identification 

of ST beneficiaries, 

non-finalisation of 

quotations, non-availa­

bilit y of land etc. 

The balance of 

Rs.10.1 4 lakhs 

was diverted 

towards ef fluent 

disposal system 

and l and cost 

wit h out the 

approva l 0 f 

Government. 



r 


